Village of Morton Grove

Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda

June 18, 2024 - 7:00 P.M.
Flickinger Municipal Center, 6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, IL 60053

CALL TO ORDER

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF: May 21, 2024

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

CASE: ZBA 24-13

APPLICANT: Beniamin Corniciuc
5844 Keeney Street
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

LOCATON: 5844 Keeney Street
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

PETITION: Request for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5 ,12-2-6, 12-4-2 and 12-15-4 to allow the
replacement of a walkway, steps and patio in a required setback exceeding lot and yard coverage
on a nonconforming lot due to width and area.

CASE: ZBA 24-14

APPLICANT: Shambhu Shah
9356 Shermer Road
Morton Grove, lllincis 60053

LOCATON: 9356 Shermer Road
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

PETITION: Request for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5 to allow a driveway in a required side
setback.

CASE: ZBA 24-15

APPLICANTS: Pablo Silva
5500 Washington Street
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

LOCATON: 5500 Washington Street
Morton Grove, lllincis 60053

PETITION: Request for approval of variation from Section 12-2-5 to allow a patio to exceed rear yard
coverage..

CASE: ZBA 24-16

APPLICANT:

Wallin/Gomez Architects Ltd.



8338 Austin Avenue
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

LOCATON: 8338 Austin Avenue
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

PETITION: Request for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-6 and 12-7-4 to allow an open accessory
parking space and loading berth in a required side yard.

CASE: ZBA 24-17

APPLICANT: George E. George
9102 Central Avenue
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

LOCATON: 9102 Central Avenue
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

PETITION: Request for approval of variations from Sections 12-3-5 to allow a fence in a street side yard
exceeding allowable height and transparency,

CASE: ZBA 24-18

APPLICANT: Hameed Imran Syed
9401 Washington Street
Morton Grove, lllincis 60053

LOCATON: 9401 Washington Street
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

PETITION: Request for approval of variations from Sections 12-3-5 to allow a fence in a street side yard
exceeding allowable height and transparency, and enclose a portion of the street side yard not in
line with and behind the rear portion of the principal structure for a fence within a street side yard.

CASE: ZBA 24-19
APPLICANT: Slauko Jokanic
8934 Marion Avenue
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053
LOCATON: 8934 Marion Avenue
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053
PETITION: Request for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5 to allow two driveway approaches.
V. OTHER BUSINESS None
V. CLOSE MEETING

Note that all persons are welcome to attend the public meeting in-person as regularly scheduled. All persons in attendance will have the
opportunity to be heard during periods of public comment

Comments relating to this case may also be submitted no later than 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday, June 18, 2024, to
akirchner@mortongroveil.org. All comments received in relation to this case will be read at the public hearing for consideration by the
Zoning Board of Appeals.
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MINUTES OF THE MAY 21, 2024
MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
VILLAGE HALL 6101 CAPULINA, MORTON GROVE, IL 60053

Pursuant to proper notice in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of
Appeals was called to order at 7:00 PM by Chairman Kintner. Secretary Kirchner called the roll.

Members of the Board Present: Dorgan, Gabriel, Kintner, Mohr, and Stein
Members Absent: Hussaini with notice
Village Staff Present: Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator, and Secretary

Jim English, Manager Building Inspection and Services

Trustees Present: Thill

Chairman Kintner described the procedures for the meeting. The Village and the applicant will present the case and
the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) may ask questions of the applicant. Then, anyone from the audience will be
allowed to provide comment to the ZBA on the case. Four votes are required for approval, the Board decision is final
and no request that is not significantly different may be submitted for one year after the decision. It was noted that 6
Board members were present.

Chairman Kintner asked for approval of the April 16, 2024, meeting minutes. Board Member Gabriel moved to
approve the minutes, Board Member Dorgan seconded the motion.

Chairman Kintner called for the vote.

Board Member Dorgan voting aye
Board Member Gabriel voting aye
Board Member Liston voting abstain
Board Member Mohr voting aye
Board Member Stein voting aye
Chairman Kintner voting aye
Motion passes (5-0)

Chairman Kintner then called for the first case.

CASE ZBA 24-06
APPLICANTS: Faissal Ligali
9432 Sayre Avenue

Morton Grove, lllinois 60053



LOCATION: 9432 Sayre Avenue
Morton Grove, IL 60053

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variation from Section 12-2-5 and 12-2-6 to allow the
replacement and expansion of a driveway and open accessory parking area.

Ms. Kirchner said this is a a request for waivers from Sections 12-2-5:B.5 and 12-2-6:G to allow an existing driveway
that exceeds the maximum interior driveway width, and creates an open accessory parking space in the front yard.
The drive was installed without a permit and the applicant was issued a citation.

The maximum interior driveway width is determined by the exterior width of the garage, as measured from no more
than two (2) feet outside the garage door edges. The previous driveway measured approximately 8.5 feet at the front
lot line. The new driveway has approximately 9.5 feet of width leading to a conforming one-car attached garage. The
remaining width of approximately 6.5 feet does not lead to a conforming parking space within the side or rear yard
and is therefore considered an open accessory parking space in the front yard. The applicant indicated the driveway
is 15 feet wide, staff visited the site and measured the width as 16 feet.

The property complies with maximum impervious lot coverage restrictions for the R-2 District. With an interior side
yard measuring 7.25 feet, the yard does not provide enough space to fit a conforming parking space or driveway with
a minimum width of 8.5 feet within the side yard.

Chairman Kintner asked if the apron needed to match new driveway. It is not the Village’s responsibility to match the
drive.

The applicant was sworn in, Mr. Ligali said he had mothering further to add.

Board member Mohr asked if he had contacted any of his neighbors about the expansion, and if his contractor did
not know to get a permit.

Mr. Ligali said he did not contact his neighbors, but no one has objected. He installed the driveway himself in 2022.
Board member Stein said the ordinance may be penalizing those properties with 2 cars that have a one-car garage.
Chairman Kintner asked for the dimension from the new driveway to the north property line. Itis 6.5 feet.

Chairman Kintner asked for public comment. Voula Ballas, of 8918 Neenah, said she understands the limits of a one
car garage and driveway, and supports the variation.

Board member Liston made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-06, a request for variations from Sections 12-2-
5:B.5 and 12-2-6:G to allow the replacement and expansion of a driveway and open accessory parking area for
the property commonly known as 9432 Sayre Avenue, subject to the following conditions:

1) The proposed driveway shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in the
Variation Application dated 3/29/2024.

2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all
necessary building permits retroactively.

Board member Gabriel seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote.



Board Member Dorgan voting aye

Board Member Gabriel voting aye
Board Member Liston voting aye
Board Member Mohr voting aye
Board Member Stein voting aye
Chairman Kintner voting aye
Motion passes (6-0)

CASE ZBA 24-07

APPLICANT: Garik Kaufman
9222 Merrill Avenue
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

LOCATION: 9222 Merrill Avenue
Morton Grove, IL 60053

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variation from Sections 12-2-6 and 12-3-5 to replace a
sidewalk within a required side setback, and allow a fence in a street side yard exceeding
the allowable height and transparency.

Ms. Kirchner said this is a request by applicant seeking approval of waivers to authorize the replacement of a
sidewalk within the required side setback and replace an existing fence in a street side yard exceeding allowable
height and transparency.

The sidewalk will extend from the rear of the home to the Merrill Avenue public sidewalk, and have no setback from
the north side lot line. The sidewalk will measure approximately three (3) feet in width and 50 feet in length. Per
Village Code Section 12-2-6:G, a sidewalk is a permitted obstruction of a required side yard but must provide a
minimum setback of three (3) feet in typical side yards, the three (3) feet setback may be reduced to allow a sidewalk
width of three (3) feet if the yard is less than 6 feet. The subject property has a north side yard width of 5.5 feet which
means a 2.5 foot setback is required along the side yard the home, while a 3 foot setback is required in the street
front yard portion of the side yard. This is a similar request to ZBA 24-08, the neighbor to the north.

The Applicant is also requesting the variations to various street side yard fencing requirements in order to replace an
existing fence that will enclose a hot tub in an existing non-conforming location.

Staff notes that a hedge, meeting the definition of fence, is an existing non-conformity in the street side yard. Per
Section 12-17-1, a fence is defined as, “a structure, series of trees or hedge which is a barrier and used as a
boundary or means of protection or confinement.”

The applicant and his son, Oleg Kauffman were sworn in. They want to replace the existing fence and sidewalk.

Board member Gabriel asked if the sidewalk would run the length of the property.



Board member Dorgan does not like the 0% transparency of the fence. The applicant is seeking to replace the
existing. Ms. Kirchner said there was no variation for the current fence, and the fence rulers have changed.

The applicant said the hedge is higher than the fence and also screens the fence.
Board member Dorgan asked if the applicant would install a board on board fence with some transparency.

Board member Stein asked if the existing hedge would remain. He is not concerned with transparency due to the
hedge screening the fence.

Board member Gabriel asked why they would want to have concrete possibly pushing water onto the property.
Board member Mohr said a sight line triangle should be observed by the hedge.

Chairman Kintner asked if the sidewalk is being replaced in-kind. They are replacing the walk, but not encroaching on
the neighbors. Chairman said the hedge is an encroachment and is a disruption to the block face. He is concerned
with the hedge as fence. The hedge needs to be addressed.

Ms. Kirchner discussed the Village’s response to landscape as fences. The Village will stop new installations, react to
complaints, and take the opportunity for compliance as in tonight's case. Chairman Kintner asked that a motion
include the hedge, the fence and the sidewalk.

Board member Liston asked if the Board can restrict the hedge. Discussion ensued regarding the secondary fence,
which is the hedge.

Chairman Kintner asked if the neighbors are in favor. The adjacent neighbors are both in favor.

Chairman Kintner asked for public comment. Silviu Strain of 9226 Merrill described the replacement of the two
sidewalks.

Board member Gabriel asked for the bush to be removed where the hedge meets the driveway, and that the
landscape be modified to meet the definition of allowable fencing. Board member Stein agreed that a sight line
triangle should be observed, the hedge should be trimmed and have every other evergreen removed, and the fence
be modified to be board on board.

Board member Mohr said the sight line triangle must be observed, the hedge should be lowered and not hang over
the sidewalk. Staff noted that any obstruction of the public way would be addressed by Code Enforcement.

Chairman Kintner asked if the applicant understood the treatment of the hedge. The applicant wants to keep the solid
fence for privacy.

Board member Liston made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-07, a request for approval of a variations from
Sections 12-2-6:G to replace a sidewalk within a required side setback, and allow a fence in a street side yard
exceeding allowable height and transparency subject to the following conditions:

3) The proposed walk and fence shall be built in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the
Variation Application dated 04/02/2024; and the hedge/landscape be modified to meet fence regulations.

4) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of construction.

Board member Stein seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote.

Board Member Dorgan voting aye



Board Member Gabriel voting aye

Board Member Liston voting aye
Board Member Mohr voting aye
Board Member Stein voting aye
Chairman Kintner voting nay

Motion passes (5-1)

CASE ZBA 24-08

APPLICANT: Silviu and Flavius Strain
9226 Merrill Avenue
Morton Grove, IL 60053

LOCATION: 9226 Merrill Avenue
Morton Grove, IL 60053

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variations from Section 12-2-6 to replace a sidewalk in a
required setback.

Ms. Kirchner said the applicant is requesting waivers similar to ZBA 24-07 to allow an existing sidewalk along the
side of their single-family residence that does not meet the minimum sidewalk setback requirement of 3 feet. The
sidewalk was installed without a permit, replacing a similar non-conforming sidewalk. The building department issued
a stop work order and the applicants consulted with staff regarding compliance.

Current code requires the sidewalk to be setback 3 feet from the side property line in front of the home. A 2.1 feet
setback is required from the side property line in the 5.1 side yard along the south side of the home.

The applicant was sworn in, Mr. Strain said he is replacing and fixing a trip hazard.

Board member Mohr said the neighbor at 9230 Merrill was supportive.

Chairman Kintner asked for public comment, none was given.
Board member Gabriel made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-08, a request for approval of a variation from
Section 12-2-6:G to replace a sidewalk within a required side setback, subject to the following conditions: 1) It
shall be verified that the walk was built in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation

Application dated 04/02/2024; and 2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and
approval, and secure all necessary building permits prior to the commencement of construction.

Board member Dorgan seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote.



Board Member Dorgan voting aye

Board Member Gabriel voting aye
Board Member Liston voting aye
Board Member Mohr voting aye
Board Member Stein voting aye
Chairman Kintner voting aye
Motion passes (6-0)

CASE ZBA 24-09

APPLICANT: Kame Kugo
5924 Carol Avenue
Morton Grove, IL 60053

LOCATION: 5924 Carol Avenue
Morton Grove, IL 60053

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variations from Section 12-2-2:B to allow more than 2
accessory structures on a zoning lot.

Ms. Kirchner said the applicant is requesting waivers from Sections 12-2-5:B and 12-4-2:D, to allow the remodel
the existing home, adding one and two-story additions to the west. The existing deck will be replaced in the same
non-conforming location in the east side yard.

The applicant is seeking variations to expand the existing non-conforming home at the rear of their lot. The remodel
and expansion will keep the front of the lot in the same use. The current garage, concrete pad, and shed will be
demolished and a new three-car attached garage will be constructed such that the property will continue to be
accessed by the alley to the north.

Board member Dorgan said that under 12-2-5:B, the rear yard may not be covered by more than 50%, and asked if
the Board had jurisdiction to approve. Ms. Kirchner described the definition of rear yard and noted that the case
involves only a variation for the encroachment in the required rear yard. The lot and current home placement is very
unique.

The architect, Paul Poloz of 6715 Palma Lane, was sworn in. He said they attempted to place an addition to the front
of the property, but would have extensive lot coverage and the loss of the green space. By keeping the garage
access from the alley, the design is less obtrusive. By removing the garage and shed, the proposed attached garage
and addition offer less lot coverage. The new home will be an improvement for the neighborhood.

Chairman Kintner asked if the mature trees will remain. Board member Stein noted that on large tree at the
southwest corner of the existing deck is to be removed. That tree is split down the middle and is dying.



Chairman Kintner asked if the fence to the south will be kept. Mr. Kame Kugqo, of 5627 Central, Chicago, lllincis was
sworn in. He is the owner of the property and his daughter lives in the house. They are going to keep the fence as
part of this application.

The applicant's daughter, Ana Gersch, of 5924 Carol, was sworn in. She said the fence will stay, but if she changes
the fence she may need a variation.

Chairman Kintner asked for public comment, none was given.

Board member Liston made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-09, a request for approval of a variation from
Sections 12-2-5 and 12-4-2 to allow for an addition to a principal structure within required yards, subject to the
following conditions:

1) The addition shall be constructed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the
Variation Application dated 04/10/2024.

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of installation.

Board member Dorgan seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote.

Board Member Dorgan voting aye
Board Member Gabriel voting aye
Board Member Liston voting aye
Board Member Mohr voting aye
Board Member Stein voting aye
Chairman Kintner voting aye
Motion passes (6-0)

CASE ZBA 24-10

APPLICANT: Fred Wilson, on behalf of the owner of
8822 Sayre Avenue
Morton Grove, IL 60053

LOCATION: 8822 Sayre Avenue
Morton Grove, IL 60053

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-6, 12-4-2:D, and 12-15-4:A to
allow a chimney in a required side yard, an eave in a required front yard, an open sided
porch, replacement of exterior south stairs, and a new south window well on a non-
conforming lot due to width

Ms. Kirchner said the applicant is requesting waivers from Sections 12-2-6:G, 12-4-2:D, and 12-15-4:A to construct
a chimney, porch, and stairs that do not meet the following code requirements: (i) the chimney will encroach into a
required side yard, (ii) the porch and stairs will have eaves and gutters encroach in the front yard and north side yard;
(iii) the stairs will encroach in the front yard, and (iv) the lot does not meet the minimum lot width. The open sided



porch addition is a permitted encroachment in the front yard as it does not exceed twenty (20) percent of the yard
depth.

The applicant also seeks to reconstruct the south exterior stairs and add a basement window well which meet all
zoning requirements except that they are both alterations on a lot not meeting minimum width.

The property remains compliant with respect to maximum impermeable lot coverage.

Chairman Kintner said the staff report has been amended. He asked about the average of the block calculation. The
setback is calculated by the average of the homes 100 feet from the subject property.

Fred Wilson of Morgante/Wilson Architects, and Neal Kaplan, owner of 8820 and 8822 Sayre, were sworn in. Mr.
Kaplan purchased the home to renovate and possibly sell to his son.

Mr. Wilson gave examples of other 40 feet width lots on the block and provided photos of surrounding homes with
covered porches. The chimney, stair and eave encroachments were explained. The side stair and window well were
also discussed.

Board member Gabriel asked if the new fireplace could be built without an encroaching chimney. Mr. Kaplan, who
also owns Fireplace Plus, described the “doghouse” direct-vent fireplace that will not need a chimney. Mr. Kaplan
also noted that his surrounding neighbors are in favor of the project.

Discussion ensued regarding the vent still being an encroachment. It was noted that the Fire Prevention Coordinator
found the chimney to meet code.

Chairman Kintner asked for public comment, none was given.

Board member Gabriel made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-10, a request for variations from Sections 12-2-
6, 12-4-2:D, and 12-15-4:A to allow a chimney/vent in a required side yard, an eave in a required front yard, an
open sided porch, replacement of exterior south stairs, and a new south window well on a non-conforming lot
due to width, subject to the following conditions:

1) The proposed addition shall be constructed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicants in
the Variation Application dated 4/09/2024, and revisions dated 5/21/3024.

2) The applicants shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of construction.

Board member Liston seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote.

Board Member Dorgan voting aye
Board Member Gabriel voting aye
Board Member Liston voting aye
Board Member Mohr voting aye
Board Member Stein voting aye
Chairman Kintner voting aye
Motion passes (6-0)



CASE ZBA 24-11

APPLICANT: Adem Vulic
8935 Major Avenue
Morton Grove, IL 60053

LOCATION: 8935 Major Avenue
Morton Grove, IL 60053

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variations from Section 12-2—5 and 12-2-6 to allow the
replacement and expansion of a driveway and open accessory parking area

Ms. Kirchner said the applicant is requesting waivers from Sections 12-2-5:B.5 and 12-2-6:G to replace and expand
an existing driveway that exceeds the maximum width determined by the exterior width of the garage, as measured
from no more than two (2) feet outside the garage door edges, and an open accessory parking space in the front
yard. The proposed driveway measures 17 feet at the front lot line and is located approximately three (3) feet from
the south side lot line. A width of 12.5 feet is permitted. The remaining width of approximately 4.5 feet does not lead
to a conforming parking space within the side or rear yard and is therefore considered an open accessory parking
space in the front yard.

The Applicant applied for a flat work permit and the permit was denied due to proposed width. The existing driveway
was removed and work was started to expand the driveway without a permit being issued. The owner noted he may
change the interior of his garage to allow the installation of a 2-car garage door in the future.

Chairman Kintner asked if the 17 feet noted in the blue shaded area on the plat of survey should also include the
yellow area. The area is all driveway and not part sidewalk.

The applicant, Adem Vulic, and his son, Enes Vulic, of 8935 Major were sworn in. He described the driveway
replacement and the possible expansion of the garage door. He noted that his permit was approved by the Public
Works department and thought there was a mix-up in the Building department when the inspector did not approve the
drive installation.

Mr. Vulic asked for the drive dimension allowed for a 2-car garage. Ms. Kirchner noted that the width allowed is as
measured from no more than 2 feet outside the garage door edges.

They need access for 2 cars in the drive, they have a new baby and their cars have been side swiped when parked
on the street.

Board member Gabriel asked if the drive will be concrete. They are replacing the asphalt with concrete.
Chairman Kintner asked if the neighbor to the south in favor of the driveway. The neighbor is in favor.

Chairman Kintner asked for public comment, Voula Ballas, of 8918 Neenah, said she sees the need for a double
garage.



Board member Mohr made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-11, a request for variations from Sections 12-2-

5:B.5 and 12-2-6:G to allow the replacement and expansion of a driveway and open accessory parking area for

the property commonly known as 8935 Major Avenue, subject to the following conditions:

1) The proposed driveway shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in the
Variation Application dated 4/11/2024.

2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of construction.

Board member Gabriel seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote.

Board Member Dorgan voting aye
Board Member Gabriel voting aye
Board Member Liston voting aye
Board Member Mohr voting aye
Board Member Stein voting aye
Chairman Kintner voting aye
Motion passes (6-0)

CASE ZBA 24-12

APPLICANT: Thu Nguyen
7006 Church Street
Morton Grove, IL 60053

LOCATION: 7006 Church Street
Morton Grove, IL 60053

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5, 12-2-6, 12-4-2, and 12-15-4 to
allow the replacement of a walkway, steps and patio in a required setback, exceeding lot

and yard coverage on a non-conforming lot due to width and area.

Ms. Kirchner said the applicant is requesting 8 waivers mainly due to the nonconforming lot width and area. In
accordance with Section 12-15-4:A, any modification of existing structures or construction of new structures on a
nonconforming lot must be approved by the ZBA. The replacement of the concrete walks, stairs, and patio is
considered a modification of existing structures.

The applicant is not expanding the impermeable coverage on the lot, but any replacement requires the extensive

waivers due to the small lot size, and placement and widths of the concrete. Staff suggested removal of the patio, but

the applicant prefers a surfaced area.

The applicant, Danny Vu, his daughter, Vivian Vu, of 7006 Church and Voula Ballas of 8918 Neenah, were sworn in.

Ms. Ballas said this is an existing nonconforming lot with water problems. Their neighbors are in favor of the
variation. They do not wish to have a grass or mud yard.
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Vivian Vu said she needs the patio to play basketball. Mr. Vu said the cracked surfaces need to be replaced.
Board member Gabriel asked for the age of the concrete walk and patio. It is over 30 years old.

Board member Gabriel said the water can't be displaced on the neighbor’s property. The water needs to drain to the
front and rear of the property. Discussion ensued regarding water issues. Our codes and ordinances do not allow
water to be displaced on neighboring properties.

Chairman Kintner asked for public comment, none was given.

Board member Stein made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-12, a request for approval of variations from
Sections 12-2-5, 12-2-6, 12-4-2, and 12-15-4 to allow the replacement of a walkway, steps and patio in a
required setback, exceeding width of a permitted obstruction, and exceeding lot and yard coverage on a non-
conforming lot due to width and area, for the property commonly known as 7006 Church Street, subject to the
following conditions:

1) The patio and walks are maintained in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the
Variation Application dated 4/11/2024.

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all
necessary building permits.

Board member Liston seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote.

Board Member Dorgan voting aye
Board Member Gabriel voting aye
Board Member Liston voting aye
Board Member Mohr voting aye
Board Member Stein voting aye
Chairman Kintner voting aye
Motion passes (6-0)

Chairman Kintner asked for any other business or discussion. Hearing none, Board Member Dorgan moved to
adjourn the meeting, seconded by Board Member Gabriel. The motion to adjourn the meeting was approved
unanimously pursuant to a roll call at 8:54 p.m.

Minutes respectfully submitted by Anne Ryder Kirchner.
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Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community & Economic Development

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator;
Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator

Date: June 11, 2024

Re: ZBA 24-13 — 5844 Keeney Street (10-20-416-022-0000)

Requesting approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5, 12-2-6, 12-4-2, and 12-15-4 to allow the
replacement and expansion of a walkway and patio in a required setback, exceeding lot and yard
coverage on a non-conforming lot due to width.

STAFF REPORT

Public Notice

The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the June 18, 2024 Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 24-
13 in accordance with Unified Development Code requirements. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on
May 30, 2024. The Village mailed letters on May 30, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners within one-hundred feet, and
placed a public notice sign on the subject property on May 29, 2024.

Request Summary

Property Background

The subject property at 5844 Keeney Street in Morton Grove, lllinois, is a 5,396-square-foot lot located on the north side of
Keeney Street in between Marmora and Menard Avenues. The subject property is zoned R-2 Single Family Residence and is
improved with a single-family residence and a detached garage to the rear. Surrounding properties are also zoned within the
R-2 District and are improved with single-family residences.

Subject Property Location Map



ZBA 24-13 — 5844 Keeney Street
June 11, 2024

Application Overview

The
4: A

applicant and owner, Beniamin Corniciuc, is requesting waivers from Sections 12-2-5:B.3, 12-2-6:G, 12-4-2:D, and 12-15-
to allow the replacement and expansion of a walkway and patio that do not meet the following Code requirements:
The total coverage of accessory buildings and impermeable surfaces combined exceeds fifty (50) percent of the rear

yard.

The maximum impermeable lot coverage exceeds the maximum of sixty (60) percent.
The front walkway does not observe the required three feet (3') side yard setback.
The attached patio does not observe the required five feet (5') side yard setback.
The lot does not meet the minimum lot width.

Requested Waivers

The

following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements:
DIMENSIONAL
CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED WAIVERS

In no event may the total
coverage of accessory structures

Rear Yard Coverage and impermeable surfaces 59% Waiver of 128 sq. ft. to allow rear
-/=0" . 0
12-2-5:B combined exceed 50% of a rear (848 sq. ft.) yard impermeable coverage of 59%
yard. (720 sq. ft.)
Permltte_d Qbstruchon: Minimum setback of 3 ft. from Waiver of 3 ft. to allow 0 setback
Sidewalk . ' 0ft. : S
12-2-6'G side lot line from side lot line (in front of house)

Permitted Obstruction:

Minimum side yard setback of 5 Waiver of 2.0 ft. to allow setback of

Patio . 3.0t
12-2-6:G ft. for attached patio 3.0ft.
H(Ie?lghagr:gr?st{lk Maximum impermeable lot 2,715 sq. ft Waiver of 484 sq. ft. to allow
192_ 49D ‘ coverage 60%. (2,231 sq. ft.) (73%) impermeable lot coverage of 73%
- . Approval of the construction of a
M|n|m1u2rt14l__2c?tDW|dth 45 ft, 30 ft. structure on a nonconforming lot
' (12-15-4:A)
Construction,
XN, O Permitted if ZBA finds it meets Nonconforming lot width |  Approval of the construction of a
Alteration of Structures . .
Nonconforming variance standards and does not & area structure on a nonconforming lot
on Lot adversely affect adjoining property (12-15-4:A)
12-15-4:A

As shown in the table, the following waivers are required to authorize the replacement of the existing steps, walk and patio as
proposed by the Applicant:

Section 12-2-5:B: Waiver of 128 square feet to allow rear yard impermeable coverage of 59%.
Section 12-2-6:G: Waiver of 3 feet to allow a sidewalk to be setback 0 feet from the side lot line.

Section 12-2-6:G_Waiver of 2.0 feet to allow a patio to be setback 3.0 feet from the side lot line.

Section 12-4-2:D Waiver of 484 square feet to to allow impermeable lot coverage of 73%.

Sections 12-4-2:D and 12-15-4:A: Waivers to allow stairs, walks and patio replacement on a nonconforming lot due to lot
width and area.




ZBA 24-13 — 5844 Keeney Street
June 11, 2024

Subject Property Street View and Aerial Image
Discussion
The subject property is nonconforming due to lot width and area. In accordance with Section 12-15-4:A, any modification of
existing structures or construction of new structures on a nonconforming lot must be approved by the ZBA. The replacement
of the concrete walks, stairs, and patio are considered modifications to existing structures.

The applicant is expanding the impermeable coverage on the lot, and any replacement requires the extensive waivers due to
the small lot size, and placement and widths of the concrete. A new 4 feet by 4 feet area is proposed at the rear of the
property in between the sidewalk and the garage. The sidewalk from the rear patio north to the garage is being widened by 4
feet.

If the ZBA chooses to approve the applicant’s request, only the project proposed in the application will be authorized. The
existing principal structure, garage, and lot will remain nonconforming, but are permitted to continue. Any future expansion or
alteration of the principal structure or garage will require further review and approval by the ZBA

Variation Standards
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A:

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.




ZBA 24-13 — 5844 Keeney Street
June 11, 2024

Recommendation
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-13, staff recommends the following motion and conditions:

Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-13, a request for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5, 12-2-6, 12-4-2, and 12-
15-4 1o allow the replacement and expansion of a walkway and patio in a required setback, and exceeding lot and yard
coverage on a non-conforming lot due to width, for the property commonly known as 5844 Keeney Street, subject to the
following conditions:

1) The patio and walks are installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation
Application dated 4/25/2024.

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary
building permits.

Attachments
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant)



VARIATION APPLICATION

Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community Development
6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, lllinois 60053
commdev@mortongroveil.org | 847-663-3063

Case Number: [<=] Date Application Filed: [s=—1
APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant Name: PENIEMIN CORMN CLi

Applicant Address: R 4N KEENEY ST

Applicant City / State / Zip Code: ___ M ORTON — GROJE by \ CO0E2
Applicant Phone: 1 %\‘H' 4’1@ 0

Applicant Email: bu\\ - Ol Gv VL\\(\GG. CoMy

Applicant Relationship to Property Owner: W Oe

Applicant Signature: L/: i

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (iF DIFFERENT FROM APPLICANT)

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City / State / Zip Code:

Owner Phone:

Owner Email:

Owner Signature:

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Common Address of Property: =1

mooy
——

Property Identification Number (PIN): . () 1L

Property Square Footage: 1 [ —m—

Property Zoning District: _n

Property Current Use: [S———1

APPLICATION INFORMATION
Applicant is requesting a variation from the following section(s) of the Morton Grove Unified Development Code:

Purpose of requested variation (attach as needed): [ — —
g - —1

Page 1 0f2



24-13

4/25/2024

5844 Keeney Street

R-2

Single family home

12-2-5. 12-2-6, 12-4-2 and 12-15-4

to allow replacement and expansion of a walkway and patio in a required 

setback, exceeding lot and yard coverage on a nonconforming lot due to width.

5,396 sq. ft.

24-13

4/25/2024

5844 Keeney Street

R-2

Single family home

12-2-5. 12-2-6, 12-4-2 and 12-15-4

to allow replacement and expansion of a walkway and patio in a required 

setback, exceeding lot and yard coverage on a nonconforming lot due to width.

5,396 sq. ft.


RESPONSES TO STANDARDS FOR VARIATION

Provide responses to the four (4) Standards for a Variation as listed in Section 12-16-3-A-2 of the Village of Morton Grove
Unified Development Code. The applicant must present this information for the official record of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
The Variation Standards are as follows:

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

e WO C VU VTN (

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions
of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of their land. Mere loss in value shali not justify a
variation.

O, We o W U*‘ C\Lo( NG
: a

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent
of this title ar]d will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

Wi
MY

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

No

Page 2 of 2
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Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community & Economic Development

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator;
Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator

Date: June 11, 2024

Re: ZBA 24-14 9356 Shermer Road (09-13-208-030-0000)
Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-2-5:B.5 to allow a driveway in a required side
setback.

STAFF REPORT

Public Notice

The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the June 18, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 24-
14 in accordance with Unified Development Code requirements. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on
May 30, 2024. The Village mailed letters on May 30, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners within one-hundred feet, and
placed a public notice sign on the subject property on May 29, 2024.

Request Summary

Property Background

The subject property at 9356 Shermer Road is a 7,453-square-foot lot located on the west side of Shermer Road in between
Foster Street and Lyons Street. The property is within an R-1 Single Family Residence District and is improved with a single-
family dwelling. Surrounding properties are also zoned in the R-1 Single Family Residence District and are improved with
single-family residences.

Subject Property Location Map



ZBA 24-14 -9356 Shermer Road
June 11, 2024

Application Overview

The Applicant and property owner, Shambhu Shabh, is requesting a waiver from Section 12-2-5:B.5 to allow a new driveway in
the required side yard setback of 3 feet. The new driveway will be 8.5 feet wide, with a 1-foot side yard setback, and will lead
to a proposed new, two-car detached garage at the rear of the property.

The property complies with maximum impervious lot coverage restrictions for the R-1 District.

EXISTING
18TORY
BRICK & FRAME

RESIDENCE
No. 9356

02PROPOSED SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0"

Staff Notes: RED — Removal of existing drive; — Existing drive/parking space with 1 ft. setback
GREEN — New driveway with 1 ft. setback

Requested Waivers
The following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements:

DIMENSIONAL
CONTROL CODE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED WAIVERS
Driveways shall be a
Dri minimum width of eight and
fiveway one-half feet (8.5"), and shall | 8.5 ft. driveway width witha 1 ft. | Waiver of 2 feet to allow a setback
Minimum Setback o .
: be set back a minimum of side setback of 1 foot
(12-2-5:B) ,
three feet (3') from any non-
driveway approach lot line.

As shown in the table, the following waivers are required to authorize the replacement and expansion of the existing driveway,
as proposed by the Applicant:

e Section 12-2-5:B.5: Waiver of 2.0 feet to allow a driveway to observe a 1.0 foot side yard setbhack.




ZBA 24-14 -9356 Shermer Road
June 11, 2024

Subject Property Street View
Discussion
The applicant is requesting waivers from the ZBA to place a new driveway serving a new detached garage. It will observe a 1-
foot setback from the side property line instead of the required 3 feet. The existing driveway will be removed as it will no longer
serve a garage space. The current garage is being remodeled for a kitchen and living space. The existing curb cut and
driveway apron width will be shortened in width to 8.5 feet and the paved area currently serving as an open accessory parking
space will be used to accommodate the new drive that will lead behind the home to the new garage. As such, the proposal
eliminates the existing nonconforming open accessory parking space.

Variation Standards
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A:

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

Recommendation
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-14, staff recommends the following motion and conditions:

Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-14, a request for approval of a variation from Section 12-2-5:B.5 to allow a driveway
within a required side setback for the property commonly known as 9356 Shermer Road, subject to the following
conditions:

1) The proposed driveway shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in the
Variation Application dated 5/01/2024.

2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary
building permits prior to the commencement of construction.



ZBA 24-14 -9356 Shermer Road
June 11, 2024

Attachments
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant)



25 VARIATION APPLICATION

GROVE Village of Morton Grove
Department of Community Development
L 6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, lllincis 60053
commdev@mortongroveil.org | 847-663-3063

\
i e

v e, o
L T
7T

MORTON

[J] i "AH‘.JL Ui ! ma 41

Case Number: el Date Application Filed: __ 0S-01- 2024

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Applicant Name; __Shambbu  Shab

Applicant Address: __ 3354 Skecnaeyr Qd | MavianSucsive

Applicant City / State / Zip Code: ___ (oo (yeowe , BL , 60053
Applicant Phone: 773 ~5 {1- 1490

Applicant Email: sshawbhu 4 @ 5‘; anatls torey

Applicant Relationship to Property Owner: se(f

Applicant Signature: Vﬂed/mﬁ LFZJT\

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (i DIFFERENT FROMAPPLICANT)

Owner Name;

Owner Address:

Owner City / State / Zip Code:

Owner Phone:

Owner Email:

Owner Signature:

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Common Address of Property: 9356 Shevmey R, Moxton Gxove, TIL 60053

Property Identification Number (PIN): ___ 09 -1 3-203—-03b — 0000

Property Square Footage: __ Lavd - 7440 61d2; -~ 1092

Property Zoning District: R4

Property Current Use: ___ Hbvae  owney vesidence — sfr\_iil{ ﬁ(m‘i\\a vesidence

APPLICATION INFORMATION
Applicant is requesting a variation from the following section(s) of the Morton Grove Unified Development Code:

Purpose of requested variation (attach as needed):

Page 10f2


24-14

12-2-5, driveway setback

24-14

12-2-5, driveway setback


RESPONSES TO STANDARDS FOR VARIATION

Provide responses to the four (4) Standards for a Variation as listed in Section 12-16-3-A-2 of the Village of Morton Grove
Unified Development Code. The applicant must present this information for the official record of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

The Variation Standards are as follows:

a.

Not Self-imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.
Only one eay ¢an be pasked in the atfached gaxage asd the s etond cay

oSt he paxked in the o!nveu,wj in foat of the gavage dook whie & innp0gey

abu(\,; hocdsbip 10 back the eav poxied in the dnvem\‘ firsp befove the av
N e gavage  can he Sacked .

Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions
of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of their land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a

variation.
Theve 14 W meﬁej‘a\’\j gain o the pxopuged vaxiadion, 1t would allew

e fo raake reagonataie vse ofF the land T have in the bmkym‘d. and
side of the houge .

Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent
of this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

TRe pyoposed vAviation will st be detyiecestad o public welfave or
10 _othex pmpuﬁs} ot _impvovesnenty i fhe nef,c}‘ﬁbox(\wd I ang way  H
{2 _in ko«mon;ji with the gemexa) puvprsex

Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

The pvoposed vaviation will ot fnpaiy  an adequode Q\(pol; th,hh
and_aiv o a&: acent rmme'n‘m- cauise fof\ie/Shoh N The ﬂmds
endx ngeyg putah:., gaﬁu‘y § al‘m'\’ chwaa’rex— of c\e\qkbofrl-\ood? ov mereaJe

the pofe;\\‘ltk( darnage of fice in any WAy,
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(p (p PROJECT LOCATION DRAWING INDEX
; A-1 TME
4-23-24 Lg g e
N\ N\ v . A-2  NOTES  w 24
i -
g < : E) T B A-3  EXISTING FOUNDATION PLAN w
v - . PROPOSED FOUNDATION PLAN I T
. &% 4 ; ¢ : A-4  EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN o w
e : . PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN b4 «©
// o it FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN - w
-~ - A-5  EXISTING ELEVATIONS u ©
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS I
LR A-6  FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN n
CEILING JOISTS FRAMING PLAN
14 A-7  ROOF PLAN
) SECTION
£y
L A-8  PROPOSED DETACHED GARAGE DRAWINGS
EXISTING EXISTING e 9
1STORY 1 STORY ) )
BRICK & FRAME BRICK & FRAME i . ,_”wam.o Y
RESIDENCE RESIDENCE Pl 0 .
No. 8356 No. 9356 «l“ . 4-23-24 I - ¢ APPLICABLE CODES W, . s
W » INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE, 2018 EDITION WITH LOCAL = o&ad
s SITE NOTES AMENDMENTS L]
4.93- » INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR ONE AND TWO- FAMILY DWELLINGS, o<
M *a 24 1. ALL EXCAVATED SOIL/MATERIALS NOT TO BE USED FOR BACKFILL 2018 EDITION INCLUDING APPENDICES A, B AND K WITH LOCAL
e WLL BE IMMEDIATELY REMOVED FROM THE SITE. NO ON SITE o INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE, 2018 EDITION INCLUDING APPENDICES
. e, _, 4224 STOCKPILING OF EXCAVATED MATERIAL WILL BE ALLOWED. A AND B
. - 2. ALL DISTURBED FARKWAY LAWN AREAS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT = INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE, 2018 EDITION WITH LOCAL z
s OF WAY WILL BE RESTORED WITH B” OF PULVERIZED TOPSOIL & AMENDMENTS @)
7 SOD AND WATERED AS REQUIRED TO SUSTAIN GROWTH. THE « ILLINOIS PLUMBING CODE, 2014 EDITION WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS =
PR RESTORATION WILL BE COMPLETED WITHIN FIVE DAYS OF THE = NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, 2011 EDITION WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS = P
- DISTURBANCE. « INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE, 2018 EDITION WITH LOCAL o 0
3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR (OR HOMEOWNER ACTING AS THE « INTERNATIONAL FIRE PREVENTION CODE, 2018 EDITION WITH LOCAL A o
GENERAL CONTRACTOR) IS TO PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN A B FOOT AMENDMENTS < 2
HIGH CONSTRUCTION FENCE DURING NON WORKING HOURS THAT s LIFE SAFETY CODE (NPFA 101), 2015 EDITION WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS (e}
WILL ENCLOSE ALL OPEN EXCAVATION UNTIL FOUNDATION IS o THE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, 201B EDITION, WITH w o s
BACKFILLED AND FIRST FLOOR DECK IS COMPLETED. PROVIDE ILLINDIS AMENDMENTS O<=
AND MAINTAIN A & FOOT HIGH FENCE ALONG THE FULL LENGTH é [oXe]
OF INTERIOR SIDE YARDS UNTIL EXTERIOR CONSTRUCTON IS
COMPLETE. ZONING INFORMATION xz
4. WHEN REQUIRED BY THE HLINOIS STATE PLUMBING CODE, THE ZONE R-5 < oy
4-23- GENERAL CONTRACTOR (OR HOMEOWNER ACTING AS GENERAL LOT AREA 7456.84 SF. (ORI
CONTRACTOR) IS TO PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN AN APPROVED N
EX'ST'NG SITE PLAN PROPOSED SlTE PLAN PORTABLE TOILET FOR THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. THE LOCATION SETBACKS: s o3 E w
01 02 OF THE PORTABLE TOILET MUST BE A MIN. OF 6 FEET FROM ALL FRONT — >
SCALE: 1/116"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/16™=1"-0" PRCPERTY LINES. SIDE 6', 14’ COMBINED W w o)
5. CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS & REFUSE CONTAINMENT SHALL BE REAR 30 oI g
REQUIRED FOR ALL JOB SITES. CONTAINMENT SHALL OCCUR ON o
GENERAL NOTES THE PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THE PERMIT AND SHALL FAR 60% = 4,846.94 S.F. S0 [0}
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROCEED WITH THE UNDERSTANDING AND BE WITHIN A DUMPSTER, STRUCTURE, OR CONTAINER THAT CAN
AGREEMENT THAT A SATISFACTORY JOB IS OBTAINABLE WITH THE BE COVERED TO PREVENT WINDBLOWN DEBRIS. ALL SUCH UNITS MAX HEIGHT ~ 28' w 3 %
INFORMATION AS PROVIDED. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SHALL BE COVERED AT ALL TIMES WHEN NO WORK IS BEING [ra’
SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR DIMENSIONAL ACCURACY. ALL DIFFERENCES EEE;?TRMED ON THE PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBUECT OF THE o E
IN ANTICIPATED DIMENSIONS OR CONDITIONS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY .
SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE 6. ARABIC NUMERALS, AT LEAST THREE (3) INCHES IN HEIGHT, FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS O o
COMMENCEMENT OR CONTINUATION OF WORK OR THE GENERAL SHALL BE PLACED ON THE BUILDING IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE EXISTING FIRST FLOOR AREA W/ GARAGE - 1357 zo sr Y s
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME. ANY AND SHALL BE OF A COLOR WHICH CAN BE CLEARLY SEEN D DETACHED GARAGE i
DEVIATION FROM THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT PRIOR AGAINST THE BACKGROUND FROM THE STREET. TOTAL PROPOSED FLOOR AREA = 17s7 zn 'SF.
WRITTEN CONSENT OF ARGHITECT SHALL BE HE RESPONSIBILITY OF 7. CLEANOUTS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL UTILITY SERVICE LINES WHERE [
OWNER AND SHALL NULLIFY AND VOID ANY ARCHITECTURAL CONDITION. THE LENGTH EXCEEDS 100 FEET OR A CHANGE OF DIRECTION MAXIMUM FAR 60% = 4,474.10 SF Z

WIRE MESH REINFORCEMENT
(OPTIONAL) 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING OCCURS.
CONSTRUCTION IN THE FIELD. PLANS OF NEW AND EXISTING 8. ALL DOWNSPOUTS SHALL SPLASH ON GRADE TO THE FRONT OR
CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE SCALED. DUE TO THE NATURE OF REAR OF THE RESIDENCE ONLY AND SHALL NOT EXTEND MORE

CONSTRUCTION, THE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS DEPICTED MAY VARY THAN 5 FEET BEYOND THE STRUCTURE
© SLIGHTLY FROM ACTUAL CONDITIONS. IT IS THE GENERAL 9. ALL SITE IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE

CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO MAKE ALL FINAL MEASUREMENTS WITH THE VILLAGE'S STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC

2015 IECC PRESCRIPTIVE
INSULATION & GLAZING REQUIREMENTS

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC
M TAL OR WODD

POST OR STAKE

FABRIC ANCHORAG TRENCH NOTES: AND FIELD ADJUSTMENTS PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS AND & PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS CLIMATE ZONE:

BACKFILL WITH TAMPED 1. DEPENDING UPON CONFIGURATION, ATTACH FABRIC TO WIRE CODRDINATING LABOR. 10. ALL UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FENESTRATION U-FACTOR: 0.32

NATURAL SOIL MESH W/ HOG RINGS, STEEL POSTS W/ TIE WIRES OR WOOD 3. DUE TO THE NATURE OF CONSTRUCTION, THESE DRAWINGS MAY NOT ACCORDANCE WITH THE VILLAGE & ILLINDIS STANDARD SKYLIGHT U—FACTOR: 0.55

POSTS W/ NAILS DEPICT EVERY PIECE OF MATERIAL AND ALL LABOR REQUIRED FOR SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER & SEWER CONSTRUCTION CEILNG R—-VALUE: R—49

CTION OF 2. SILT FENCE SHALL BE REMOVED AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER CONSTRUCTION. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE AN 11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY THE VILLAGE, ARCHITECT & WOOD FRAME WALL R—-VALUE: R-20

DIRE 3. ST FENCE SHALL BE MIRAF PREFABRICATED SILT FENCE OR ALLOWANCE OR CONTINGENCY FUND TO COVER SUCH UNFORESEEN OWNER, THEIR EMPLOYEES & AGENTS FROM ALL PROJECT FLOOR R—VALUE: R-30
UN . CONDITIONS OR PLAN MISINTERPRETATIONS. BY PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION & TESTING RELATED LIABILITY. BASEMENT WALL R—VALUE: R—19 CAVITY OR

R-15 CONTINUOUS
R-10, 2’0"
R-18 CAVITY OR
R=15 CONTINUOUS
78 (MIN)

13 (MIN)

APPROVED EQUAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST UTILITY LOCATES FROM ALL

UTILITY COMPANIES BEFORE PROCEEDING & SHALL BE

N

CONSTRUCTION, THE GENFRAL CONTRACTOR/BUILDER,SUB—CONTRACTOR 1
AGREE AND ARE SATISFIED WITH THESE PLANS AS BEING ADEQUATE TO
CONSTRUCT THE PROJECT AS INTENDED. RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE THEREOF. (JUUE:
4, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT WRITTEN NOTICE TG THE ARCHITECT B00-B92-0123)
AND OWNER IF DISCREPANCIES EXIST. 13. INSTALL 9"X10" GLASS BLOCK BY NEW WATER METER.
5. BEFORE SUBMITTING PROPOSALS FOR THIS WORK, EACH BIDDER WILL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH THE PUBLIC WORKS

SLAB R—VALUE & DEPTH:
CRAWL SPACE WALL R—VALUE:

SUPPORT POST ANC
FROM IN — SITU sOI

FURNACE AFUE:
AC SEER:

PHONE: 847-498-0900

WWW.TOWNSTUDIOS.COM

CONSTRUCTION SILT FENCE DETAIL BE HELD TO HAVE EXAMINED THE BUILDING SITE AND SATISFIED DEPARTMENT TO INSTALL AN EXTERIOR REMOTE READING DEVICE
03 HIMSELF /HERSELF AS TO THE EXISTING CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THEY 14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL & MAINTAIN ALL REQUIRED SOIL
NOT TO SCALE WILL BE'OBLIGED TO OPERATE IN PERFORMING THEIR PART OF THE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES BEFORE STARTING WORK
WORK, OR THAT IN ANY MANNER AFFECT THE WORK UNDER GONTRACT. 15. ALL TRIBUTARY AREAS FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES WILL

ADOPTED BUILDING CODES

ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH THE VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE'S
ADOPTED BUILDING CODES & AMENDING DRDINANCES:

CONTINUE TO DRAIN INTO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND THE
CONTRACTOR WLL MAKE ANY FIELD ADJUSTMENTS TO ADHERE TO
THIS REQUIREMENT

ALL DISTURBED VILLAGE STREETS TO BE RESTORED AS FOLLOWS:

ASPHALT PAVEMENTS — 27 BIT. SURFACE COURSE AND 8 BAM:

CONCRETE PAVEMENTS — 7°PCC CLASS S| W/ #6 BARS DOWELED

©30°0.C. INTO THE EXISTING ADJACENT PAVEMENT

ALL DISTURBED PUBLIC SIDEWALKS ARE TO BE REPLACED WiTH 5°

PCC CLASS St OVER A 3"CA-6 BASE WITHIN FIVE CALENDAR

DAYS FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF WORK IN SAID AREAS, WEATHER

PERMITTING.

18. SILT CONTROL FENCING TO BE INSTALLED AROUND ALL
PERIMETERS OF AREAS THAT WILL BE DISTURBED 8Y
CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

. CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS
INSPECTOR AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE TO SCHEDULE
INSPECTIONS FOR ALL STORM SEWER FIPE & RELATED DRAINAGE

6. ALL FEDERAL AND ILLINOIS HEALTH AND SAFETY ACTS SHALL BE
INCORPORATED INTO THE GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS. ANY CONTRACTOR
OR EMPLOYEE THEREOF REFUSING TO COMPLY WITH THE SAFETY
STANDARDS SET FORTH IN THE ACTS SHALL BE DISMISSED FROM THE 1
JOB SITE. ANY FINES LEMED BY THE STATE OR FEDERAL OSHA
OFFICERS SHALL BE PAID BY THE SUBCONTRACTOR.

7. FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, TOOLS, INSURANCE AND PERMITS
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK AS SHOWN AND AS REASONABLY 3
IMPLIED BY THE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, NOTES AND REQUIRED BY
ANY CODE WITH JURISDICTION TO COMPLETE THEIR SCOPE OF WORK
FOR A COMPLETE AND PROPERLY FINISHED JOB.

8. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ALWAYS TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

9. EACH SUBCONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACTION AND
SUPERVISION OF HIS/HER EMPLOYEE, AS WELLS AS THE QUALITY AND 5
SAFETY OF LADDERS, SCAFFOLDS, AND ANY CONSTRUCTION TOOLS OR
STRUCTURES USED OR ERECTED A THE JOB SITE. ALL EMPLOYEES

@

INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, 2018 EDITION WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS
INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE, 2018 EDITION WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR ONE AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS, 2018
EDITION INCLUDING APPENDICES A, B AND K WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS
INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE, 2018 EDITION INCLUDING APPENDICES A & B
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE, 2018 EDITION WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS
ILLINOIS PLUMBING CODE, 2014 EDITION WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, 2011 EDITION WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS
INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE, 2018 EQITION WITH LOCAL
AMENDMENTS

INTERNATIONAL FIRE PREVENTION CODE, 2018 EDITION WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS
LIFE SAFETY CODE (NPFA 101), 2015 EDITION WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS

THE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, 2018 EDITION, W/ ILLINGIS

~N

NOTES :

1. INSTALL & MAINTAIN 4° TALL WOODEN SLAT SNOW OR CHAIN LINK
FENCE SECURED TO METAL POSTS SPACED A MAXIMUM OF &' APART.
FENCE TO BE LOCATED AT A DISTANCE FROM TRUNK EQUAL TO 1

©

TOWN STUDIOS INC.

FOOT FOR EVERY INCH OF DIAMETER MEASURED AT BREAST HEIGHT ARE TO HAVE MEDICAL/WORKER'S COMPENSATION AND LIABILITY STRUCTURES AND LAWN GRADING WORK AMENDMENTS
(DBH=4.5' FROM GROUND LEVEL). COVERAGE UNDER THE INSURANCE POLICIES OF THEIR EMPLOYERS. 20. ALL OPEN EXCAVATIONS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY WiLL
2. SNOW FENCE MUST BE SECURED TO METAL STAKES WITH A MINIMUM 10, THE PROPERTY OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR, AND " BE WATER JETTED PRIOR TO FINAL RESTORATION
OF 4 WIRE TES. SUB—CONTRACTORS UNDERSTAND AND AGREE THAT THE ARCHITECT IS 21. THE OWNER MUST PROVIDE WRITTEN NOTICE (W/ CONTACT 4-2-24 2
3. CHAIN LINK FENCE TO HAVE POSTS SECURED AT EACH SECTION TO NOT TO PROVIDE ANY SITE SUPERVISION OR SITE VISITATION. THE : =
MAINTAIN UPRIGHT AND STATIONARY THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR, AND SUB—CONTRACTORS ARE SOLELY :ERSWS NAME & PHONE NUMBER) AT LEAST ONE WEEK IN =
4. FAILURE TO INSTALL AND MAINTAIN PROTECTIVE TREE FENCING IN RESPONSIELE FOR SITE CONDITIONS, CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES, AND Bg"ag%RTO A'#) ';;E;E,%TED RES'%EENTS WHOSE F"UNT"GECS wiLL o
1 FOOT FOR EVERY INCH ACCORDANCE WITH VILLAGE STANDARDS WILL RESULT IN ISSUANCE OF SCHEDULING AND MATERIAL INSTALLATION AT THIS JOB. B D R T R T SERWICE e 12}
Foar TOR EVERY iNC A STOP WORK ORDER ON THE PROJECT. 11. EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE GENERAL O R o T N OTRCATION, MUST STarE o]
CONTRACTOR AND PROPERTY OWNER OF ANY PERCEIVED HAZARD TO S B GRFACE HESTORATION WLL Gt COMPLETED
X LIFE, HEALTH OR PROPERTY (OR ANY POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS N e CALENDAR SAYS TOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE a &
6~g" SITUATION), WHICH MAY DEVELOP DURING THE COURSE OF .
METAL POSTS MAX WORK IN SAID AREAS, WEATHER PERMITTING. A COPY OF SAID oa
O TRCION. | WORK SHALL BE HALTED UNTIL SUCH HAZARDS ARE CORRESPONDENCE MUST ALSO BE PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEERING Z =
{ 12. ALL MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO 2. 252"55,’1%‘}”‘02““{’L”E’;SJIEQR?RVEEM?;?TE'@%?ISR- o &
( SECURE FENCE TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPARABLE EXISTING ACCORDANCE WITH THE WVILLAGE STANDARD DETAIL (o]
POSTS USNG 1N CONDITIONS. CONTRACTOR IS TO MAKE HIMSELF FAMILIAR WITH THE 23. RESIDENTIAL. MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR DRIVEWAYS: =]
oF 4 WRE TES EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION METHODS DRIVEWAYS MEETING THESE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE PROMVIDED 14
. AND PRECAUTIONS BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. AT ALL LOCATIONS APPROVED BY THE VILLAGE ENGINEER WHERE @
FENCE 4 MN. 13. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ADJACENT AREAS AND VEHICULAR TRAFFIC IS INTENDED TO LEAVE THE ROADWAY AND
14 Eﬁ?ﬁeﬁgﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁ‘ c?r? Nsm;goTNTRACTOR IN_SIGNING THEIR CONTRACT O T AT R A O R s N E
g ILDINGS [y
GUARANTEES THEIR WORK FOR A PERIOD OF 1 YEAR FROM THE DATE 55\/‘?.45%7 rggs;_a;&w:gsgcgggcggé) SLTR;‘A'@EMU::‘L:SL?'%L&R . a0
J ~ OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION AND SHALL LEAVE THE WORK IN £ ROGREGATE BASE COURSE (GRU e i Sermands, Nz
z PERFECT ORDER UPON COMPLETION. NEITHER THE FINAL CERTIFICATE SHED) ) g‘g‘ %,
s " OF PAYMENT NOR ANY PROVISION IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PAVEMENT: ~ 4" CONCRETE OVER 4 AGGREGATE BASE W/ WIRE §& 2
© i SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB—CONTRACTOR OF THE MESH OR 3) RIGID PAVEMENT: 6" CONCRETE OVER 4" b *E
U RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE, FAULTY MATERIALS, OR AGGREGATE BASE COURSE W/OUT WIRE MESH. IN APRON ONLY H A E
WORKMANSHIP, WITHIN THE EXTENT AND PERIOD PROVIDED BY LAW. — USE 6" CONCRETE OVER 4™ AGGREGATE W/OUT WIRE MESH X 0§
TREE PROTECT'ON 15. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUB—CONTRACTORS ARE TO 24, THE GRADE OF PITCH OF DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE POSITVE (1% ’-,,1,13 \\
04 SUPPLY THE OWNER WITH CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE PRIOR TO MIN.) AND DRAINED AWAY FROM THE RESIDENCE. Uty OF 12 “\\
CONSTRUCTION. W
NOT TO SCALE 16. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING WITH OWNER 25. CONCRETE SERVICE WALK TO CONSIST OF A MINIMUM FIVE INGHES EXP. 04302025 4/23/2"

THE INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS OF ALL FURNISHED ITEMS. (57) PCC CLASS SI OVER A THREE INCH {3") AGGREGATE CA—6
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ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE CODES W/ ALL
CITY/VILLAGE AMENDMENTS.
PROVIDE TREATED 2X SILL PLATE AGAINST CONCRETE.
PROVIDE MINIMUM i" DRYWALL OVER ALL INTERIDR FRAMING
RAGE SEPARATION — ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS OF A GARAGE ADJACENT TO
THE RESIDENCE TO WHICH T 1S ATTACHED SHALL BE COMPLETELY SEPARATED
FROM THE RESIDENCE AND IT'S ATTIC AREAS BY MEANS OF E* TYPE "X’ DRYWALL
APPLIED TO THE GARAGE SIDE. ALL OTHER WALLS SHAU. BE PROTECTED BY
DRYWALL APFLIED TO THE GARAGE SIDE. THE GARAGE FLOOR SHALL BE NO LESS
THAN 6" BELOW THE FLOOR OF THE ATTACHED RESIDENCE.
PROVIDE MINIMUM ¥7 TONGUE AND GROOVE PLYWOOD FOR ALL FLOOR SHEATHING.
EROVIDE NINIMUM 1 SOLD CQRE DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE.
ROVIDE STUD FRAMING AT 16 O.C.

PROVIDE FIRE STOPAING PER CODE
PROVIDE DRYWALL OR DRAFT STOP MATERIAL FLOOR TO CEILING BEHIND ALL TuBS
ON OUTSIDE WALLS..
PROVIDE 4"(MIN) PLYWOOD OR LET=IN SWA ING AT ALL CORNERS AND
BN N D SRR ks ¥ BRACHG s
MAY BE PLACED WITHIN ONE (1) INCH MINIMUM FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL.
INSTALL SILL SEALER BETWEEN FOUNDATION AND WOOD PLATE. SHIMMED PLATES
T0 BE GROUTED.
WOOD SILL PLATES BEARING ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE
RATED FOR ROT AND TERMITES.
PROVIDE WEEP HOLES FOR BRICK VENEER AT 33" O.C.
PROVIDE BASE SILL FLASHING FOR BRICK VENEER TUCKED BEHIND BUILDING
PAPER.
PROVIDE METAL WALL TIES FOR BRICK VENEER 16"0.C. HORIZONTALLY, 16"C.C.
VERTICALLY.
PROVIDE DAMP PROOFING ON EXTERIOR OF ALL FOUNDATION WALLS.

ROVIDE TWO 2X12'S WITH & PLYWOOD HEADERS OVER ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS
ROV TR SrlNGE - BEaaR R T R e
PROVIDE THREE 2X4'S MINIMUM AT EACH END OF ALL WOOD BEAMS, HEADERS,
AND GIRDER TRUSSES CONTINUOUS TO CONCRETE FOUNDATION OR STRUCTURAL
STEEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE.
PROVIDE BLOCKING AT ENDS OF FLODR JOISTS AT STEEL LINTEL, AND STRAPS
THAT TIE JOISTS TO BEAMS TO HOLD SECTION TOGETHER.
EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPERABLE WINDOW OR
EXTERIOR DOOR APPROVED FOR EMERGENCY EGRESS RESCUE. THE UNITS MUST
BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE TO A FULL CLEAR OPENING WITHOUT THE USE OF
SEPARATE TOOLS. WHERE WINDOWS ARE PROVIDED AS A MEANS OF EGRESS OR
RESCUE THEY SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44° ABOVE THE
FLOOR.

. PROVIDE MINIMUM THREE (3) FEET BY THREE (3) FEET LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF

ALL EGRESS DOORS.

. THE REQUIRED EXIT DOOR SHALL BE NOT LESS TRAN 6'-8" IN HEIGHT. THE

PRINCIPLE EXIT DOOR SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3'—0" IN WIDTH AND THE
SECONDARY EXIT DOOR NOT LESS THAN 2'—8" IN WIDTH. THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF
A HALL WAY OR EXIT ACCESS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3'-0".

. ALL EGRESS OR RESCUE WINDOWS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS MUST HAVE A MiNIMUM

NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING
HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24", THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH
DIMENSION SHALL BE 20",

EXCEPTION: GRADE FLOOR WINDOW MAY HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING
OF FIVE (5) SQUARE FEET.

BASEMENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DIRECT MEANS OF EGRESS TO THE
OUTSIDE BY MEANS OF A DOOR OR WINDOW HAVING AN OPENING OF AT LEAST
20" IN WIDTH AND 24" IN HEIGHT. THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE FRAME AT THE
BASE OF THE SASH FOR SUCH EGRESS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 44™ ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL.

. ESCAPE WINDOW WELLS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR AREA OF NINE (9)

SQUARE FEET, WITH A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL PROJECTION AND A WIDTH OF 36"
A LADDER OR STEPS MAY ENCROACH A MAXIMUM 6% INTO THE REQUIRED
DIMENSIONS.

WINDOW WELLS WITH A VERTICAL DEPTH GREATER THAN 44" BELOW THE
ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A PERMANENT AFFIXED
LADDER OR STEPS USABLE WITH THE WINDOW IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION.

. WINDOW WELLS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A WINDOW WELL COVER DESIGNED TO

SUPPORT A 200 POUND LOAD

. BARS, GRILLES, COVERS AND SCREENS. BARS, GRILLES, COVERS, SCREENS OR

SIMILAR DEMICES ARE PERMITTED TO BE PLACED OVER EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND
RESCUE OPENINGS, BULKHEAD ENCLOSURES, OR WINDOW WELLS THAT SERVE SUCH
OPENINGS, PROVIDED THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR QPENING SIZE COMPLIES WiTH
SECTIONS R310.1.1 7O R310.1.3, AND SUCH DEVICES SHALL BE RELEASABLE OR
REMOVABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, TQOL, SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR FORCE GREATER THAN THAT WHICH IS REQUIRED FOR NORMAL
QPERATION OF THE ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING.
PROVIDE MINIMUM TWO (2) INCHES BASE AND MINIMUM SIX (6) INCHES WASHED
GRAVEL COVER AROUND FOUR {4) INCH DRAIN TILE.
PROVIDE ANCHOR BOLTS @ 5'-0" 0.C., 7" INTO CONCRETE AND NO MORE THAN
12" FROM ANY CORNER.
PROVIDE: MINIMUM R—21 VALUE INSULATION IN ALL EXTERIOR WALLS AND A
MINIMUM R—49 VALUE INSULATION iN ALL CEILING AREAS.
PROVIDE MINIMUM ¥ EXTERIOR SHEATHING OVER ALL EXTERIOR WALLS.

VIDE 15LB FELT OR OTHER APPROVED WEATHER RESISTANT MEMBRANE OVER
ALL EXTERIOR SHEATHING.

. gsngE MINIMUM 22" X 30" ATTIC ACCESS OPENING WITH LIGHT AND PULL
. RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED LATERALLY BY SOLID

BLOCKING, DIAGONAL BRIDGING (WOOD OR METAL) AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING
10°~0" WHERE FINISHED CEILING IS APPUIED.

. RIDGE BEAMS SHALL BE CAPABLE QF CARRYING THE IMPOSED ROGF LOADS AND

SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, WHICH TRANSMIT THE LOADS
TO THE FOUNDATION.

. PROVIDE MINIMUM i' EXTERIOR CRADE PLYWOOD FOR ALL ROOF SHEATHING.
. ROOI 12 TO LES!

F UNDERLAYMEN 2 S THAN 4:12 SLOPE — APPLY 2 LAYERS OF
15 LB. FELT CEMENTED OR APPROVED SELF ADHERED MEMBRANE ROOF
UNDERLAYMENT EXTENDING MINIMALLY FROM EAVE TO A LINE 24 INSIDE THE
EXTERIOR WALL. INSTALL 2 LAYERS OF 15LB. FELT ON REMAINDER OF ROOCF.
ROQF UNDERLAYMENT — 4:12 AND OVER — APPLY 1 LAYER OF 40LB FELT OR
APPROVED MEMBRANE ROOF UNDERLAYMENT EXTENDING MINIMALLY FROM EAVE TO
A UNE 12" INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL. INSTALL 1 LAYER OF 15L8 FELT ON
REMAINDER OF ROOF.
ICE BARRIER — PROVIDE AN ICE BARRIER THAT CONSISTS OF AT LEAST TWO
LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT CEMENTED TOGETHER OR A SELF ADHERING POLYMER
MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET SHALL BE USED IN PLACE OF NORMAL UNDERLAYMENT
AND EXTEND FROM THE LOWER EDGES AT ALL ROOF SURFACES TO A POINT AT
LEAST 24" INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING.
SA%ERDRAL CEILING VENTING: PROVIDE 1" MINIMUM CLEAR VENTING AT EACH

Al X

PROVIDE BRIDGING FOR ALL FLOOR JOISTS EIGHT (8) FEET ON CENTER.
PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALi PARALLEL PARTITION.

. PROVIDE 2X TREATED PLATE ON TOP OF ALL STEEL BEAMS

PROVIDE APPROVED CORROSION RESISTANT FLASHING AT TOP AND SIDES OF ALL
EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.

. PROVIDE SAFETY GLAZING AT ALL REQUIRED LOCATIONS INCLUDING TUBS WHERE

THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET.

. PROVIDE DUROCK OR EQUAL CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD AT ALL WET & TILE

LOCATIONS.

. BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE TESTED & VERIFIED AS HAVING AN AIR

LEAKAGE RATE OF NOT EXCEEDING FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR BY A BLOWER

DOOR TEST. TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY W/

Q£IZGNE[)2RESULTS TEST REPORT SUBMITTED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION. 1ECC
4.1

HVAC NOTES

© @ N o

12.
13.
4.
15

186.

ALL HVAC INSTALLATION AND SHEET METAL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO STATE AND
LOCAL CODES WITH ALL CITY/VILLAGE AMENDMENTS.

PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 2 SQUARE INCHES OF COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE OPENING
FOR EACH INPUT OF 1,000 BTU/H RATING, WITH A TOTAL OF NOT LESS THAN 200
SQUARE INCHES.

PROVIDE ONE HALF OF REQUIRED COMBUSTION AIR OPENINGS WITHIN THE UPPER
TWELVE INCHES OF THE ROOM, AND THE QTHER HALF WITHIN THE LOWER TWELVE
INCHES.

PROVIDE MINIMUM EIGHT (8) PERCENT LIGHT, FOUR (4) PERCENT VENTILATION FOR
ALL HABITABLE ROOMS, TWO (2) PERCENT FOR BASEMENTS.

PROVIDE MECHANICAL VENTILATION FOR BATHROOM AREA. THE MINIMUM
VENTILATION RATE SHALL BE 50 CFM FOR INTERMITTENT OR 20 CFM FOR
CONTINUOUS VENTILATION. PIPE MATERIAL SHALL BE METALLIC OR RIDGED METAL
FLEXIBLE DUCT, PVC OR SHEET METAL. PIPE MST BE MECHANICALLY ANCHORED
AND TRAPPED., VENT DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE BY AN APPROVED METHOD.
PROVIDE INSULATED NON—COMBUSTIBLE DUCTWORK IN ATTIC AND ALL
INACCESSIBLE DECK AREAS.

ALL DUCTWORK CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT ASHRAE STANDARDS
FOR LOW VELOCITY DUCTWORK CONSTRUCTION.

ALL DIRECT WALL VENTS FOR HIGH EFFICIENCY FURNACE SHALL TERMINATE A
MINIMUM OF 36" ABOVE GRADE.

ALL DUTSIDE AIR INTAKES SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 15° FROM ALL
EXHAUST OUTLETS AND/OR CONTAMINANTS.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATER(AL, EQUIPMENT AND

SERVICES REQUIRED TO FURNISH AND INSTALL, TEST AND ADJUST ALL HEATING,
VENTILATING, AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, COMPLETE IN ALL DETAILS AND READY
FOR SATISFYING OPERATION.

. HEATING DUCTWORK SHALL BE EXTENDED FROM EXISTING SYSTEMS WITH MANUAL

VOLUME DAMPERS ON ALL SUPPLY RUNS.

ATTIC VENTILATION TO EQUAL gl; OF THE AREA MEASURED AT THE TOP PLATE.
PROVIDE NON—CORROSIVE DUCT TO EXTERIOR FOR DRYER VENT.

THE ENTIRE HVAC SYSTEM SHALL BE BALANCED UPON COMPLETION.
MANDATORY REQUIREMENT FOR PIPING & DUCT INSULATION {F QUTSIDE THE
THERMAL ENVELOPE IS R—8. [ECC R403.3

MANDATORY REQUIREMENT FOR HOT WATER PIPING INSULATION IS R-3. R403.4

PLUMBING NOTES
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VERIFY EXISTING WATER SERVICE TYPE & SIZE.

AtL PLUMBING IS TO BE INSTALLED PER APPLICABLE CODE WITH CITY/MVILLAGE AMENDMENTS.

PROVIDE ALL LABOR & MATERIALS FOR A COMPLETE PLUMBING SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH CCDE.
INSPECT EXISTING CONDITIONS AND MATERIALS PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BID.

PROVIDE ALL CUTTING & PATCHING AS REQUIRED. CUTTING OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS IS NOT
PERMITTED WITHOUT SPECIFIC WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER.

PROVIDE LEAD FLASHING FOR ALL PLUMBING VENTS,

PROVIDE THAT PLUMBING VENTS SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 12'-0° FROM ANY VENTING
SKYLIGHT.

PLUMBER SHALL VERIFY THAT THE EXISTING GAS LINE DIAMETER IS ADEQUATE FOR NEW EQUIPMENT
DEMAND.

STACK PLUMBING WALL — THE STACK PLUMBING WALL SHALL CONSIST OF NOT LESS THAN 2X6
FRAMING MEMBERS OR 5§ NOMINAL WiDTH.

AUTOMATIC CLOTHES WASHERS LOCATED ABOVE THE FIRST FLOOR SHALL BE SET IN A PAN EXTENDING
A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES WIDER ON EACH SIDE, MADE WATER TIGHT AND WITH A Z INCH CURB. SUCH
PAN SHALL HAVE A TRAPPED AND VENTED DRAIN WITH A MINIMUM DIAMETER OF 13°. THE DRAIN INLET
SHALL BE SO LOCATED THAT (T IS IN FULL VIEW AT ALL TIMES. WITH APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT, 13" DRAIN MAY BE ROUTED TO A SANITARY FLOOR DRAIN.

PLUMBING PIPE PROTECTION FROM FREEZING — WATER, SOIL AND WASTE PIPES SHALL NOTE BE
INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF A BUILDING, IN ATTICS OR CRAWL SPACES CONCEALED IN QUTSIDE WALLS, OR IN
ANY OTHER PLACE SUBJECTED TO FREEZING TEMPERATURE UNLESS ADEQUATE PROVISION IS MADE TO
PROTECT SUCH PIPES FROM FREEZING BY INSULATION AND HEAT.

. IF TUB IS TO BE A WHIRLPOOL TYPE, ALL MOTORS, PUMPS AND ASSOCIATED CONTROLS MUST HAVE AN

ACCESSIBLE REMOVABLE ACCESS PANEL. THIS PANEL IS TO BE OPEN AT THE TIME OF FINAL
INSPECTION.

WHIRLPOOL HAND HELD SHOWER — ALL WHIRLPOOL OR SIMILAR TYPE BATH FIXTURES THAT HAVE HAND
HELD SHOWERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTION AND AUTOMATIC
SAFETY WATER MIXING DEVICE TO PREVENT SUDDEN UNANTICIPATED CHANGES IN WATER TEMPERATURES
OR EXCESSIVE WATER TEMPERATURES. THE AUTOMATIC SAFETY WATER MIXING DEVICE SHALL BE EITHER
THERMOSTATIC, PRESSURE BALANCE, OR COMBINATION CONTROLLED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANCI/ASSE
1016-1990, AND DESIGNED WITH A MAXIMUM HANDLE ROTATION LIMIT/STOP, ADJUSTED TO A MAXIMUM
SETTING OF ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN {115) DEGREES F.
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ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE DONE PER THE APPLICABLE CODE W/ ALL VILLAGE
AMENDMENTS.

SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED: SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN EACH SLEEPING
ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE MICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS AND MINIMUM ONE (1) PER STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS,
CELLARS AND IN THE GENERAL LOCATION OF ALL HEATING EQUIPMENT. IN DWELLINGS OR
DWELLING UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS, A SMOKE DETECTOR NEED BE INSTALLED ONLY ON THE
UPPER LEVEL, PROVIDED THE LOWER LEVEL IS LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY BELOW THE UPPER
LEVEL, EXCEPT THAT IF THERE IS A DOOR BETWEEN LEVELS THEN A DETECTOR IS REQUIRED ON
EACH LEVEL. ALL DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SUCH THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE
ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT AND SHALL PROVIDE AN
ALARM, WHICH WILL BE AUDIBLE IN ALL SLEEPING AREAS. ALL DETECTORS SHALL BE
APPROVED AND LISTED AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTION.

WHEN ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS REQUIRING A PERMIT OCCUR, OR WHEN ONE OR
MORE SLEEPING ROOMS ARE ADDED OR CRATED IN EXISTING DWELLINGS, THE ENTIRE BUILDING
SHALL BE PROVIDEC WTH SMOKE DETECTORS LOCATED AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DWELLINGS; THE
SMOKE DETECTORS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE INTERCONNECTED UNLESS OTHER REMODELING
CONSIDERATIONS REQUIRE REMOVAL OF THE APPROPRIATE WALL AND CEILING COVERINGS TO
FACILITATE CONCEALED INTERCONNECTED WIRING.

POWER SOURCE: REQUIRED SMOKE DETECTOR4S SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM
THE BUILDING WIRING WHEN SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE, AND WHEN
PRIMARY POWER IS INTERRUPTED, SHALL RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATIERY. ELECTRICALLY
OPERATED SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE CONNECTED TG A LIGHTING OR POWER CIRCUIT IN THE
GEMERAL AREA OF THE DETECTOR. LOW VOLTAGE FIRE DETECTION SYSTEMS WLL BE PERMITTED
PROVIDED THE DETECTION SYSTEM IS BACKED BY A 120 VOLT POWER SOURCE. WRING SHALL
BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR
OVERCURRENT PROTECTION. SMOKE DETECTORS MAY BE BATTERY OPERATED WHEN INSTALLED
IN BUILDING WITHOUT COMMERCIAL POWER.

PROVIDE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS 12 FEET ON CENTER, INCLUDING ANY WALL SPACE TWO (2) FEET
OR MORE IN WIDTH AND ALL SPACE OGCUPIED BY SLIDING PANELS IN EXTERIOR WALLS.

LAYOUT IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL WORK TQ MEET FIELD CONDITIONS.
EXACT LOCATION OF FIXTURES AND RECEPTACLES, AND SWITCHES TO BE APPROVED BY THE
OWNER. VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS SUCH AS DUCT SYSTEMS AND COORDINATE WITH WORK OF
OTHER TRADES.

ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND UL APPROVED.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER LABELING OF NEW CIRCUITS AT PANEL.
PROVIDE WATERPROOF PLASTIC LENS COVERS FOR RECESSED LIGHTS ABOVE SHOWER AND BATH

TUB.
ALL GROUNDING SHALL CONFORM TO NEC AND LOCAL AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS.

. PROVIDE GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTED QUTLETS IN ALL WATER USE ARES, AS PER CODE.

ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 125 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 & 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLE
OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS, DENS, LIVING ROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS,
HALLS, CLOSETS AND SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN ARC—FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER(S).

PROVIDE DISCONNECT SWITCH FOR WHIRLPOOL TUB MOTOR AT W.P. ACCESS PANEL.

MAINTAIN PROPER CLEARANCES FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS FOR ALL ELECTRICAL
APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT AND ALL FLUE PIPES AND DUCTWORK.

PROVIDE G/F.C.l. GUTLETS AT ALL KITCHEN COUNTERS, BATHROOMS, EXTERIOR, GARAGE,
UNFINISHED BASEMENT LOCATIONS AND OUTLETS WITHIN SIX (6) FEET OF WET BAR SINK. A
SEPARATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH BATHROOM.

. ISLAND COUNTER RECEPTACLES, — PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 1 RECEPTACLE FOR KITCHEN

JSLANDS AND/OR PENINSULA COUNTERTOP LOCATIONS AND 2 RECEPTACLES FOR LENGTHS OVER
4'-0"

PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE WALL SWITCHED/ CONTROLLED LIGHTING OUTLET IN EVERY HABITABLE
ROOM, INCLUDING BATHROOMS, HALLWAYS, STAIRWAYS, ATTACHED GARAGE, DETACHED GARAGES
AND AT OUTDOOR ENTRANCES OR EXITS.

PROMIDE FLUSH RECESSED FIXTURE WITH SOLID LENS OR A CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
FIXTURE WITH LENS COVER IN ALL CLOSET AREAS UNLESS THERE IS EIGHTEEN INCHES
HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS THAT MAY BE STORED IN THE CLOSET.
INCANDESCENT FIXTURES WiTH OPEN OR PARTIALLY ENCLOSED LAMPS AND PENDANT FIXTURES
OR LAMP HOLDERS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.

3 & 4 WAY SWITCHES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL ENTRY/EXIT POINTS IN ALL ROOMS AND
HALLWAYS WITH MORE THAN 1 MEANS OF ENTRY.

ELECTRIC SERVICE SiZE - PROVIDE MINIMUM 200 AMP SERVICE FOR A SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENCE OVER 2,000 SQUARE FEET AND 400 AMP. SERVICE FOR A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
OVER 4,000 SQUARE FEET, AREA INCLUDES HOUSE 15T & 2ND FLOORS, BASEMENT & GARAGE.
PROVIDE 367(MIN) WORKSPACE IN FRONT OF ELECTRIC SERVICE PANELS.

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS TO BE TAMPER RESISTANT TYPE.

ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15— AND 20—AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS
INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLCRS,
LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, OR SIMILAR
ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC—FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER,
COMBINATION-TYPE, INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT.

. A MINIMUM OF 90 PERCENT OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LAMPS IN LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL

BE HIGH-EFFICACY IECC R404.1.

. A MINIMUM OF ONE %" (NOMINAL TRADE SIZE) METALLIC RIGID, IMC OR EMT CONDUIT SHALL BE

INSTALLED FROM THE ELECTRICAL PANEL TO A 4'Kg" DEEP ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX LOCATED
ON THE SIDE WALL OF THE GARAGE IN A LOCATION THAT WILL ACCOMMODATE FUTURE
ELECTRICAL VEHICLE CHARGING EQUIPMENT. A BLANK COVER SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE 4'Ks
JUNCTION BOX. THE ELECTRICAL PANEL FROM WHICH CONDUIT ORIGINATES SHALL HAVE
PROVISIONS FOR ADDING THE FUTURE 2 POLE BREAKER AND THE AVAILABILITY TO ADD AT
LEAST A 60 AMP LOAD TO THE ELECTRICAL PANEL
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EXISTING FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'0"
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01 EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" = 10"
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SCALE: 1/4" = 10"
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1"-0"
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o1 FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN 02 CEILING JOISTS FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 10" SCALE: 1/4"=1'0"

FRAMING NOTES:
1. PROVIDE

2

3

4. AL STRUCTURAL HEADERS TD BE {2) 212’5 W/ FPLYNOD UN.O.
5 PROVIDE STEEL JOIST HANGERS AS REQUIRED.

E AL BEARING PONTS TO BE (3) 2X4'S UN.Q. BEARING DIRECTLY TO
2.
e

PROVDE BRIDGNG FOR C.

9. PROVIDE BRIDGING FOR 2X RAFTERS iN VAULTED CEMLINGS @ 10'-0° 0.0

10. PROVIDE COLLAR TIES FOR RAFTERS @ 48" O.C.

11. ALL HIPS, VALLEY'S AND FIDGES TO 8E 2X12'S UN.0.

12 RIDGE BOARDS SHALL BE LARGER THAN THE CUT END OF THE COMMON
RAFTERS BEWNG SEH

16. PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER KITCHEN COUNTERS & ISLANDS.
17. ALL FRAMING LUMBER TO BE SPFJ2 (DR RETTER). Fhw1288pel

OF 8 SHEETS

SHEET NO.

4

DATE:
4224
4-23-24

9356 SHERMER ROAD

INTERIOR REMODEL & GARAGE ADDITION
MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS 60053

PHONE: 847-498-0900

WWW.TOWNSTUDIOS.COM

NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS 60062

1297 SHERMER ROAD

TOWN STUDIOS INC.



ASPHALT SHINGLES
3E°(MIN) ICE & WATER SHIELD

EXTEND
24N} BEYOND INTERIOR FACE OF WALL

" PLYSOOO SHEATHING
2X RAFTERS PER FRAMING PLAN

) &) r

ASPHALT SHINGLES
36°(MIN) ICE & WATER SHIELD
N VALLEYS

DESQIFCC. 2E @ W OC. MiN. ICE & WATER
! SHELD EXTENSION 2 & TO EXTEND
| 24°(MN) BEYOND INTERIOR FACE OF WALL
r I%.FEJS
1 1 172" PLYWOCD SHEATHING
I i ZX RAFTEAS PER FRAMNG PLAN
] HURRICANE TIES
: DESQICCC D@ OL. :
to- T
H 1
! {
! i
d L - ALUMINVY GUTTERS
1 - - & DOWNSPOUTS
I ettt CELING JOISTS PER FRAMING PLAN ¢
! R- BA N oN v ¢
1 1X10 FASCIA
i CEILNG JOISTS PER FRAMING PLAN 1X1D FASOIA BEADBOARD CELING
!
, 1/2" DRYWALL "
! ¢ CEDAR SOFFIT
& WRAP BEAM IN CEDAR
' e SMPSON
! E E0STING ROOF - EXOSTING ROOF CEDAR SOFT STRONG-TE
| & BEAM, N
1 CONNECTORS
o o
o o
13 L3
e []
£ £
E r — - e - SDING TO MATCH EXISTNG
[ i FURR OUT EXISTING 2X4 STUD WAL
[ . R-21 SFRAY FDAM NSULATION
1/2° DRYWALL
g 1 ” HSS 4X4X1/8" STEEL COLUMN
- g , W/ BT /4" BASE PLATES
) 1 EARING ON CON¢ ERS
E i AL COLLMNS W/
5 CEDAR FINISH (TYPI
8) B !
af |
: :
. ]
o g
] Hi S |
b t & !
. [ ° !
£ | £ -
H ! H 2a3@1606.|
i 1
1 i
-
! ! MATCH EXISTING FLOOR HEIGHT
FINISHED FLOOR T.8..
| 3/4 TAS PLYWOOD GLUED & NALED
2X @ 1670.C. JOISTS AS REQD TO
- MATCH DXSTNG FLOOR LEVEL
! TREATED 2X4 SIEEPERS @ 42°0.C. SuPSON
STRONG-TIE
| i
| AN
1 I
i ; PATIO NOT SHOWN PATO NOT SHOM—~__
M
i
1 SLOPE GRADE
! AWAY
- EQSTING SLAB |I
s @ tFoc. zaugIroc o UNDISTURBED 50IL UNDISTURBED SOIL

STING FOUNDATION

Foo" CONCRETE PIER PER PLAN TO REST
STING FOOTING ON UNDISTURBED SO 42°(WiN)

BELOW GRADE W/ 3000 PSF (MIN)
BEARING CAPACITY

01 ROOF PLAN o2 FRAME WALL SECTION 03 COVERED PATIO WALL SECTION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1"0° SCALE: 3/4" = 10" SCALE: 3/4" = 10"

FRAMING NOTES:
1. PROVIDE DOUBLE JUISTS

PARTITK
ALL STRUCTURAL HEADERS TO BE (2) 2X12'S W/ IPLYWOCD UN.O.
PROWDE STEEL o s RRORED.
ALL BEARING PONTS 7O BE (3) 2X4'S U.N.O. BEARING DIRECTLY TO
FOUNDATION.STEEL, OR OTHER APPROVED HEADER.
PROVIDE BRIDGNG FOR 2X FLOOR JOISTS @ 6—0 O.C.
PROMDE BRIDGING FOR 2X CEILNG JOISTS @ 10°-0" 0.C

G FOR ZX RAFTERS IN VAULTED CEILINGS @ 10°-0° O.C.

BEN Pos

FOR 48" oC.
1. ALL HIPS, VALLEY'S AND RIDGES TO BE 2X12'S UN.O.
12. RIDGE BOARDS SHALL BE LARGER THAN THE CUT END OF THE COMMON

AL INSTALL FABRICATED WOOD PRODUCTS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECINCATIONS.
14. AL WOOD IN CONTACT W/ CONCRETE TO BE TREAI

15, PROVIDE DOURLE JOISTS LINDER MASTER HATH TUB & SHOWER.

16. PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS LNDER KITCHEN COUNTERS & ISLANDS.

17. ALL FRAMING LUMBER TO BE SPFi#2 (OR BETTER). Fb=1289pal
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SWITHED WINDOW SIZES:

@ HoUSE WNDOW SIZES NOTED AAE DIMENSIONS (WDTH X HEIGHT) IN INCHES
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Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community & Economic Development

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator;
Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator

Date: June 11, 2024

Re: ZBA 24-15 5500 Washington Street (10-21-300-040-0000)
Requesting approval of a variations from Sections 12-2-5 to allow a patio to exceed rear yard
coverage.

STAFF REPORT

Public Notice

The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the June 18, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 24-
15 in accordance with Unified Development Code requirements. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on
May 30, 2024. The Village mailed letters on May 30, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners within one-hundred feet, and
placed a public notice sign on the subject property on May 29, 2024.

Request Summary

Property Background

The subject property at 5500 Washington Street in Morton Grove, lllinois, is a 7,142-square-foot lot located on the northwest
corner of Washington Street and Linder Avenue. The subject property is zoned R-2 Single Family Residence and is improved
with a single-family residence and a detached garage to the rear. Surrounding properties are also zoned within the R-2 District
and are improved with single-family residences.

Subject Property Location Map



ZBA 24-15 — 5500 Washington Street
June 11, 2024

Application Overview

The applicant and owner, Pablo Silva, is requesting a waiver from Section 12-2-5:B.3 to allow a patio that exceeds the
allowable rear yard coverage of accessory structures and impermeable surfaces combined. The rear yard is defined as the
area measured from the rear property line to the closest point of the principal structure, not including the required street side
yard on this corner lot.

Requested Waivers
The following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements:

DIMENSIONAL
CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED WAIVERS
In no event may the total
Rear Yard Coverage coverage of accessory struchures 73% Waiver of 308 sg. ft. to allow rear
12-2-5:B and impermeable surfaces (1,182 sq. ft.) yard impermeable coverage of 73%
' combined exceed 50% of a rear ’ T
yard. (874 sq. ft.)
Permitted Obstruction: s .
Patio M'mmfl:r?;li?tg;:g;et:t?:k ofS 5.0t Compliant
12-2:6:G : P
Impermeable Lot 0 .
Coverage Max.46§7/; Perfrtnltted 2,555 sq. ft. Compliant
12-4-2:D 145q. 1

As shown in the table, the following waiver is required to allow the installation of a patio as proposed by the Applicant:

e  Section 12-2-5:B: Waiver of 308 square feet to allow rear yard impermeable coverage of 73%.

Subject Property Street View
Discussion
The subject property is a corner lot with a street side yard setback that creates a rear yard that takes up a smaller portion of
the overall ot area compared to a typical lot. The fenced-in street side yard area is not considered in the rear yard calculation.
The overall impervious lot coverage is compliant.

Variation Standards
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A:




ZBA 24-15 — 5500 Washington Street
June 11, 2024

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

Recommendation
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-15, staff recommends the following motion and conditions:

Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-15, a request for approval of a variation from Section 12-2-5:B.3, to allow a patio that
exceeds rear yard coverage, for the property commonly known as 5500 Washington Street, subject to the following
conditions:

1) The patio shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation Application
dated 5/10/2024.

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary
building permits.

Attachments
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant)



VARIATION APPLICATION

Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community Development
6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, lllinois 60053
commdev@mortongroveil.org | 847-663-3063

Case Number;

=] : Date Application Filed: [=—1

APPLICANT INFORMATION.
Applicant Name: Dq.l:]o P) S Lvn.,

Applicant Address: ___ 85500 lﬂgshigg‘f}w St.

Applicant City / State / Zip Code: Mot Geane , TL 60053

Applicant Phone: _| éQﬂ) H6D - 0300
Applicant Email: &H 81. m]ﬂﬂ @‘ m} am,

Applicant Relahonshlp to 5perty owner:__ | awmn Tlu- o \Wintx
Applicant Signature:

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (IF DIFFERENT FROM APPLICANT)

Owner Name;

Owner Address:

Owner City / State / Zip Code:

Owner Phone:

Owner Email:

Owner Signature:

PROPERTY INFORMATION - _
Common Address of Property: 5500 UJ?iK":;hi}+M §+; Macton. rove TL L0053

Propefty Identification Number (PIN): 10 ~ 21 - 300 -6 40

Property Square Footage: __2, £00 £t : B3
Property Zoning District:

Property Current Use: _Er_:_nu_tﬁ_hmw

APPLICATION INFORMATION
Applicant is requesting a variation from the following section(s) of the Morton Grove Unified Development Code:

Purpose of requested variation (attach as needed): L " Mk

Page 10f2


7,142 sq. ft.

5/10/2024

24-15

R-2

12-2-5, rear yard coverage

7,142 sq. ft.

5/10/2024

24-15

R-2

12-2-5, rear yard coverage


RESPONSES TO STANDARDS FOR VARIATION

Provide responses to the four (4) Standards for a Variation as listed in Section 12-16-3-A-2 of the Village of Morton Grove
Unified Development Code. The applicant must present this information for the official record of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
The Variation Standards are as follows:

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this titie and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

M o . DY » 008N Ane pLy b 0 :- ad A u oucC Da .f.u
is very smelle. Addimg a <y 'lLD hes becoms. VirTualh imppesib k. wilhire Pt
oni uivigd, N0 f/( -j’u 509 (ovemye ““"'I-I.T:'

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions
of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of their land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a
variation.

e 3 and.

#LLpn.i'&;_M(_mmaﬂI’_h.ﬁwn&#mm

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent
of this title and will not be detrlmental to the public welfare or to other property or |mprovements in the neighborhood.

S0 ggT& a.s_QmL l&_m'l‘tr oM g# g 1]3 ,ﬂ;qhbﬁ(‘:

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

will he
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Phone (847) 933-1709 Licensed Bonded Insured
_Fax  (847) 933-1709

Carl Johanson & Son Construction Co. Inc.

Concrete Contractors
5135 Lee Street, Skokie, Illinois 60077

March 16, 2024

Pablo Silva RE: Concrete Patio
5500 Washington 5500 Washington
Morton Grove, IL 60053 Morton Grove, IL

We propose to furnish all labor and material to complete the following concrete work.
Work to include installation of a concrete patio approximately 30°x14°.

-- Remove existing pavers, haul away.

-- Excavate grass and dirt, haul away.

-- Provide and compact a 4” gravel base.

-- Frame and pour a concrete patio, 4” thick with wire mesh.

- Concrete to be “OZ flat” by Ozinga; 4500 psi, fiber mesh, integral sealer.
-~ Set three (3) posts for new fence (post provided by owner).

All the above for the sum of Six Thousand Four Hundred Eighty ($6,480.00) Dollars

ice- Not at this

Alternate: Fram
time

Respectfully submitted,

Carl Johanson IIl, President

Accepted_P&b'O Silva o Date 3/19/24




Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community & Economic Development

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator;
Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator

Date: June 11, 2024

Re: ZBA 24-16 — 8338 Austin Avenue (PIN 10-20-301-024-0000 and 10-20-301-026-0000)
Request for variations from Sections 12-2-6 and 12-7-4 to allow open accessory parking spaces and loading
berths in a required side yard.

STAFF REPORT

Public Notice

The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the June 18, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 24-
16 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on May 30,
2024. The Village mailed letters on May 30, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a public notice sign on
the property on May 29, 2024.

Property Background

The subject property at 8338 Austin Avenue is a 7.4-acre (324,195 sq. ft.) site located on the northwest corner of the
intersection of Austin Avenue and Washington Court. The property is within the M-2 General Manufacturing zoning district and
is improved with an industrial building that is 152,745 sq. ft. in area. The block to the south across Washington Court is also
zoned M-2 and improved with industrial buildings of varying size. To the north and east are properties zoned R-2 Single-family
Residence and improved with single-family homes. Austin Park of the Morton Grove Park District is located across Austin
Avenue to the east. The properties to the west are zoned R-3 General Residence and improved with townhomes belonging to
the Trafalgar Square subdivision.

Subject Property Location Map



ZBA 24-16 — 8338 Austin Avenue
June 11, 2024

Application Overview

The applicant, Wallin/Gomez Architects Ltd., is seeking approval of variations from Sections 12-2-6 and 12-7-4 to allow open
accessory parking spaces and loading berths in a required side yard for the industrial property at 8338 Austin Avenue. The
applicant is seeking to modify the industrial building to accommodate multiple smaller users in addition to larger tenants using
the northern and western portions of the building. The four (4) smaller spaces resulting from the proposed renovation would
each have their own dedicated loading berth off Washington Court and would share a total of 10 parking spaces, including 1
accessible space, in the areas between the loading berths.

The proposed project would occupy a total of 31,203.6 sq. ft. and create four (4) new leasable spaces that would range in size
from as 5,676 to 11,070 sq. ft. Approximately 121,541.4 sq. ft. of the building is not within the proposed scope. The semi-truck
loading berths provided off the main parking lot would remain as part of the proposed renovation for use by existing larger
tenants at the site. The proposed project is speculative in nature with no identified tenants for the smaller spaces.

Off-street Parking Variation

The proposed locations of all parking spaces are within the required street side yard. As open accessory parking spaces are
not permitted obstructions within a street side yard, Staff were unable to approve the proposal for zoning compliance and
recommended that the applicant request a parking variation from the Zoning Board of Appeals. The proposed 10-foot width
and 20-foot depth of the parking stalls and provision of one (1) accessible parking space comply with Village requirements.

Loading Berth Design Standard Variations

The required parking and loading berths for the existing building are located in the lot on the west side of the building.
Pursuant Section 12-7-2:L, the proposed parking and loading spaces must adhere to the regulations governing the location,
design and operations of such facilities even though they are in excess of the minimum number required.

Section 12-7-4 of the Unified Development Code includes design standards for off-street loading berths including
specifications regarding location, size, and access as follows:

Section 12-7-4:A. Location:

1. All required off street loading berths shall be located on the same zoning lot as the use to be served.
No portion of the vehicle shall project into a street, alley, access drive or parking area.

3. No permitted or required loading berth shall be located within twenty five feet (25') of the nearest point of
intersection of any two (2) streets.

4. No loading berth shall be located in a required front yard or side yard.

5. In the manufacturing zoning district, loading berths shall be located a minimum of fifty feet (50') from the
boundary of any residential zoning district.

Section 12-7-4:B. Size: A required off street loading berth shall be at least twelve feet (12') in width by at least fifty feet
(50" in length, exclusive of aisle and maneuvering space, and shall have a vertical clearance of at least fifteen feet (15").

Section 12-7-4:C. Access:

1. Each required off street loading berth shall have an adjacent open paved area, other than a street or public way,
of adequate size and so located as to provide for all required maneuvering for truck access to the loading berth.

2. Each required off street loading berth shall be designed with appropriate means of vehicular access to a street or
alley in a manner so as to provide for safe traffic movements.

3. All plans for maneuvering areas and vehicular access shall be reviewed and approved by the Village engineer.

Variations are needed to provide relief from requirements in all three subsections of Section 12-7-4. A variation from Section
12-7-4:A is needed to allow for location of the loading berths in the required street side yard. A variation is also needed from
Section 12-7-4:B to allow loading berths less than 50 ft. in depth. Furthermore, it is the interpretation of Community and
Economic Development (CED) Staff and the Village Engineer that the proposed access fails to meet the standards set forth in
Section 12-7-4:C.



ZBA 24-16 — 8338 Austin Avenue
June 11, 2024

Location

Similar to off-street parking spaces, loading berths are not permitted to be located in a required street side yard and a variation
waiver for that requirement is needed. Section 12-7-4:A also requires that no portion of the vehicle shall project into a street,
alley, access drive or parking area. With a loading berth depth of 26.6 ft., only straight trucks with a maximum length of 26 ft.
would be able to access the loading berths without projecting into the adjacent public sidewalk and right-of-way.

The applicant has indicated that only shorter tractor trailers would use the site per the proposed design, but it is not clear to
Staff how such assurances can be made in perpetuity so as to ensure future owners or tenants do not use the loading berths
to receive shipments from larger truck trailers. Based on previous communications with third-party logistics providers (“trucking
companies”) operating at other businesses in the Village, Staff are unsure as to how the Owner or future tenants could ensure
the use of the proposed loading berths by only shorter trucks. The applicant should speak how the use of the loading
berths by larger trucks would be regulated at the Subject Property.

Size

The applicant is proposing loading berths that are 12.7 ft. wide and 26.6 ft. long. Pursuant Section 12-7-4:B, a waiver of 23.4
ft. is needed from the required length of 50 ft. (exclusive of maneuvering space). It is unclear from the information provided as
to whether the minimum vertical clearance of 15 ft. is being met, but the building height is 19 ft., so the required height would
be feasible. The applicant should speak to the ability and intent of meeting the minimum clearance requirement.

Access

The applicant is proposing the installation of a continuous apron with depressed curb and gutter along the length of
Washington Court between the easternmost and westernmost loading births, resulting in a curb cut of 193.6 ft. and a driveway
width of 187.6 ft. All of the required adjacent open paved area meant to accommodate required maneuvering for proposed
truck access would be located within the public right-of-way and a waiver from the requirements of Section 12-7-4:C.1 is
required.

The applicant was made aware that all plans for maneuvering areas and vehicular access must be reviewed and approved by
the Village Engineer. No additional information regarding proposed truck movements has been provided. Per comments from
the Village Engineer based on available information, a 53-foot trailer would require multiple maneuvers and once located
within the loading berth, would extend approximately to the center line of Washington Court.

In addition to the potential for vehicular traffic conflicts to occur during extensive truck maneuvers, the location of a public
sidewalk within the proposed truck apron and immediately adjacent the loading berths creates increased potential for conflicts
with pedestrian traffic. Washington Court serves as the only southerly access route to and through the Trafalgar Square
subdivision consisting of a 143-unit townhome community and 75-unit condominium building. No sidewalk exists on the south
side of Washington Court to otherwise accommodate pedestrian traffic.

During preliminary review with the applicant, Staff noted concern with the increased potential for pedestrian/vehicular conflict
with limited visibility created by the proposed parking stall configuration. In response to those comment, the applicant noted
their opinion that the sidewalk does not have a heavy pedestrian presence and that the amount of time a loading truck will be
on site will not be daily. Staff also note that the Village cannot guarantee or control the frequency of use of the proposed
permanent improvement or pedestrian traffic in the future, and that a future tenant may use the loading berths on a more
frequent basis than currently contemplated. The applicant should speak to the potential for pedestrian conflicts with
trucks using the proposed loading berths and maneuvering on the proposed apron adjacent a public sidewalk.

Discussion

The applicant is requesting the ZBA’s approval of a variation to allow for four (4) loading berths and related access drives, and
10 off-street parking spaces to be located within a required street side yard. Considering the potential for conflict with
pedestrian and vehicular traffic on Washington Court the proposed loading berths would create, Staff is not supportive of the
requested variation.

Per Section 12-7-4, it is necessary to ensure that trucks using the proposed loading berths in the future do not project into the
adjacent right-of-way including the public sidewalk. Should the Zoning Board of Appeals decide to grant the requested
variations to accommodate the proposed loading berths, Staff recommends as a condition of approval, that the Owner and all



ZBA 24-16 — 8338 Austin Avenue
June 11, 2024

future Owners agree to include a clause within future lease agreements prohibiting the use of trucks longer than 26 ft. Staff
works with prospective tenants applying for a Business Compliance Certificates (BCC) to ensure their business activities
comply with Village Code requirements, particularly off-street parking and loading requirements, and can use the BCC process
to track compliance with such a condition.

Variation Standards

The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A:

a.

Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets

Recommendation

Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-16, staff recommends the following motion and conditions:

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves Case ZBA 24-16, a request for approval of a variation Sections 12-2-6 and 12-7-4
to allow open accessory parking spaces and loading berths in a required street side yard, subject to the following
conditions:

1)

As part of Zoning approval in the granting of Business Compliance Certificates for future businesses at the Subject
Property, the Owner shall provide proof of lease agreement terms prohibiting the use of trucks longer than 26 ft at the
Washington Court loading berths at the Subject Property. If the Owner is the business seeking Zoning approval, then
a signed statement attesting to agreement with such prohibition shall be required.

Should impacts of the variation be determined by the Community Development Administrator or Village Engineer to
be inconsistent with the representations and assertions contained in the Variation Application and provided by the
applicant's testimony, such inconsistencies may serve as the basis for further review by the Zoning Board of Appeals
and a requirement for additional measures to reduce negative impacts.



VARIATION APPLICATION

Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community Development
6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, Illinois 60053
commdev@mortongroveil.org | 847-663-3063

Incredibly Close % Amazingly Open

Case Number: Date Application Filed; 04/03/2024

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Applicant Name: Wallin/Gomez Architects Ltd. attn: Joanna Ruiz

Applicant City / State / Zip Code: Chicago, IL 60605
Applicant Phone; 312)427-4702 x221

Applicant Email: TUiz@wgaltd.com
Applicant Relationship to Praperty Ow‘rgr: Architect
Applicant Signature: s O

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (IF DIFFERENT FROM APPLICANT)
Owner Name: Legacy SWB LLC

Owner City / State / Zip Code: Chicago, IL 60630
Owner Phone: (312) 583-3560

Owner Email: greenbriarproperties@gmail.com - )

Owner Signature: —I%JMJ’Q/V\A L\- W—"—
|

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Common Address of Property: 8338 N. Austin Ave. Morton Grove

Property Identification Number (PIN): 10-20-301-024-0000, 10-20-301-026-0000

Property Square Footage: 324,195 SF or 7.44249 Acres
. M-2 general manufacturing district

Property Zoning District
Property Current Use: Office/Warehouse

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant is requesting a variation from the following section(s) of the Morton Grove Unified Development Code:
12-2-6:G (Open accessory parking on side setback), 12-7-4:A-C (Loading berth not suggested, only standard parking)

Purpose of requested variation (attach as needed): To provide open accessory parking spaces in side yard setback,

loading zone will be standard size delivery trucks not larger than 16ft long. Anything larger will be sent to

loading docks by parking lot on west side. Parking spaces proposed are a standard stall size.
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RESPONSES TO STANDARDS FOR VARIATION

Provide responses to the four (4) Standards for a Variation as listed in Section 12-16-3-A-2 of the Village of Morton Grove
Unified Development Code. The applicant must present this information for the official record of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
The Variation Standards are as follows:

a.

b.

Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

Variance would make the rented spaces more appealing to small businesses. This design

has been very successful in other locations, therefore implementing individual entrances

to the tenant spaces would be ideal and enhance the interest of the rented spaces.

Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions
of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of their land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a
variation.

| would like to emphasize that the circumstances surrounding my property are unique and

necessitate a deviation from the standard regulations. The strict application of these provisions

would indeed inhibit my ability to find small business tenants.

Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent
of this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

The variance will allow more small tenants who can provide amenities to the community. Currently, there is a large

tenant that offers no community interaction. The owner intends to find tenants allowed under the current zoning

district, such as physical fitness with a pickleball company or baseball training, providing new ties to community relations.

Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

The additional parking proposed will relieve and replace the need for parking on Austin Ave
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NATIONAL

SURVLEY

SERVICE,

INC.

SURVEY NO. N—129713 SURVEY DATE: SEPT. 23, 2015
ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
N—130258 STAKE MAY 1, 2018
REVISED JUNE 5, 2018
PARCEL 1:
LOT 26 (EXCEPT THE WEST 560.00 FEET AND EXCEPT THE EAST 33 FEET THEREOF) IN THE COUNTY CLERK'S DMSION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST
1/4 OF SECTION 19 AND ALL OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
AREA = 244,771 SQUARE FEET OR 5.61916 ACRES
PARCEL 2:
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SOUTH 55.00 FEET THEREOF) IN COUNTY CLERK'S DIVISION OF SECTION 20 AND THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. i
 AREA = 79,424 SQUARE FEET OR 1.82333 ACRES g
TOTAL AREA = 324,195 SQUARE FEET OR 7.44249 ACRES
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ZONING VARIANCE SET FOR:

8338 N AUSTIN AVE, MORTON GROVE, IL 60053

. __________________________]
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS APPROVAL

SCOPE OF WORK: PROJECT CONTACT LIST |
CONVERT EXISTING OFFICE SPACE INTO 4 TENANT SPACES WITH INDIVIDUAL BUILDING CODES OWNER / CLIENT: Sheet List Table
BFEzI_\I/SI\E/\éAYYTTR% gEév GARAGE DOORS FOR STANDARD SIZE (16 FT MAX) AND GREENBRAIR PROPERTIES Sheet Number Sheet Title
5555 N LYNCH AVE
e  SEEKING ZONING VARIANCE FOR: ZONING ORDINANCES CHICAGO, IL 60630 NOO COVER SHEET .
oo 12-2-6:G (OPEN ACCESSORY PARKING ON SIDE SETBACK) 1. THIS PROJECT IS TO COMPLY WITH, AND HAS P: 312-583-3560 NO1 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN 0
oo 12-7-4:A-C (LOADING BERTH IS NOT SUGGESTED, BUT WAS FLAGGED) EgEFO%EIgNéEgJEI?N?ﬁgRA[L)JAI'ﬁCC:)IIERIV'I\'IIIIyS_I'THE CORD ARGHITEGT NO2 REFERENCE KEY PLANS |.|>J 3
MORTON GROVE CODE AND ZONING ORDINANCE MATRIX A. 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE ' NO3 PLAT OF SURVEY << “&1’
CHAPTER OROINANGE LocaTion | AGENGY B. 2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING DONALD WALLIN Z LIJ“ Q
ITEM ISSUE ARTICLE/ REQUIREMENT ACTUAL SHEET NO/. TEST NO/. REMARKS c gciDFTNTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL WALLIN / GOMEZ ARCHITECTS, LTD. C'1 CIV”— COVER SHEET 5 > o
. 2018 711 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET L
zi:INGZZZT:;R;n::;;i — — BUILDING CODE GHICAGO, IL 60605 C-2 SPEC'F'CATIONS AND LEGENDS 2: g:) %
A) USE OF PROPERTY 12-4-4-E OFFICE OFFICE N0O - COMPLIANT (NO CHANGE) E 231? Illl_klll'\llgll\lSAELELf_“éCB)lll}lR?Ci?%EODE C-3 EXIST. CONDITIONS AND DEMO PLAN = g <ZE
_ 4-4- 4195 - COMPLIANT (NO CHANGE) _
1.22 :ﬂi-)r(;:ﬂRLIJESFLOORAREA RATIO 12-4-4-:: 1(.)8 = .1497 = :32 - COMPLIANT (NO CHANGE) - é%lgéNTERNATIONAL FIRE PREVENTION PROJECTARCHITECT: C-4 GEOMETRIC PLAN % O g
1.04 | TOTAL BUILDING AREA 152,745 SF 152,745 SF NOO - COMPLIANT (NO CHANGE) G. LIFE SAFETY CODE (NPFA 101) 2015 JOANNA RUIZ C_5 GRADING & STORM WATER PLAN g E
1.05 | BUILDING HEIGHT 12-4-4-F 40 19FT NOO / A20 - COMPLIANT (NO CHANGE) H. INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION WALLIN / GOMEZ ARCHITECTS, LTD. @)
1.06 | SETBACKS SR CODE 711 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET C-6 UTILITY PLAN =
A) MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK 12-4-4-F 10 38.13 FT N0O i HICA IL
B) MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK 124-4F 2643FT/44.56FT| N0 :?@E?ﬁ,ﬁﬁim’ﬁ“@mﬁ% 2. EXECUTE ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH g: 3?2.462%.4753 ?(%521 C-7 SOIL EROSION CONTROL PLAN
C) MINIMUM REAR SETBACK 12-4-4F 0 284.55 FT NOO - COMPLIANT (NO CGHANGE) LOCAL AND FEDERAL CODES,
AR AR SR BAEE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS, CIVIL ENGINEER: C-8 PROJECT DETAILS 1
TRADE AND REFERENCE STANDARDS. L-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN
PROJECT SITE: STEVE SIMAK.
8338 N AUSTIN AVE 1316 BOND STREET, SUITE 108 AO1 ENLARGED RENOVATION PLAN - WEST
A A02 ENLARGED RENOVATION PLAN - EAST
P: 630-707-4848 -
6307174850 A20 ENLARGED RENOVATION ELEVATION
MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL/PLUMBING ENGINEER: E1 ELECTRICAL SITE LIGHTING PLAN
MGN CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.
535 BUTTERFIELD ROAD. SUITE 310 E2 ELECTRICAL SITE LIGHTING DETAILS

OAKBROOK TERRACE, IL 60181
P: 630-627-6078
F: 630-627-6143
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PLOT DATE: 5.8.2024

NO.|DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
1_|04/03/24ZONING VARIANCE SET
2 |05/08/24ZONING VARIANCE SET Ri
3 | -
GROSS ENCLOSED SPACE: 30,205 GSF g
6
7
EGRESS REQUIREMENTS: 8 | -
SHEET TITLE:
EXITS PER FLOOR: COVER SHEET

2 EXITS FOR 1-500 OCCUPANTS PER TABLE 1006.3.2 (COMPLIANT)

DOORS:
209 OCCUPANTS / 115 = .95 EXIT UNITS REQUIRED (COMPLIANT)

TOTALS: 4.5 (2 DOORS x 1.5) EXIT UNITS PROVIDED >.95 REQUIRED (COMPLIANT) SHEET NUMBER:

NOO

(I) 30 60' (I) 20 40 9 16' 32 9 8 16' 9 4 8 9 2 4 (I) 1.5 3 9 1' 2 0 6" 1' 0 6"
1" = 30-0" 1" = 20-0" 1/1 6"-1-0" 1/8" -1-0" 1/4|| -1-0" 1/2|| - 10" 3/4“ =1-0" 1" = {-Q" 1 1/2|| =1-0" 3" = 1-0"



|
'D hd U D P [ L) ' N bl ore — - L] " N " g
A - ! “ 3 ! 2 | E | oo A &V ELE T e T £ ity Pole £ = “erass (S LA 50 BT &
°1 & e 8 - g | | | | < : 1. A : 9 5 ¥ S o
wl2 1 STORY 3 ] I 1 STORY BRIC R 0 < T < - _/ 24.50’ 2 N | O o \\\0 IO
Q Q 3 | | & BUILDING & ) 24.50" o 5 , ) Loncrete Curb 20 (O ¢ ¥ | & O A
el 8 BRICK A1l S | [ < | | o ; O & . -50 - Right—of—Way 24.50’=Rec. - Blackts vemnent St re et % O o (BN
1 GARAGE 2 L I | | Grass & 3 ¥ W/BASEMENT it : ¢ Main e 23 op ~Baveme : \6@2 : .\/‘
- V 77270 / \ ) | 18 i i ;Chain Link Fence s Cdncrete Curb =~ 2l &l A
§ Grass Grass | South Line ofll the Northwest 1/4 of !Section 20-41-13~ | 724,66 |° ¢ sl o : — ——— o : "/
| K “ Inlet Water Manhole Inlet |__onerete tur = — -
= v h N N 4 > hd N ’ ] i — — ,___,—___‘__.—-_.'_r-—x._r-—:-—g._s—-— N disdbuandis Rl G ©
End of FFence 0.74" South & 0.97' West 10’ Bock of Cort B.57" Seath . “-Chain Link Fence Utility Pole—Ow/3 Transformes — 10 North Line of Lot 26~ et _ohen e e e O e o 204713 Blacktop P t PRSI & 5
d ’i_ il A — = v """""GCk e = O 2 ”“hﬁT“ﬂﬁﬂm—Tf;—mE VLLAGE OF MR O Feb WAT$R1gA ”;‘92'10 10’ B 5;1— Seestback Line per Zoning Requirement ! Overhead Wire\sz i i,ir_ne_n._._.__a 8_92.!58_. — 009‘3 S0 5 = ¢ o ——————
FO- - — —— - o ® 38 0 FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS PER DOC. 15836970 REC. FEBRUARY 18, 1954 10 Building — —_—————— T & - 2 Overhead -Wiresh‘/?r R N S Y é N\ DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS APPROVAL
& e — ——— S B —— — — Blacktop Parking Lot S ¢ Coped £ ) 2 o
o ctn — N & ® ¢ \&‘\ ° I ‘ Sl 10" =@ 38 Q!
Back of Curb 6.17" South — ' & & W W . _ R © O\
: S_— - N\ H-V ™ 5+
— Blacktop Parking Lot o S &c] @ Q @ o “@ @ 2 A @l@ 3 £ | : X oolv °
. \ S \g
A8 ) g « ) (C : « ) 6 @ ( i bl | "‘%j/d&/ 777777777 7777777777777 7 b 7 I 7777777777777 7777777 > 19-;
. { & i & 7 777z , , o
A\ & @\0‘/\) (CG‘ =% ) 9 @‘5 77777777777, TTITTE Door  401.98 boer Corner of Bldg. 44.52° South & 38.13" West °
T [~
® / \—Coner of Bldg. 44.56" South 2 N
2 o g -
X, S
e 3 : ™
v“é\ Utiity Pole gst ¢ . & ol 3 3 Yol
A \ ) X% =
¢ Curb N 60 O
Boc 9 . , §3.00" -1~ 33.00] -~ w o
— (5 | ¢ > ©
. S o)
IS S Ry a ) << X
- 1S S = o
- FLe——F | Z 5 S
| = o] - —
b7l RS @ O « | 3 -
9 | s 9p] @) Ll
—%—[ S £ e
g Ly — g 2 T =
S - @ )
s - . < . G 2
’3“‘—1‘.“ - X 0 £ | prd <
ol S m @ - NS | § ~ — Z (O}
é 8__1.‘_ — o - n . N o u".) m (o0 O ;
AT F | | & 58 S &3
S e 3 e o e 8 =1 1B 0 [T
G S & O 4@ «C 7 A1 s g £ @ <t
- : I o = & — 2 2 51 = v ¥ O
ST @ £ Qo 6 2 I Sl =% 3
T (e ) G =AD R S 12 IaE =
N @ . 2 21 HMNEE
et/ 7 . o NQ -
3 @ b Parcel 1 ’ o bl na 21
»\(Z’e S S 7 7 | ‘g 8L @8
= 3 @ ; -3 - u-g ‘3
(Grass | (@ Grass | —F Z | ® S °%
¢ Pafl of Lot 286 In Tounty Clerik’s Division 2 - Hb /\
o ® | ® 2 d EEiEEm
%’ 3 < 52 111
3 N\ & 7 , » 8§ 9 | 9
‘ \4, @ > —Y 14.12 3 W 8N
’n Li’?k Fence @0(;(\0 .IX; / AN AN I E N B ol W4 NG e PNV 707 NIV 20U BN 46'33, (3 § '5 'g '5
~ & — LUUNTY (Larecs ivisiOn Cor. of PBldg. 20.75" West 52 3|9
\O)) - £ Za 163 o | @
ﬂ'l 3 00 @ @ _§' e :%) g < 2 2 ! 210080724, "
2 : & : ¢ 2 SO B, 15 3% SE OF 7
~ § n% = —_ 7 ',,\) HIGH 1 STORY BRICK & METAL BUILDING ™~ [ ~N “ { { ‘\\‘ Cg.,.-"“‘ﬂ.._.l(/"':._
[ - hng g o, ., L) -
<l [§ -, g ¢ @ @' “e@GFGSS>> @ BUILDING AREA = 152,745 SQ. FT. o ® o 1= T 17 g 4 “Z3
{5 | S g— $ s 155
2 R s X £ | £ o060
o © . 5 3§ =X s 8
é B ! | & § [ | § :>Em g g © g
X 5 - x @ @ | € 7 o N |V 0
o oSt o 7 3 E R I B
£ — o 3 33) 0 + ~ 3q
@- $ s—Wall Hydrant 2 T Vs | s -.'5322
2 8y S Selels
= 8_ o o & g w 5 S5 W
Lo e A &N °e |y &
< gl £ > L X ) % 5]
3 ‘f- : o @ Grass 096 oy g W= © COPYRIGHT 2021 WALLIN/GOMEZ ARCHITECTS, LTD.
S - g>| S AL o) (Qo Q PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FIRM LICENSE NO.: 184-002948
EE - @ & 5 g ILLINOIS
: 2 — ] o ~—3 Loadina Bavs s L DONALD WALLIN
l'7 .| 2 Grass g Bay 2 3 REGISTERED ARCHITECT
- -g (%] 001.010990
| 3 EXISTING LOADING ZONE . 26 <3 & EXPIRATION DATE: NOVEMBER 30, 2024
) ) FO R SEM |_TR U C KS South Line of Lo _\ _ _ — — — - 4 2 THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED AT
| « _ — — _/ — — S S / OR UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND TO THE
T — ), _ — — — . Y W BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF
— X or A North Line of Lot 27 L7 o CONFORM AND COMPLY WITH THE
ass Blacktop Parking Lot Bumper Post ~ A 3 REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
» . 1.10° Conc. Wal F«-—Overhead Door % Y - | BUILDING AND CODES HAVING JURISDICTION.
[ *\0 7 o
Bumper Post 7 L
~ . _ 50" Cone” 1% &2 7 $ WALLIN * GOMEZ
o . ?__\ 0.50" Conc. Wall w/Gha v & Z S
3 o @ C Link Fence ont::; ::4 Go(\ 2 . S ARCHITECTS, LTD.
7 -~
Te) —L—— @ ; ‘0(7‘0 / l w ks § [ ( ‘ 711 S. Dearborn Street
N 20’ - 2 > - 2 Q(ﬁ . Suite 606
%, of—— @ 2 .}k E | = :"’1?.3 %'\Q(\ "g ‘ Chicago, Illinois 60605
S 3. N % ) Parcel 2 < o 29 312.427.4702
o I o @ ?:\ ?:\ 4 S 0% = B8 e (\{" 0\°| ' ‘ wallingomez.com
B 4 ¢ S S S | AREA OF EXTERIOR WORK 15 8] Bost®| o
e g, O Feart At 1t 7 i Ceanimtu Dlaris’a Thivieinnm N ° é Corner of Bidg. .61’ North & 30.64° West = : o .\.0 8338 N AUSTIN AVE
(&) C tNAL L W waN L sl i Nossaniy Ligrik s iivision ‘\0‘\ 2 <9 No. 8338 g Insert | % 3] N\
E w&a Blacktop Parking Lot d_o@* o et 40 M O, § c°‘° RENOVAT|ON
Y S L e e e L B e el L L ek
o) LS > : G ek | e
N ‘S gdsg'12* &K Qﬂeﬁ{,&‘;\ EE— ® T T & Y <& Walk 0.12"_west
-2 — " > () » 2] < 00 \ — . '&S_ ..... —— Q.._~ « . S
o & Ix SIdQ ot Corner of encz 9.95’ North @ﬂ_/.\(e'_ . (g__'\‘ L o o o e s — 0,__’5(@_ . _L C— q‘;;\_ R .\}—% -@\6‘— o= %,\“ Grass g_@ @/h,et-—S/gn
- _Sliding Gate PP S A —éjo ————————— (0} Grass ’ Q Corner of Walk y1.52° South
J¢ X Grass . B\ : . . N 10 A\ Y
& 'Sﬁjmg ..Lca'fe —Cor of F;i_e 6" North—"" @ \Chain Link Fence o 10" Building Setback Line per Zoning Requirempnt Vault - — |
. ~ 10 ‘ e ; i
: : S T e P
% Mo ? [} ; " Access NG Koo ds 7238 = L ight " :\: "
~SACGHE? A<:B<;~es:t . L O 4 S0 \ 4 Tree @ 5" Tree Pole 2 ——— Concrete Curb(,\ 0‘\0\‘\ 3 3
OO acktop : & Grass Y | 3 ) oncrete Cu O oS W O \e PLOT DATE: 5.8.2024
5‘\0\0 & #§=\V—_€='=t;5?== == Coh?rete Curb e / &6"0 ‘(\o\e'f 6\%(\ rth Line of the South 55.00 Ft. of the Ntorgsrzz)éﬁ" 82 OLoéefgrdc;Zd Jf.‘jglﬁfgsl-"; 505 -\(\\J X %, - - - - - - - 55.00 ° 06000(‘ \ %o“;(\\\"\ s G IOATE T DESCRIPTION.
& 0 oncrete :Gutter . & e : icated by Documen 2 S .00’ ) : : :
° .@‘\cﬁ‘ A £ = Ry &Q N N \\203& " Washington Court as Dedicated by “ . \e\."i@ 200‘\ A\ g 1 |04/03/24ZONING VARIANCE SET
AR ) 0 : o P . Right—of—Way 55.00’=Rec ‘ : © o 2 [05/08/24ZONING VARIANCE SET R1
2 .(el < 0 » 6 \,\ . g O ay i . M 6 X et
t(,p% N4 55’90 '],\‘ Was'hlng ton 2 ,bfbb‘ ‘(\()\e'@ Blacktop Pavement & \(A\e} @0(\0(‘0 } ‘\6"0 & a ‘(\Q\e' 3 |- -
?(\00 : N N4 &\ N o (\\é* MO Concrete Curb : & 5 & m\“d 4 I -
’ S & o Rk 5, 2005 10 ~° s 2 -
[$) N 3 . . ' ly 2 » f}\ N 2= A’ 7 — u u
B \l»o wé)outh Line of the North 1/2 of Lot 27 and South Line of Washington Court as Dedicated by Document 0520644060 Recorded July ~ ‘\o‘ 33.01 3 : :
.. : Grass 9 o —
Utility Pole ot o0 " Utility Pol I SSS,0 D) & - -
—_ —é— Yy o€ | XA I o — ;/» ______________ V ______________ Utility _Pole o ¢, i oe// L 777777777777 77777777 7 7 \ © | SH8EEI'TITLE:
. verhead Wires MO ) 2 7 | ARCHITECTURAL

SITE PLAN
ARCHITECTURAL AREA OF WORK PLAN

SCALE: 1"=30'

SHEET NUMBER:

NO

(I) : | 16' 32 9 8 16' 9 4 8 (IJ 2 4 (I) 1.5 3 9 1' 2 0 6" 1' 0 6"

1" = 30-0" 1" = 20-0" 1/1 6"-1-0" 1/8" -1-0" 1/4|| -1-0" 1/2|| - 10" 3/4“ =1-0" 1" = {-Q" 1 1/2|| =1-0" 3" = 1-0"

30 60' 0 20' 40' 0



14

qroTeTeT

il

[~

#\\/\/

l

UlU

e
D F

VAl

Itk

7

Alo

Ulu

01 )

DEMOLITION KEY PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 30'
—_—

=N

/\lOT IN CONTRACT
v

7

BNT

=,/

1/16" - 1-0"

14

#\\/\/

=

02 )

-]
o = %
N ) ] -iw
[} [
TENANT A TENANT B TENANT C [oXe) TENANT D
38 OCCUPANTS 41 OCCUPANTS 56 OCCUPANTS 74 OCCUPANTS
’ | [
= [
= I
OO
Q
e =
1
1S
=g =<
SCALE: 1" = 30'

SYMBOLS: LIFE SAFETY TABLE 1017.2 AND TABLE 1020.1

1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED SEPARATION

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE: 90'-0" - COMPLIANT
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE ALLOWED: 250'-0"
(WITH SPRINKLER) (200'-0" WITHOUT)

~-——=

FIRE EXTINGUISHER SYMBOL KEY

@]\ FEC-1

SEMI-RECESSED CABINET & FIRE EXTINGUISHER

11/2" = 10"

. __________________________]
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS APPROVAL

8338 N AUSTIN AVE
MORTON GROVE, IL 60053
WGA NUMBER: 23125

© COPYRIGHT 2021 WALLIN/GOMEZ ARCHITECTS, LTD.
PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FIRM LICENSE NO.: 184-002948

ILLINOIS

DONALD WALLIN

REGISTERED ARCHITECT

001.010990

EXPIRATION DATE: NOVEMBER 30, 2024
THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED AT

/ OR UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND TO THE
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF
CONFORM AND COMPLY WITH THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING AND CODES HAVING JURISDICTION.

WALLIN = GOMEZ
ARCHITECTS, LTD.

( ‘ 711 S. Dearborn Street
Suite 606

‘ Chicago, Illinois 60605

' ‘ 312.427.4702

8338 N AUSTIN AVE
RENOVATION

HHHH
PLOT DATE: 5.8.2024

NO.[DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
04/03/24ZONING VARIANCE SET
05/08/24ZONING VARIANCE SET R1

[ocd N1 (o]l [6, ] B [4%] | \V] o

SHEET TITLE:

REFERENCE KEY
PLANS

SHEET NUMBER:

NQ2



file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg
file:///S:/AutoCAD_Architecture_2016/Content/Custom%20Symbols/Electric%20Symbols/Ceiling%20Objects/Battery%20Pack.dwg

NATIONAL SURVEY SERVICE, INC.
SURVEY NO. N—129713 SURVEY DATE: SEPT. 23, 2015
ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY REVISED DEC. 10, 2015
N—130258 STAKE MAY 1, 2018
13 t REVISED JUNE 5, 2018
PARCEL 1:
LOT 26 (EXCEPT THE WEST 560.00 FEET AND EXCEPT THE EAST 33 FEET THEREOF) IN THE COUNTY CLERK’S DMSION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST
1/4 OF SECTION 19 AND ALL OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
AREA = 244,771 SQUARE FEET OR 5.61916 ACRES
PARCEL 2:
THE NORTH 1/2 OF LOT 27 (EXCEPT THAT PART LYING WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 560.00 FEET OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4
OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN) AND (EXCEPT THE EAST 33 FEET THEREOF) AND (EXCEPT THE 3
SOUTH 55.00 FEET THEREOF) IN COUNTY CLERK’S DIVISION OF SECTION 20 AND THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
. AREA = 79,424 SQUARE FEET OR 1.82333 ACRES ;
TOTAL AREA = 324,195 SQUARE FEET OR 7.44249 ACRES ]
KNOWN AS: 8338 AUSTIN AVENUE, MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS APPROVAL
SURVEY FOR: 8338 AUSTIN TMG, LLC
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SPECIFICATIONS - GENERAL

SPECIFICATIONS - DEMOLITION

SPECIFICATIONS - UTILITIES

SPECIFICATIONS - SOIL EROSION

SPECIFICATIONS - GRADING
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STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS: ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORDINANCES
OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE STATE AND
MUNICIPALITY) SHALL GOVERN THIS WORK.

ENGINEER OF RECORD: THE ENGINEER OF RECORD (ENGINEER) IS WEAVER CONSULTANTS
GROUP NORTH CENTRAL, LLC (WEAVER). WEAVER'S REPRESENTATIVES MAY OBSERVE THE
CONSTRUCTION AND COMMUNICATE WITH THE CONTRACTOR.

EXAMINATION OF THE SITE: PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AFFECTING THE
WORK WITH THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE. IN ADDITION, THE CONTRACTOR
MUST VERIFY THE ENGINEER'S LINE AND GRADES. IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES
FROM WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE
WRITTEN INSTRUCTION FROM THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY PART OF
THE WORK AFFECTED BY OMISSION OR DISCREPANCIES. FAILING TO SECURE SUCH
INSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE CONSIDERED TO HAVE PROCEEDED AT HIS OWN
RISK AND EXPENSE.

CURRENT SET OF PLANS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT THEY ARE WORKING
WITH THE CURRENT SET OF PLANS AND SHALL HAVE ONE (1) SIGNED COPY OF THE PLANS
AND A COPY OF ANY PERMITS AND EXTENSION AGREEMENTS AT THE JOB SITE AT ALL
TIMES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ONLY BUILD FROM THE SET OF PLANS LABELED “ISSUED
FOR CONSTRUCTION”.

INDEMNIFICATION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD, THE
ARCHITECT OF RECORD, THE OWNER AND THE OWNER'S AGENTS, THE MUNICIPALITY AND
ALL OTHER AGENCIES FROM ALL LIABILITY INVOLVED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION,
INSTALLATION, AND TESTING OF THE WORK ON THIS PROJECT.

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY: TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE PLANS IS
PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR VERIFYING THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN IS CORRECT AND SHALL NOTIFY THE
ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OR ANY ERRORS, DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS TO THE SURVEY
INFORMATION PROVIDED. ANY COSTS INCURRED AS THE RESULT OF NOT CONFIRMING
THE ACTUAL SURVEY SHALL BE BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES: THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES IS APPROXIMATE. THE
ENGINEER AND OWNER ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY WHATSOEVER IN RESPECT TO THE
SUFFICIENCY OR ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE PLANS RELATIVE TO
THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITY FACILITIES OR THE MANNER IN WHICH THEY
ARE TO BE REMOVED OR ADJUSTED. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
DETERMINE THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF ALL SUCH FACILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
ALSO OBTAIN FROM THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES, DETAILED INFORMATION
RELATIVE TO THE LOCATION OF THEIR FACILITIES AND THE WORKING SCHEDULES OF THE
UTILITY COMPANIES FOR REMOVING OR ADJUSTING THEM.

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION: SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION TO ASCERTAIN THE NATURE
OF SOILS, INCLUDING THE AMOUNT OF ROCK OR OTHER BURIED IMPEDIMENTS
INCLUDING DRAIN TILES, FOUNDATIONS, ETC, IF ANY, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO MAKE SUCH
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATIONS AS DEEMED NECESSARY TO DETERMINE THE NATURE OF
THE MATERIAL TO BE ENCOUNTERED. SOME SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION MAY HAVE BEEN
PERFORMED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER OF RECORD ON THE PROJECT AND IS
PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES. IF AVAILABLE, THE DEVELOPER AND
ENGINEER DISCLAIM ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY, TRUE LOCATION AND
EXTENT OF THE SOILS INFORMATION THAT HAS BEEN PREPARED BY OTHERS. THEY
FURTHER DISCLAIM RESPONSIBILITY FOR INTERPRETATION OF THAT DATA BY THE
CONTRACTOR, AS IN PROJECTING SOIL BEARING VALUES, ROCK PROFILES, SOILS STABILITY
AND THE PRESENCE, LEVEL AND EXTENT OF UNDERGROUND WATER.

PERMITS AND LICENSES: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL
APPLICABLE PERMITS AND LICENSES AS REQUIRED BY STATE AND LOCAL AGENCIES.
WHENEVER THE WORK REQUIRES THE OBTAINING OF PERMITS FROM THE GOVERNING
AUTHORITIES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH DUPLICATE COPIES OF SUCH PERMITS TO
THE DEVELOPER AND ENGINEER BEFORE THE WORK COVERED THEREBY IS STARTED. NO
WORK WILL BE ALLOWED TO PROCEED BEFORE SUCH PERMITS ARE OBTAINED.

BONDS: PERFORMANCE, PAYMENT AND MAINTENANCE BONDS MAY BE REQUIRED FROM
THE CONTRACTOR FOR ALL WORK CONSIDERED TO BE “PUBLIC” IMPROVEMENTS. BONDS
SHALL BE IN THE FORM AND IN THE AMOUNTS AS REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNING
AGENCIES.

SAFETY: WARNING DEVICES TO INFORM AND PROTECT THE PUBLIC DURING ALL PHASES
OF CONSTRUCTION ARE REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY
PRECAUTIONS FOR THE SAFETY OF EMPLOYEES ON THE PROJECT AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH ALL APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF FEDERAL, STATE, AND MUNICIPAL SAFETY LAWS
AND BUILDING CODES. CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT AND PROPERLY MAINTAIN, AT ALL
TIMES, AS REQUIRED BY THE CONDITIONS AND PROGRESS OF THE WORK, ALL NECESSARY
SAFEGUARDS FOR PROTECTION OF WORKMEN AND THE PUBLIC AND SHALL POST DANGER
SIGNS WARNING AGAINST KNOWN OR UNUSUAL HAZARDS.

NOTIFICATIONS: A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY ALL AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT, THE ENGINEER OF
RECORD AND THE LOCAL UNDERGROUND LOCATE COMPANY FOR STAKING THE LOCATION
OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

INSPECTIONS: INSPECTION OF THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE
GOVERNING AUTHORITIES AND/OR THE DEVELOPER OR ASSIGNED AGENTS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ASSISTANCE BY PROVIDING EXCAVATION, TRENCH SAFETY,
OR OTHER WORK NECESSARY TO FACILITATE INSPECTION ACTIVITIES, AND SHALL GIVE
SUFFICIENT NOTICE WELL IN ADVANCE OF PENDING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TO THE
GOVERNING AUTHORITIES AND/OR DEVELOPER FOR SCHEDULING OF INSPECTION
SERVICES. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DETERMINATION OF ANY
REQUIRED INSPECTIONS, THE SCHEDULING AND CONTROL OF INSPECTIONS AND THE
ACCEPTANCE OF ALL PUBLIC AND/OR PRIVATE UTILITIES BY THE APPROPRIATE GOVERNING
AUTHORITY PRIOR TO TRENCH BACKFILLING.

SHOP DRAWINGS: PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
OWNER AND ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL IN ADVANCE OF MOBILIZATION. ANY DEVIATION
FROM THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS LIST MUST BE APPROVED BY THE
ENGINEER IN WRITING.

CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS: IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
REMOVE FROM THE SITE ANY AND ALL MATERIALS AND DEBRIS WHICH RESULT FROM THE
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER. WHENEVER,
DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, ANY LOOSE MATERIAL IS DEPOSITED IN THE FLOW
OF GUTTERS, DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, DITCHES, ETC. SUCH THAT THE NATURAL FLOW LINE
OF WATER IS OBSTRUCTED, THE LOOSE MATERIAL WILL BE REMOVED AT THE END OF
EACH WORKING DAY. AT THE CONCLUSION OF CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, ALL
DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND FLOW LINES SHALL BE FREE FROM DIRT AND DEBRIS. THIS
WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO THE CONTRACT.

SITE DRAINAGE: DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE
POSITIVE SITE DRAINAGE AT THE CONCLUSION OF EACH DAY. ALL DRAINAGE MAY BE
ACHIEVED BY DITCHING, PUMPING OR OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENGINEER.
DISPOSITION AND DISPOSAL OF EXCESS MATERIALS: ALL MATERIALS TO BE REMOVED
FROM THE SITE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO EXCESS MATERIALS AND UNSUITABLE
MATERIALS SUCH AS CONCRETE, ASPHALT, LARGE ROCKS, REFUSE AND OTHER DEBRIS,
SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE DISPOSED OF
OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF THE PROJECT AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. DISPOSAL OF
MATERIALS SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL
RULES AND REGULATIONS.

CONSTRUCTION STAKING: ALL SURVEYING REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION STAKING
SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE DEVELOPER SHALL PROVIDE
THE PROPERTY CORNERS AND TWO BENCHMARKS FOR USE AS HORIZONTAL AND
VERTICAL DATUM. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYOR TO PERFORM ALL ADDITIONAL SURVEY, LAYOUT AND MEASUREMENT WORK
NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE
SITE BENCHMARKS' ELEVATION SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE OWNER AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION STAKING. ALL
CONSTRUCTION TRADES SHALL COORDINATE THROUGH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
USING THE SAME BENCHMARKS FOR VERTICAL CONTROL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE REMOVAL, REPLACEMENT AND
REDESIGN OF ANY IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO CHECKING
HORIZONTAL/VERTICAL CONTROL AND PLAN DIMENSIONS AND NOTIFICATION OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE OWNER AND ENGINEER. ALL INSTRUMENTS ARE TO BE PROPERLY
CALIBRATED PRIOR TO USE.

PROPERTY CORNERS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL PROPERTY CORNER
MARKERS AND BENCHMARKS, AND WHEN ANY SUCH MARKERS OR MONUMENTS ARE IN
DANGER OF BEING DISTURBED, THEY SHALL BE PROPERLY REFERENCED AND IF DISTURBED
SHALL BE RESET BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR AT THE EXPENSE OF
THE CONTRACTOR.

RECORD DRAWINGS: THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE TO THE ENGINEER
OF RECORD AND THE OWNER RECORD DRAWINGS, PREPARED BY A REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, OF ALL SITE IMPROVEMENTS. THESE RECORD
DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE ALL DEVIATIONS TO THE DESIGN PLANS, ALL AS-CONSTRUCTED
SPOT GRADES ON THE GRADING PLAN AND ALL AS-CONSTRUCTED GRADES INCLUDING
RIMS, INVERTS AND PIPE SLOPES ON THE UTILITY PLAN. CONTRACTOR IS ALSO
RESPONSIBLE TO MAKE ANY CORRECTIONS AS DETERMINED NECESSARY BY THE ENGINEER,
OWNER AND/OR MUNICIPALITY AND UPDATE THE RECORD DRAWINGS ACCORDINGLY.
SOIL STABILIZATION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THE
EROSION CONTROL SPECIFICATIONS. ALL SOIL SHALL BE STABILIZED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE
OF FINAL APPROVAL. SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR DETAILS.
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2.

PERMITS: CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY FOR AND OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS PRIOR
TO DEMOLITION.

EROSION CONTROL MEASURES: CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE EROSION
CONTROL PLAN INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PERIMETER SILT FENCE AND INLET
PROTECTION, PRIOR TO THE START OF DEMOLITION.

STRIPPING AND DEBRIS REMOVAL: THE BUILDING PAD SITES, AREAS TO BE PAVED,
AND ALL AREAS THAT ARE TO RECEIVE FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE STRIPPED OF
VEGETATION, TREES, ROOTS, STUMPS, DEBRIS, AND OTHER ORGANIC MATERIAL.
STRIPPED TOPSOIL SHALL BE STOCKPILED IN A LOCATION ON-SITE APPROVED BY THE
DEVELOPER IF IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT IT CAN BE RE-USED ON THE SITE. ALL
TREES INCLUDING STUMPS AND ROOT SYSTEMS, VEGETATION, DEBRIS, AND OTHER
OBJECTIONABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OFF-SITE. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS GOVERNING SPILLAGE OF
DEBRIS WHILE TRANSPORTING TO A DISPOSAL SITE. ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH
DISPOSAL OF MATERIAL SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT AMOUNT.

4. BURNING: BURNING SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED ON THE PROJECT SITE UNLESS
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APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE GOVERNING AUTHORITIES AND THE DEVELOPER.
EXISTING UTILITIES: ALL EXISTING UTILITIES ARE TO BE PROTECTED UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED OR AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND ENGINEER. ALL EXISTING
UTILITIES THAT ARE NOTED TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE CAPPED AND REMOVED AS
INDICATED AFTER EXISTING LINES ARE TAKEN OUT OF SERVICE AND UTILITY COMPANY
APPROVALS ARE OBTAINED. EXISTING UTILITIES THAT ARE NOTED TO BE ABANDONED
SHALL BE FILLED OR CRUSHED TO AVOID FUTURE PIPE FAILURE.

RE-USE OF EXISTING MATERIALS: CONTRACTOR SHALL RE-USE EXISTING MATERIALS

ON THE SITE FOR BACKFILL AND/OR SUB-GRADE ONLY IF APPROVAL IS OBTAINED IN

WRITING FROM THE OWNER, ENGINEER AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. DURING

BIDDING, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT ASSUME THAT MATERIALS CAN BE RE-USED

ON-SITE.

PLUGGING EXISTING SANITARY SEWERS: CONTRACTOR SHALL PLUG DOWNSTREAM

END OF EXISTING SANITARY SEWER PRIOR TO DEMOLITION TO PREVENT

STORMWATER AND DEBRIS FROM ENTERING THE SEWER.

DRAINAGE: POSITIVE DRAINAGE SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT DEMOLITION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PLAN DEMOLITION IN STAGES TO PREVENT EXCESS PONDING OR

BLOCKAGE OF DRAINAGE. ALL STORM SEWER OR FIELD TILES DAMAGED DURING

DEMOLITION SHALL BE REPAIRED AND/OR RECONNECTED BEFORE THE END OF THE

WORKDAY.

REMOVAL OF BELOW GRADE IMPROVEMENTS: ANY BUILDINGS, FOUNDATIONS,

WALLS, FOOTINGS, CONCRETE, ETC. THAT ARE SHOWN TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE

REMOVED TO THE FULL DEPTH UNLESS APPROVED BY THE OWNER AND ENGINEER.

0. TREE PROTECTION: CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE TREE PROTECTION PLAN IF IT
HAS BEEN PROVIDED AS A PART OF THIS CONSTRUCTION SET. ANY TREES REMOVED
THAT WERE INDICATED TO BE PROTECTED SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR
AND FINED ACCORDINGLY.

SPECIFICATIONS - PAVEMENT

1.

STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS: THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION "STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND
BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION" SHALL GOVERN THIS WORK.

PAVING CONDITIONS: THE BITUMINOUS MATERIALS SHALL ONLY BE LAID ON A
SURFACE WHICH IS DRY AND WHEN THE WEATHER CONDITIONS ARE SUITABLE. THE
BITUMINOUS BINDER COURSE SHALL BE PLACED ONLY WHEN THE TEMPERATURE IN THE
SHADE IS AT LEAST 45 DEGREES F, WHEN THE TEMPERATURE IN THE SHADE FOR THE
PREVIOUS 24 HOURS IS AT LEAST 32 DEGREES F AND WHEN RISING TEMPERATURES ARE
FORECAST. THE SURFACE COURSE SHALL BE PLACED ONLY WHEN THE TEMPERATURE IN
THE SHADE IS AT LEAST 50 DEGREES F, WHEN THE TEMPERATURE IN THE SHADE FOR
THE PREVIOUS 24 HOURS IS AT LEAST 40 DEGREES F, AND WHEN RISING TEMPERATURES
ARE FORECAST. ANY PAVEMENT ACTIVITY SHOULD BE STOPPED IN THE EVENT OF RAIN,
REGARDLESS OF TEMPERATURE.

3. SUB-GRADE PREPARATIONS: IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GOVERNING AUTHORITIES'

SPECIFICATIONS AND THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, THE SUB-GRADE SHALL BE
PROOF-ROLLED WITH HEAVY PNEUMATIC EQUIPMENT AND ANY SOFT OR PUMPING
AREAS SHALL BE EXCAVATED TO FIRM SUB-GRADE AND BACKFILLED AND
RE-COMPACTED. PAVEMENT SUB-GRADE SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO RETAIN WATER.
WET MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED TO DRY.

4. INSPECTIONS: PAVEMENT SUB-BASE, BASE AND SURFACE MUST EACH BE INSPECTED BY

THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO THE NEXT PHASE OF WORK. PROOF ROLLING
AND NUCLEAR DENSITY TESTING WILL BE UTILIZED IF REQUESTED BY OWNER.

5. CONCRETE TESTING: CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING

ENGINEER TO VERIFY THE SLUMP, AIR ENTRAINMENT AND PROVIDE (3) CYLINDER
SAMPLES FOR EACH DAYS POUR, OR 50 C.Y. OF CONCRETE WHICHEVER OCCURS MORE
OFTEN. COPIES OF ALL TEST RESULTS SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE FOR APPROVAL.

6. JOINT SEALANT: JOINT SEALANT SHALL BE A GRAY ELASTOMERIC SILICONE OR

POLYURETHANE SEALANT DESIGNED FOR CONCRETE EXPANSION AND CONTROL JOINTS
CONFORMING TO ASTM €920, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

7. CONCRETE SEALER: “SCOFIELD” CEMENTONE CLEAR SEALER OR APPROVED EQUAL

SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL CONCRETE PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

8. CURB TAPERS: DUB DOWN (TAPER) CONCRETE CURBS TO ZERO HEIGHT AT SIDEWALKS.

RAMP SIDEWALKS AS REQUIRED TO MEET EXISTING AND PROPOSED ADJACENT GRADES.

9. CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE: PAVEMENT SUB-GRADE SHALL BE FINISHED TO 0.10' +/-
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OF DESIGN SUB-GRADE ELEVATIONS. ALL PROPOSED CURB, SIDEWALK AND PAVEMENT
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO WITHIN 0.05' +/- OF THE DESIGN GRADES.

0. STRUCTURE ADJUSTMENTS: ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES (MANHOLES, CATCH BASINS,
VALVE BOXES, ETC.) SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO MEET THE FINAL PAVEMENT OR GROUND
SURFACE ELEVATION AS REQUIRED.

1. SAW CUTTING: REMOVAL OF ALL PAVEMENT, SIDEWALK AND/OR CURB SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY SAW CUTTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE DOT
SPECIFICATIONS.

2. CONCRETE CURB AT ENTRANCES: SAW CUTTING OF EXISTING CURB HEAD TO PROVIDE
DEPRESSED CURB AT ENTRANCES IS PROHIBITED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SAW CUT
EXISTING CURB AT LIMITS OF WORK AND REPLACE WITH DEPRESSED CURB AT ALL
ENTRANCES. DRILL AND DOWEL ALL CURB INCLUDING DEPRESSED CURB TO EXISTING
CURB PER THE DETAIL.

3. CONNECTION TO EXISTING CONCRETE: WHERE PROPOSED CONCRETE IS TO CONNECT
TO EXISTING CONCRETE, AT LEAST 15” OF REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE EXPOSED FROM
THE EXISTING CONCRETE OR THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE NEW HORIZONTAL
DOWEL BARS PER THE DETAILS.

4. ACCESSIBILITY SPECIFICATIONS: SEE ACCESSIBILITY SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE
INFORMATION REGARDING PAVING IN THE ACCESSIBLE AREAS.

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS: THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE "STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER AND SEWER MAIN CONSTRUCTION IN ILLINOIS" SHALL
GOVERN THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. "TRENCHING" AND "OPEN EXCAVATION"
OPERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CURRENT O.S.H.A. REGULATORY
REQUIREMENTS.
EXISTING UTILITIES: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATIONS
AND PROTECTION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN, ALL EXISTING UTILITIES NOT
SHOWN, AND ALL PROPOSED UTILITIES ON THESE PLANS.
TEMPORARY ROADWAY PATCHES: IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
MAINTAIN ANY TEMPORARY ROADWAY PATCHES THAT MAY OCCUR IN ORDER TO
REOPEN A ROADWAY WHILE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY PROGRESSES, UNTIL SUCH TIME
A PERMANENT PATCH CAN BE INSTALLED.
TRENCH BACKFILL IN RIGHT OF WAYS: CARE SHALL BE TAKEN IN PARKWAYS AREAS TO
ASSURE COMPACTION ACCEPTABLE FOR THE FUTURE STABILITY OF DRIVEWAYS AND
SIDEWALKS. WHILE SPECIAL BACKFILL MATERIAL IS NOT REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT AGAINST POTENTIAL FUTURE
SETTLEMENT OF BACKFILLED AREAS.
TRENCH BACKFILL: TRENCH BACKFILL MATERIAL (SEE DETAIL), SHALL BE PROVIDED
UNDER AND WITHIN TWO FEET OF ALL PROPOSED AND FUTURE SIDEWALK, CURBS AND
PAVEMENT.
STRUCTURE BEDDING: ALL STRUCTURE BEDDING SHALL BE COMPACTED CRUSHED
STONE OR LIMESTONE MEETING CA-6 STANDARDS.
WATER AND SEWER SEPARATION: ALL SEWERS SHALL BE LAID AT LEAST 10 FEET
HORIZONTALLY FROM ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED WATER MAIN. THE DISTANCE SHALL
BE MEASURED EDGE TO EDGE. ALL SEWERS CROSSING WATER MAINS SHALL BE LAID
TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM VERTICAL DISTANCE OF 18 INCHES BETWEEN THE OUTSIDE OF
THE WATER MAIN AND THE OUTSIDE OF THE SEWER. THIS SHALL BE THE CASE WHERE
THE WATER MAIN IS EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE SEWER. THE CROSSING SHALL BE
ARRANGED SO THAT THE SEWER JOINTS WILL BE EQUIDISTANT AND AS FAR AS
POSSIBLE FROM THE WATER MAIN JOINTS. WHERE A WATER MAIN CROSSES UNDER A
SEWER, ADEQUATE STRUCTURAL SUPPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE SEWER TO
PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE WATER MAIN AND THE SEWER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF
WATERMAIN QUALITY MATERIALS FOR 10' ON EITHER SIDE OF THE PIPE. WHEN IT IS
IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN PROPER HORIZONTAL AND/OR VERTICAL SEPARATION AS
STIPULATED ABOVE, THE SEWER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH WATER MAIN QUALITY
MATERIALS.
TRANSFORMER PAD: THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ELECTRICAL
TRANSFORMER CONCRETE PAD PER THE UTILITY COMPANY SPECIFICATIONS.
SEWER LID LETTERING: ALL SANITARY SEWER CASTINGS TO BE LETTERED "SANITARY
SEWER". ALL STORM SEWER SOLID LID CASTINGS SHALL BE LETTERED "STORM SEWER".
ALL WATER CASTINGS TO BE LETTERED “WATER”. ALL FRAMES AND CASTINGS SHALL
MEET ALL MUNICIPAL, STATE AND REGULATORY AGENCY REQUIREMENTS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.
FRAME AND GRATES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON A DETAIL OR WITHIN
MUNICIPAL SPECIFICATIONS, ALL FRAME AND GRATES TO BE:
10.1. STORM STRUCTURES WITH OPEN LIDS IN STANDARD CURBS: EJIW 7220 FRAME
WITH TYPE M1 GRATE AND T1 CURB BOX, OR APPROVED EQUAL.
10.2. STORM STRUCTURES WITH OPEN LIDS IN DEPRESSED CURBS: EJIW 5120 F&G, OR
APPROVED EQUAL.
10.3. STORM STRUCTURES WITH OPEN LIDS IN PAVEMENT: EJIW 1022 FRAME WITH
TYPE M1 RADIAL FLAT GRATE, OR APPROVED EQUAL.
10.4. STORM STRUCTURES WITH OPEN LIDS IN LANDSCAPE AREAS: EJIW 6527N 2”
BEEHIVE GRATE, OR APPROVED EQUAL.
10.5. STORM STRUCTURES WITH CLOSED LIDS: EJIW 1022 FRAME WITH TYPE A SOLID
COVER, OR APPROVED EQUAL.
10.6. WATER VALVES: EJIW 1022-A, OR APPROVED EQUAL.
10.7. SANITARY SEWER: EJIW 1022 WITH WATERTIGHT LID AND CONCEALED PICK
HOLE, OR APPROVED EQUAL.
WATER MAIN BURY DEPTH: THE MINIMUM COVER FOR WATER MAIN SHALL BE 5.5'
FROM THE FINISHED GRADE TO THE TOP OF THE MAIN.
CONDUIT AND SLEEVES: ALL UNDERGROUND CONDUIT AND SLEEVES ARE TO BE
PLACED BEFORE SITE PAVING CONSTRUCTION COMMENCES AND SHALL BE BURIED A
MINIMUM OF 24” BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE PAVEMENT EXCEPT ELECTRICAL
CONDUIT WHICH SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 36” DEEP. ALL CONDUIT SHALL EXTEND
TWO FEET BEYOND THE BACK OF CURB OR EDGE OF SIDEWALK. CONTRACTOR SHALL
FURNISH ALL CONDUIT AS NECESSARY FOR UTILITY SERVICES. GAS, TELEPHONE AND
ELECTRIC LOCATIONS MAY BE SHOWN ON THE PLAN AS A GUIDE. EXACT LOCATIONS
SHALL BE DETERMINED BETWEEN THE CONTRACTOR AND UTILITY COMPANIES.
WATER MAIN TESTING: ALL WATER LINES, FITTINGS AND VALVES SHALL BE TESTED FOR
PRESSURE AND LEAKAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA C600 AND FLUSHED AND
DISINFECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA C651. ALL VAULTS SHALL BE VACUUM
TESTED TO PREVENT INFILTRATION. ALL TESTING, FLUSHING AND DISINFECTION SHALL
BE WITNESSED AND APPROVED AND SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL MUNICIPAL,
STATE AND REGULATORY AGENCY GUIDELINES, REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
SANITARY SEWER TESTING: ALL SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE INSPECTED AND TESTED
UPON COMPLETION OF INSTALLATION TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MUNICIPALITY
AND/OR SANITARY DISTRICT AND IEPA. EXFILTRATION TESTING (LEAKAGE SHALL NOT
EXCEED 240 GALLONS PER INCH OF PIPE DIAMETER PER MILE PER DAY) OR AIR TESTING
PER ASTM F-1417 (PLASTIC) OR ASTM C-828 (CLAY) AS WELL AS AND DEFLECTION
TESTING ARE REQUIRED FOR THE SEWER. LEAKAGE TESTING PER ASTM C-969 OR
VACUUM TESTING PER ASTM C-1244 ARE REQUIRED FOR MANHOLES.
SEDIMENT REMOVAL: ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, PIPES AND PAVEMENT SURFACES
WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CLEANED TO REMOVE SEDIMENT
PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND AS MAY BE PERIODICALLY REQUIRED DURING THE
COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION.
FLARED END SECTION GRATES: ALL FLARED END SECTIONS SHALL HAVE GRATES AND
THE GRATES SHALL FOLLOW THE INTENT OF THE IDOT STANDARD.
STEPS IN STRUCTURE: ALL STRUCTURE STEPS SHALL BE GREY CAST IRON ASTM A-48 OR
POLYPROPYLENE COATED STEEL REINFORCING RODS WITH LOAD AND PULLOUT
RATINGS MEETING OSHA STANDARDS.
GEOTEXTILE FABRIC: ALL GEOTEXTILE FABRICIN UTILITY TRENCHES SHALL BE 4 OZ.
WOVEN SKAPS W250 OR APPROVED EQUAL.

SPECIFICATIONS - ACCESSIBILITY

1.

STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS: THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE “ILLINOIS
ACCESSIBILITY CODE” (IAC), THE “PROPOSED ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES FOR
PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY” (PROWAG), IDOT
STANDARDS AND “ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN” SHALL GOVERN THIS
WORK.

VERIFY SLOPES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION: EXISTING GRADES HAVE BEEN
INTERPOLATED BASED ON ELEVATIONS PROVIDED ON THE SURVEY. PROPOSED
GRADES NEAR EXISTING OR RECENTLY CONSTRUCTED STRUCTURES (BUILDINGS,
PAVEMENT, SIDEWALKS, ETC) MAY REQUIRE MODIFICATIONS IN ORDER TO
ACHIEVE COMPLIANCE. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE SLOPE OF THE SUB-GRADE AND CONCRETE
FORMS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE MAXIMUM SLOPES ALLOWABLE. IF ANY
SLOPES ARE GREATER THAN ALLOWABLE, CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE
DESIGN ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY TO RE-DESIGN THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.
DETECTABLE WARNINGS: DETECTABLE WARNINGS ARE NOT REQUIRED ON
PRIVATE PROPERTY UNLESS REQUIRED BY LOCAL REQUIREMENTS. DETECTABLE
WARNINGS ARE REQUIRED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY AT STOP CONTROLLED
INTERSECTIONS AND SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE RAMP. WARNINGS
SHALL BE EAST JORDAN IRON WORKS (EJIW) SERIES 7005 CAST-IRON PLATE COLOR:
BRICK RED, FEDERAL COLOR NO. 22144 OR APPROVED EQUAL.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES: AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITHIN THE SITE FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER
LOADING ZONES; PUBLIC STREET AND SIDEWALKS; AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
STOPS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCE THEY SERVE.
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL NOT HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE OF GREATER THAN 5%
NOR A CROSS SLOPE OF GREATER THAN 2%.

CURB RAMPS: CURB RAMPS MAY BE PROVIDED WHEN A SIDEWALK MEETS A
CURB. CURB RAMP SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED A RUNNING SLOPE OF GREATER
THAN 8.33% NOR A CROSS SLOPE OF GREATER THAN 2%. A LANDING NO SHORTER
THAN 36” SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP OF A CURB RAMP.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES: ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED
AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND SHALL NOT HAVE A SLOPE THAT IS GREATER THAN
2% IN ANY DIRECTION. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE DESIGNATED AS
RESERVED BY PROVIDING A PERMANENTLY MOUNTED SIGN. SEE DETAILS FOR
STRIPING AND SIGN REQUIREMENTS.

RAMPS: AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A RUNNING SLOPE GREATER THAN 5% IS
CONSIDERED A RAMP AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RAMP REQUIREMENTS
INCLUDING HANDRAILS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR RAMP DETAILS.

1.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS: THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE “ILLINOIS URBAN
MANUAL”, ALL STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS, AND THE NPDES (NATIONAL
POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM) PERMIT PROVISIONS SHALL GOVERN
THIS WORK.

SWPPP INSPECTOR: IF AN NPDES PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR THE SITE, THE OWNER
AND/OR CONTRACTOR SHALL APPOINT A QUALIFIED PERSON TO FULFILL THE
INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMIT (SWPPP INSPECTOR). THE SITE SHALL BE
INSPECTED BY THE SWPPP INSPECTOR AT LEAST ONCE EVERY 7 CALENDAR DAYS AND
WITHIN 24 HOURS OF THE END OF A STORM THAT IS 1/2” OR GREATER (OR
EQUIVALENT SNOWFALL). SWPPP INSPECTIONS SHALL CONTINUE UNTIL FINAL
STABILIZATION AND TERMINATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SWPPP HAVE BEEN MET.
SWPPP COMPLIANCE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CONDITIONS OF
THE STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) AND CONDITIONS
DETERMINED BY THE SWPPP INSPECTOR WHILE CONDUCTING ACTIVITIES ON THIS
PROJECT. THE SWPPP PLANS AND DOCUMENTS ARE PROVIDED FOR THE SOLE BENEFIT
OF THE CONTRACTOR AS A PLANNING TOOL FOR COMPLYING WITH THE
ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS OF THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR TOGETHER WITH
THE SWPPP INSPECTOR IS EXPECTED TO PROVIDE, EXPAND, SUBMIT AND MONITOR A
FULL COMPREHENSIVE SWPPP BEYOND WHAT IS PROVIDED.

CLEANING, REPAIR, AND MAINTENANCE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE
SWPPP FOR SEQUENCING OF CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION OF NEW EROSION
CONTROL DEVICES AND CLEANING, REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING EROSION
CONTROL DEVICES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVISE, RELOCATE AND/OR ADD DEVICES
TO REFLECT ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS AND TO ACCOMMODATE LOCATIONS FOR
CONSTRUCTION TRAILER AREAS, STORAGE AREAS, FUELING AREAS, TOILETS, TRASH
RECEPTACLES AND WASHOUT AREAS. ANY ACCIDENTAL RELEASE OF SEDIMENT OR
POLLUTANTS FROM THE SITE SHALL BE CLEANED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

LIMIT OF EXPOSURE: TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE, THE EXPOSED AREAS AND DURATION
OF EXPOSURE SHALL BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM AND ALL AREAS WHERE CONSTRUCTION
HAS STOPPED FOR 7 DAYS OR MORE MUST BE STABILIZED PER THE SWPPP.

SILT FENCE: AT A MINIMUM, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SILT FENCE AS SHOWN ON
THE EROSION CONTROL PLANS. SILT FENCE SHALL ALSO BE INSTALLED AS NEEDED AND
DIRECTED BY THE SWPPP INSPECTOR IN ORDER TO CONTROL SILT ON THE SITE.
SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM BEHIND A SILT FENCE WHEN IT HAS REACHED
ONE THIRD THE HEIGHT OF THE FENCE. TEARS SHALL BE REPAIRED AND/OR REPLACED
IMMEDIATELY. WHEN A SILT FENCE HAS BROKEN FREE AND IS NO LONGER TOED INTO
THE GROUND, IT SHALL BE REPAIRED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

INLET FILTERS: ALL STORMWATER INLETS AND CATCH BASINS WITH AN OPEN LID ARE
TO BE PROTECTED WITH AN INLET FILTER PER THE DETAIL. ALL INLET FILTERS ARE TO BE
INSPECTED PERIODICALLY TO DETERMINE IF THEY ARE WORKING PROPERLY. FILTERS
SHALL BE CLEANED WHEN ONE HALF OF THE FILTER HAS BEEN FILLED WITH SILT
AND/OR DEBRIS.

CONCRETE WASHOUT: CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY A CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA PER
THE DETAILS AND DIRECT ALL CONCRETE TRUCKS TO USE IT PRIOR TO LEAVING THE
SITE. CONCRETE WASHOUT SHALL BE MAINTAINED AS NEEDED TO KEEP FROM
SPILLING OUT ON THE DIRT.

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE: CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A TEMPORARY
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE PER THE DETAILS AND IN THE LOCATION SHOWN ON THE
PLANS. IF ADDITIONAL ENTRANCES ARE REQUESTED, PLEASE CONTACT THEN ENGINEER
AND/OR THE AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE ROADWAY FOR APPROVAL.
ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO ALLOW DIRT TO FALL OFF VEHICLES BEFORE
ENTERING THE ROADWAY.

STOCKPILES: ALL TEMPORARY STOCKPILES SHALL BE SURROUNDED BY SILT FENCE. IF
TOPSOIL STOCKPILE REMAINS UNDISTURBED FOR MORE THAN SEVEN DAYS,
TEMPORARY SEEDING AND STABILIZATION IS REQUIRED.

SILT TRAPS: SILT TRAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO CATCH SILT LADEN WATER BEFORE
ENTERING PROTECTED AREAS. SILT TRAPS SHALL BE EMPTIED WHEN THEY REACH ONE
HALF OF THE CAPACITY OF THE TRAP.

DUST MANAGEMENT: DURING PERIODS OF EXTENDED DRY WEATHER, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A WATER TRUCK ON THE SITE FOR WATERING DOWN
THE SOIL TO PREVENT WIND EROSION (DUST).

DEWATERING: DURING DEWATERING OPERATIONS, WATER WILL BE PUMPED INTO A
DANDY BAG, ANIONIC POLYMER DEWATERING SYSTEM, SEDIMENT BASINS OR SILT
TRAPS. DEWATERING DIRECTLY INTO FIELD TILES OR STORMWATER STRUCTURES IS
PROHIBITED. DEWATERING SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSPECTED DAILY DURING
OPERATIONAL PERIODS.

SITE ENTRY/EXIT LOCATIONS: SITE ENTRY AND EXIT LOCATIONS SHALL BE MAINTAINED
BY THE CONTRACTOR IN A CONDITION THAT WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOWING OF
SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC ROADWAYS. ALL SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED OR
TRACKED ONTO PUBLIC ROADWAYS MUST BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY. CONTRACTOR
SHALL EMPLOY A STREET CLEANER TO USE AS OFTEN AS NEEDED AS DETERMINED BY
THE MUNICIPAL ENGINEER AND/OR SWPPP INSPECTOR. WHEN WASHING OF VEHICLES
IS REQUIRED TO REMOVE SEDIMENT PRIOR TO ENTRANCE TO A PUBLIC ROADWAY, IT
SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA STABILIZED WITH CRUSHED STONE WHICH DRAINS INTO
AN APPROVED SEDIMENT BASIN. ALL FINES IMPOSED FOR TRACKING ONTO PUBLIC
ROADS SHALL BE PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR.

PROTECTION OF ADJACENT PROPERTY: CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL LIABILITY
FOR DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND/OR PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY RESULTING
FROM FAILURE TO FULLY IMPLEMENT AND EXECUTE ALL EROSION CONTROL METHODS
AND PROCEDURES SHOWN AND NOTED ON THE PLANS AND SWPPP.

RE-VEGETATION: AT THE COMPLETION OF PAVING AND FINAL GRADING OPERATIONS,
ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE VEGETATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LANDSCAPE
PLANS. IN AREAS NOT COVERED BY LANDSCAPE PLAN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE HYDROMULCH SEEDING AND/OR SODDING FOR ALL DISTURBED AREAS (NOT
DESIGNATED TO BE PAVED) IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES'
SPECIFICATIONS.

ESTABLISHED VEGETATION: CONTRACTOR IS TO REGULARLY INSPECT SEEDED AREAS
TO VERIFY THAT A GOOD STAND OF VEGETATION IS “ESTABLISHED”. VEGETATION WILL
NOT BE CONSIDERED “ESTABLISHED” UNTIL 100% OF THE SOIL SURFACE IS UNIFORMLY
COVERED WITH PERMANENT VEGETATION WITH A DENSITY OF 70% OR GREATER.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FERTILIZE, WATER, RE-SEED AND MULCH AS NEEDED.

EROSION CONTROL PRODUCT REMOVAL: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND
DISPOSE OF ALL SEDIMENT BARRIERS AND INLET PROTECTION AFTER VEGETATION HAS
BEEN COMPLETED AND ALL AREAS OF THE SITE HAVE BEEN STABILIZED AND ACCEPTED
BY THE GOVERNING AUTHORITIES AND THE DEVELOPER.

1.

11.

12.

13.

EROSION CONTROL MEASURES: CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE EROSION
CONTROL PLAN INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PERIMETER SILT FENCE AND INLET
PROTECTION, PRIOR TO THE START OF DEMOLITION.

TESTING: ALL EARTHWORK OPERATIONS SHALL BE OBSERVED AND TESTED ON A
CONTINUING BASIS BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

UNDISTURBED AREAS: PRIOR TO GRADING, BRUSH REMOVAL, OR SITE CONSTRUCTION,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET WITH THE DEVELOPER AND/OR ENGINEER AT THE SITE
TO ASCERTAIN THE AREAS OF THE PROJECT SITE THAT ARE TO BE PROTECTED AND
PRESERVED. REFER TO THE LANDSCAPE PLANS AND TREE PROTECTION PLANS FOR ALL
CONSTRUCTION IN THE VICINITY OF EXISTING TREES.

STRIPPING AND DEBRIS REMOVAL:  THE BUILDING PAD SITES, AREAS TO BE PAVED,
AND ALL AREAS THAT ARE TO RECEIVE FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE STRIPPED OF
VEGETATION, TREES, ROOTS, STUMPS, DEBRIS, AND OTHER ORGANIC MATERIAL.
STRIPPED TOPSOIL SHALL BE STOCKPILED IN A LOCATION ON-SITE APPROVED BY THE
DEVELOPER IF IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT IT CAN BE RE-USED ON THE SITE. ALL
TREES INCLUDING STUMPS AND ROOT SYSTEMS, VEGETATION, DEBRIS, AND OTHER
OBJECTIONABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OFF-SITE. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS GOVERNING SPILLAGE OF
DEBRIS WHILE TRANSPORTING TO A DISPOSAL SITE. ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH
DISPOSAL OF MATERIAL SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT AMOUNT.

PROOF ROLLING: UPON COMPLETION OF STRIPPING OPERATIONS, AND PRIOR TO
PLACEMENT OF ANY FILL MATERIALS, THE STRIPPED AREAS SHOULD BE OBSERVED TO
DETERMINE IF ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION IS REQUIRED TO REMOVE WEAK OR
OTHERWISE OBJECTIONABLE MATERIALS THAT WOULD ADVERSELY AFFECT THE FILL
PLACEMENT. THE SUB-GRADE SHOULD BE FIRM AND ABLE TO SUPPORT
CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT WITHOUT DISPLACEMENT. SOFT OR YIELDING SUB-GRADE
SHOULD BE CORRECTED AND MADE STABLE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION PROCEEDS. PROOF
ROLLING SHOULD BE PERFORMED USING A HEAVY PNEUMATIC TIRE ROLLER, LOADED
DUMP TRUCK, OR SIMILAR PIECE OF EQUIPMENT WEIGHING 25 TONS. THE PROOF
ROLLING OPERATIONS SHOULD BE OBSERVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER OR HIS
REPRESENTATIVE.

CONTROLLED FILL: ALL SOILS USED FOR CONTROLLED FILL SHOULD BE FREE OF ROOQTS,
VEGETATION, AND OTHER DELETERIOUS OR UNDESIRABLE MATTER. SOILS IMPORTED
FROM OFF-SITE FOR USE AS FILL SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER. THE FILL MATERIAL SHOULD BE PLACED IN LEVEL, UNIFORM LIFTS, WITH
EACH LIFT COMPACTED TO THE MINIMUM DRY DENSITY WITHIN THE COMPACTION
SOIL MOISTURE RANGES RECOMMENDED.

SOIL COMPACTION: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER,
WITHIN THE LIMITS OF PROPOSED GRADING, THE SOIL SHALL BE COMPACTED IN 6”
MAXIMUM COMPACTED LIFTS OF SUB-GRADE, BACKFILL OR FILL MATERIAL TO NOT LESS
THAN THE FOLLOWING PERCENTAGES OF MODIFIED PROCTOR DRY DENSITY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D 1557.

UNDER STRUCTURES AND PAVEMENTS: 95% MODIFIED PROCTOR DRY DENSITY.
UNDER PARKWAY OR UNPAVED AREAS: 85% MODIFIED PROCTOR DRY DENSITY.
PROPOSED GRADES: THE PROPOSED CONTOURS INDICATED ON THE GRADING PLAN
ARE FINISHED GRADES AND ARE SHOWN AT ONE-FOOT INTERVALS. SPOT ELEVATIONS
SHOWN ARE FINAL GRADES AND ARE NOTED WITH A PREFIX AS IDENTIFIED IN THE
LEGEND.

TOLERANCE: ALL SUB-GRADE SHALL BE GRADED TO WITHIN 0.1' +/- OF THE PROPOSED
SUBGRADE ELEVATIONS. ALL FINAL GRADES IN LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE WITHIN
0.1' +/- OF THE PROPOSED GRADES AND CONTOUR LINES. SEE PAVING SPECIFICATIONS
FOR TOLERANCE ON PAVED SURFACES.

SITE DRAINAGE: DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
ENSURE POSITIVE SITE DRAINAGE AT THE CONCLUSION OF EACH DAY. ALL DRAINAGE
MAY BE ACHIEVED BY DITCHING, PUMPING OR OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE
ENGINEER.

TOPSOIL: SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS. AT A MINIMUM,
ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE RESPREAD WITH 4” OF FRIABLE, WEED FREE, AND
ROCK FREE TOPSOIL.
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND

o~ FLAG POLE [——{1+——1{1 ORNAMENTAL METAL FENCE
— SIGN O——0O——0O WOOD FENCE
o SIGN IN BOLLARD
—=— DOUBLE FACED SIGN CONSTRUCTION SITE FENCE
—@®—  DOUBLE FACED SIGN IN BOLLARD
SF SILT FENCE

® BOLLARD
Q o o o o o GUARDRAIL

ﬁ% PARKING LOT LIGHT POLE

799 MINOR CONTOUR
> WALL SCONCE
300 MAJOR CONTOUR
81S|0 GReasE TRAPS
HWL HIGH WATER LINE
@ SANITARY MANHOLE
0O SANITARY CLEANOUT NWL NORMAL WATER LINE
coO SEWER CLEANOUT FPL FLOODPLAIN
@ STORM SEWER CB/ INLET FWY FLOODWAY
O STORM MANHOLE WTLD WETLAND
] FLARED END SECTION —— 50' BUFFER —— 50' BUFFER
RDO/DSO’/DOWNSPOUT/ ROOF DRAIN AT GRADE 100' BUFFER —— 100' BUFFER
RD_. DS
O ~~O DOWNSPOUT/ ROOF DRAIN XX XX DEMO
CONNECTION
TPF TREE PROTECTION FENCE
@ WATER VAULT
OHE OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
¥ FIRE HYDRANT UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
UGE
WV BB
Y B-BOX/ WATER VALVE
CATV CABLE/TV
PRESSURE CONNECTION
FO FIBER OPTIC LINE
@ SPIGOT / IRRIGATION STUB
GAS GAS LINE
GM GV GAS METER
P4 crsvanve WM 4" WATER MAIN
sroposeD PROPOSED OVERLAND SLOPEY, STORM SEWER PIPE
ROUTE FLOW ROUTE >z
0.00% FLOW ARROW (PAVEMENT) = SANITARY SEWER PIPE
~— FLOW ARROW (LANDSCAPE)
SLOPES COMBINED SEWER PIPE

|EM| 1= | ELECTRIC METER >)
ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER

CABLE TV STRUCTURE

FIBER OPTIC STRUCTURE

1C803.00 @ proposED SPOT GRADE
FL802.50
TELEPHONE STRUCTURE
TC  (TOP OF CURB) TOW (TOP OF WALL)
FL  (FLOW LINE) BOW (BOTTOM OF WALL)
BC  (BACK OF CURB) TF  (TOP OF FOUNDATION)
DC  (DEPRESSED CURB) GF  (GRADE AT FOUNDATION)
FC  (FACE OF CURB) FNC  (FENCE)
W (TOP OF WALK) WTLD (WETLAND)
P (PAVEMENT) BLDG (BUILDING)
E  (EDGE) FLP  (FLOODPLAIN)

FLW (FLOODWAY)
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REMOVAL LIMIT
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REMOVE CONCRETE

] REMOVE ASPHALT

— XXXX

REMOVE CURB

XXXX

SAWCUT AND REMOVE CONCRETE PAVEMENT (2554 1S.F.)

1-STORY BRICK BUILDING
8338 AUSTIN AVENUE

PROTECT EXISTING HANDHOLE

PROTECT EXISTING PIPE
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TABLE OF STRUCTURES
ST201 ST210
STORM MANHOLE STORM MANHOLE
R=626.14 R=626.97

12" RCP N INV=622.49
12" RCP E INV=622.44

ST202

CURB INLET
R=625.64

12" RCP S INV=622.59

ST203

SANITARY MANHOLE
R=626.96

12" PVC E/W INV=613.06

ST204

CATCH BASIN

BEEHIVE LID

R=626.96

12" RCP W INV=622.76
30" RCP E INV=622.76

ST206

STORM MANHOLE
R=626.11

12" RCP N INV=622.31
24" RCP E/W INV=622.21

ST207

STORM INLET
R=625.57

12" RCP S INV=622.47

REPLACE FRAME AND LID
WITH NEW EJW 5120 LID
ADJUST RIM R =625.57

ST208

SANITARY MANHOLE
R=627.48

12" PVC E/W INV=611.88

ADJUSTRIM R =626.79

ST209

CATCH BASIN

BEEHIVE LID

R=627.01

24" RCP N INV=622.31
30" RCP W INV=622.36
30" RCP E INV=621.91
REPLACE FRAME AND LID
ADJUSTRIM R =627.34

30" RCP W INV=620.76
18" RCP SW INV=622.27
RESTRICTOR PLATE SE

ST211

STORM INLET
R=625.35

12" RCP S INV=622.20

ST212

STORM MANHOLE
R=625.95

12" RCP N INV=622.30
24" RCP W/E INV=622.25
12" RCP S INV=622.30

ST214

STORM MANHOLE
R=625.95

24" RCP S INV=622.13
24" RCP W INV=622.23

ST215

SANITARY MANHOLE
R=626.55

12" PVC W/SE INV=611.15

ST216

CURB STRUCTURE
R=626.32

10" PVC N INV=623.02
12" RCP S INV=622.97

ST218

STORM MANHOLE
R=626.23

12" RCP W INV=622.18
18" RCP NW INV=622.18
12" RCP N INV=622.73
18" RCP E INV=621.88

SCALE: 1" = 10’
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SITE NOTES:
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3. ALLPARKING LOT STRIPING SHALL BE 4" WIDE YELLOW PAINT
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS.

4. ALLITEMS NOTED ON PLANS REFER TO A PROPOSED CONDITION
OR ITEM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS OR IDENTIFIED
ON THE SURVEY.
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1-STORY BRICK BUILDING
8338 AUSTIN AVENUE

REPLACE FRAME AND LID
ADJUST RIM

R=627.34
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UTILITY NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS THAT THE UTILITIES AS THEY EXIT THE
BUILDING ARE IN THE SAME LOCATION AS
SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. NOTIFY THE DESIGN
ENGINEER IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES.

2.  GAS, TELEPHONE, AND ELECTRIC LOCATIONS
SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE UTILITY
COMPANIES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. LINES
SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE FOR BUDGETING

AND GUIDANCE ONLY.

X

SALL

D 30 SD‘P\*'Z

10
nY

»

.

Y VERTICAL 3"

PVC PIPE II?LBUSH

—

N

—— o
R Y4

T I

SS

IR

) %& —
|

SD

12" RCP N INV=622.49
12" RCP E INV=622.44

ST202

CURB INLET
R=625.64

12" RCP S INV=622.59

ST203

SANITARY MANHOLE
R=626.96

12" PVC E/W INV=613.06

ST204

CATCH BASIN

BEEHIVE LID

R=626.96

12" RCP W INV=622.76
30" RCP E INV=622.76

ST206

STORM MANHOLE
R=626.11

12" RCP N INV=622.31
24" RCP E/W INV=622.21

ST207
D naaiana s o
e iy m—

12" RCP S INV=622.47

REPLACE FRAME AND LID
WITH NEW EJW 5120 LID
ADJUST RIM R =625.57

ST208

SANITARY MANHOLE
(oS

12" PVC E/W INV=611.88

ADJUST RIM R =626.79

ST209

CATCH BASIN

BEEHIVE LID
e

24" RCP N INV=622.31

30" RCP W INV=622.36

30" RCP E INV=621.91

REPLACE FRAME AND LID
ADJUST RIM R =627.34

TABLE OF STRUCTURES
ST201 ST210
STORM MANHOLE STORM MANHOLE
R=626.14 R=626.97

30" RCP W INV=620.76
18" RCP SW INV=622.27
RESTRICTOR PLATE SE

ST211

STORM INLET
R=625.35

12" RCP S INV=622.20

ST212

STORM MANHOLE
R=625.95

12" RCP N INV=622.30
24" RCP W/E INV=622.25
12" RCP S INV=622.30

ST214

STORM MANHOLE
R=625.95

24" RCP S INV=622.13
24" RCP W INV=622.23

ST215

SANITARY MANHOLE
R=626.55

12" PVC W/SE INV=611.15

ST216

CURB STRUCTURE
R=626.32

10" PVC N INV=623.02
12" RCP S INV=622.97

ST218

STORM MANHOLE
R=626.23

12" RCP W INV=622.18
18" RCP NW INV=622.18
12" RCP N INV=622.73
18" RCP E INV=621.88

CHICAGO, IL 60605

ARCHITECTS
711 S DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 606

WALLIN GOMEZ

’

W

8338 AUSTIN AVENUE
MORTON GROVE, IL
UTILITY PLAN

8338 AUSTIN AVENUE

REVISION DESCRIPTION

REPLACE FRAME AND LID ADJUST RIM: ADJUST RIM:
WITH NEW EJW 5120 R=626.48 R=626.79
FRAME AND GRATE
R= 625.57
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CONCRETE
WASHOUT
INLET PROTECTION

24"X36"
SIGN

60 MIL. POLYETHYLENE
CONCRETE PLASTIC LINER

WASHOUT
AREA

MANUFACTURED METAL
DUMPSTER NOT LESS THAN 6 CY.
CAPACITY CONTRACTOR
RESPONSIBLE FOR PICK UP AND
DELIVERY WITH RECYCLING &
DISPOSAL

1. FACE SIGN TOWARD NEAREST STREET OR ACCESS POINT.
2.  CONCRETE WASHOUT SHALL BE LOCATED BEHIND THE CURB AND 50' (MIN.) FROM
NEAREST DRAINAGE INLET OR WATER COURSE.

CONCRETE WASHOUT IN DUMPSTER - OPTION

NOT TO SCALE

— w OVERFLOW
" AREA

/

SUPPORT SYSTEM
WITH LIFT HANDLES
PROPOSED FRAME AND
[
|

v’(
XS
S
S
%

STORM
SEWER
STRUCTURE

XSTX
5K
R

<5

<7
b"

v

J PREFABRICATED INLET
FILTER FLEXSTORM
CATCH-IT

(OR APPROVED EQ.)

INLET FILTER PROTECTION - BASKET

NOT TO SCALE

CHICAGO, IL 60605

ARCHITECTS
711 S DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 606

WALLIN GOMEZ

’

W

8338 AUSTIN AVENUE
MORTON GROVE, IL
SOIL EROSION CONTROL PLAN

8338 AUSTIN AVENUE

DESCRIPTION JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
TEMPORARY SEEDING 21ST 30TH

OAT COVER CROP (90 LBS/AC.) (NOTE 2) 1ST aTH

WHEAT COVER CROP (90 LBS/ AC.) (NOTE 2) 1ST 30TH

ANNUAL RYE COVER CROP (90 LBS. AC.) (NOTE 2) 1ST 30TH

N

® N v

=

NOTE 1: CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH GROWER/ SUPPLIER TO ENSURE AVAILABILITY.
NOTE 2: COVER CROPS AS SHOWN MAY BE SUPERCEDED IN NATIVE SEED AREAS. SEE SPECIFICATION FOR

NATIVE AREAS FOR SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS.

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

MOBILIZE TO THE SITE.

INSTALL SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES.
CONSTRUCT A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/
EXIT.

TOPSOIL STRIPPING AND STOCKPILING. PROVIDE
TEMPORARY SEEDING ON STOCKPILES AND ALL OTHER
AREAS OF THE SITE THAT WILL REMAIN UNDISTURBED
FOR 30 DAYS OR MORE. REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR
SEEDING.

MASS GRADING OF DISTURBED SITE.

INSTALLATION OF BUILDING FOUNDATIONS.
INSTALLATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.
INSPECT SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AND
MAINTAIN OR REPLACE AS NECESSARY.

INSTALLATION OF PARKING LOT SUB-BASE MATERIAL.

0. INSTALLATION OF PARKING LOT BASE COURSE

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

MATERIALS.

INSTALLATION OF PERMANENT SOIL STABILIZATION
MEASURES AND RE-SPREAD TOPSOIL.

INSTALLATION OF PARKING LOT SURFACE COURSE
MATERIALS.

INSTALLATION OF LANDSCAPE.

REMOVE TEMPORARY SOIL EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES AFTER FINAL SOIL STABILIZATION MEASURES
AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF ADEQUATE VEGETATIVE
COVER.

ALL STORM SEWERS, CATCH BASINS, PAVEMENT
SURFACES AND/ OR DETENTION FACILITIES ARE TO BE
CLEANED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

ALL MAINTENANCE OF THE EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR.

REVISION DESCRIPTION

DESIGNED BY:

REVIEWED BY:

DATE: 04/25/2024

PRI#: 5833-300-32

=

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY AND ADJUST THE SEQUENCE OF OPERATION IF NECESSARY.

2.  SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR PLANTING DETAILS, SOIL PREPARATION, AMENDMENTS, PLANT LISTS, LANDSCAPE
SPECIFICATIONS.

3. TEMPORARY SEED SHALL CONFORM TO THE “ILLINOIS URBAN MANUAL” FOR ALL AREAS TO BE DISTURBED
AREAS LESS THAN A YEAR OR BARREN AREAS THAT NEED TO BE STABILIZED.

4. CONTRACTOR TO UTILIZE MULCH FOR SEED PROTECTION, SOIL PROTECTION, DUST CONTROL, OR

STABILIZATION AS NEEDED AND FOR WHEN SEEDING CANNOT BE PERFORMED.

TEMPORARY SEEDING TABLE AND CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

NOT TO SCALE
SCALE: 1" = 10'
e
0 5' 10' 20

Consultants

Weaver
Group

)

OFFICE LOCATION:

WEAVER CONSULTANTS GROUP
1316 BOND STREET, SUITE 108
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563
(630) 717-4848

wcgrp.com

REUSE OF THIS DOCUMENT
AND THE DESIGNS
INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN
INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
WEAVER CONSULTANTS GROUP,
AND IS NOT TO BE USED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
OF WEAVER CONSULTANTS
GROUP. COPYRIGHT © 2024
WEAVER CONSULTANTS GROUP.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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BACK OF CURB

(BOC) (IF PROVIDED)

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN,
SEE DETAIL, SHALL BE

DEPRESSED CURB, SEE
/ PLANS FOR LOCATION(S)
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ASPHALT ASPHALT SECTION CONCRETE ~ CONCRETE SECTION i FACE OF CURB CENTERED ON ACCESSIBLE
DESCRIPTION  SECTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION SECTION DESCRIPTION AN \ (FOC) STALL -~ 5'MIN.
1.5" ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE 90° EDGE OF PAVEMENT ;
STANDARD ' 5" CONCRETE PAVEMENT (EOP)(IF PROVIDED) ,
e  2.5" ASPHALT BINDER COURSE CONCRETE .
DUTY > g BASE COURSE SIDEWALK 4" BASE COURSE A
PAVEMENT COMPACTED SUB-BASE
e  COMPACTED SUB-BASE PROPOSED CURB FACE OF
AND GUTTER, CURB / |_— 4" DOUBLE COATED
HEAVY DUTY 8" CONCRETE PAVEMENT 17" BARRIER CURB, OR EDGE OF YELLOW PAVEMENT
6" BASE COURSE " FLOW LINE TURNED DOWN PAVEMENT PAINT AT 45 DEGREES
CONCRETE TOP OF CURB 1 GRADE (FL EDGE SIDEWALK
EXPANSION JOINT IF SLOPE=6% EXCEPT AT TO EDGE OF (SEE PLANS)
ADJACENT TO CONCRETE / ACCESSIBLE ROUTE STRIPE 2.00% —==—
(JOINT TO BE FULL DEPTH) WHERE SLOPE=5% | MAX. 24" 0.C. MUNICIPAL/AGENCY APPROVAL STAMP
EDGE OF PAVEMENT I " (TYP)
PROPOSED % GRADE (EOP) 21'6 ©
PAVEMENT o
= N )
3" Ll L
“ EQ EQ W E
PS EXPANSION JOINT IF E -
" COMPACTED BASE 3 4 .‘N ADJACENT TO CONCRETE | = 2w
1. ALL ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE SHALL BE: IL-12.5, BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, SUPERPAVE, N50 COURSE, SEE PAVEMENT v \ y Sose (JOINT TO BE FULL DEPTH) Q) =
MIX C, 4% AIR VOIDS, MAX. RAP ALLOWED 15%, PG 64-22 LEGEND NOTES hSyes ? ’\\ O w o
2. ALL ASPHALT BINDER COURSE SHALL BE: IL-19.0 BITUMINOUS CONCRETE BINDER COURSE, SUPERPAVE, N50, 4% UNDISTURBED } DUAL (2) REBAR AT w L o “_|°
AIR VOIDS, MAX. RAP ALLOWED 25%, PG 64-22 SUB_GRADE\ 1 ‘ EXPANSION JOINT, — — E =
3. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE: 4,000 PSI AT 14 DAYS, LIMESTONE AGGREGATE, 5 - 7% AIR ENTRAINMENT, 4" SLUMP | ; | SEE DETAIL - -4 — R e — > O
LIMIT. PROVIDE CONCRETE SEALER AND A LIGHT BROOM FINISH. \ 12" \ 6" 71l g Z I 20
4. ALL BASE COURSE SHALL BE : CRUSHED STONE OR LIMESTONE (CA-6) COMPACTED TO 95% STANDARD ‘ ‘ ‘ \ \ — oS
10' (TYP) 10' (TYP) R ] 4 VU ay
LABORATORY DENSITY. FACE OF FOC TO STRIPE CENTER TO | x T
5. ALL SUB-BASE SHALL BE: PROOF ROLLED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE), 1. USE REVERSED PITCH GUTTERS WHERE WATER IS DIVERTED AWAY FROM CURB AND STANDARD CURB (FOC) CENTER CENTER | 10 | 10 | o <G
AND MUNICIPALITY. PITCH GUTTERS WHERE WATER DRAINS TOWARD CURB. <E <E )
6. PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF THE BINDER COURSE OF ASPHALT, THE BASE COURSE SHALL BE CLEANED AND A 2. LONGITUDINAL SLOPE SHALL BE 0.30% SLOPE MIN. END OF PARKING %]
PRIME COAT SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE RATE OF 0.25 TO 0.50 GAL/SY PER IDOT STANDARDS. 3. PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS AT ALL POINT OF CURVATURE, AT 10' ON EITHER SIDE OF UTILITY STRIPE TO ALIGN WITH ; —
7.  PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF THE SURFACE COURSE OF ASPHALT, THE BINDER COURSE SHALL BE CLEANED AND TRENCHES OR STRUCTURES AND AT A DISTANCE NOT TO EXCEED 50'. FACE OF CURB Ny
A TACK COAT SHALL BE APPLIED AT A RATE OF 0.10 GAL/SY PER IDOT STANDARDS. 4. PROVIDE HAND TOOLED CONTRACTION JOINTS IN BETWEEN EXPANSION JOINTS AT DISTANCES 1. SIGNS SHALL BE VERTICALLY MOUNTED ON A POST OR WALL AT FRONT CENTER OF THE

8. SEE PAVING SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. NOT TO EXCEED 20'. PARKING SPACE, NO MORE THAN 5 FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM THE FRONT OF THE PARKING

5. PROVIDE LIGHT BROOM FINISH IN DIRECTION OF FLOW. SPACE. ~
6. FIBER BOARD SHALL BE EXCLUDED AT ACCESSIBLE RAMPS 1. ALL STRIPING SHALL BE DOUBLE COATED YELLOW PAVEMENT PAINT 2. ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS SLOPES NOT TO EXCEED 2.00% IN ANY DIRECTION. :Q
S LY
1 1
PAVEMENT LEGEND COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER - DEPRESSED PARKING STALL STRIPING - 90 DEGREE ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL -90 DEG 20" x 10 -
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE
12||
3" MIN. N
e f #6 x 18" LONG SMOOTH — >
EXPOXY COATED BARS
A <
a 4 WITH CAP ALONG CURBS = v
v 1 = L wn
18" 12" w —
ACCESSIBLE PARKING 5' 0.C. OR EQ. TO >u | d
SIGN R7-8 AND FINE WALK WIDTH (TYP) Tz <
SIGNR7-1-101P — ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL THICKENED EDGE AT PUBLIC STREET >2 | -
IDOT STANDARD R7-8A 15" SQ. I PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT SELF LEVELING JOINT I Z Tz | W
VAN ACCESSIBLE" SIGN 2 Z6 | N0
EXPANSION JOINT WITH SEALANT ——
AT VAN ACCESSIBLE | — 5=z
STALLS SIKAFLEX SELF LEVELING ) 2 Z| =
SEALANT (OR EQ.) #6 X 24" LONG SMOOTH A , A wn 320
9' MAX. PER TELSPAR 1" SQUARE 14 SIGNED TO BE PLACED IN CONTRACTION EXPANSION EXPOXY COATED BARS , Ve CONTRACTION D o0& | W
CODE TO GA. QUICK PUNCH SIGN SIDEWALK, SEE PLANS JOINT WITH EXPANSION CAP JOINT (TYP) ) % =
BOTTOM OF POST OR APPROVED EQUAL FOR BOLLARD SIGN M AT 2470.C. / < 3 @)
SIGN MOUND CONCRETE ! LOCATIONS ' —— oc
WITH SMOOTH s AT : - ; L— o0 o
. TROWEL FINISH, OV . ) . o
5" MIN. PER B CALK POST CLEAR a LT ., v Aﬂ R PLAN VI EW
CODETO s MIN. ’ - 2 e Lol 2 . R.O.W. 12" (TYP) o
BOTTOM OF SIGN * . 1" PREFORMED F & U B PROPERTY 00
NP EXPANSION JOINT WITH I 1é] . . . : Y B LINE PARKWAY
SIKAFLEX SELF LEVELING L THICKNESS OF CONCRETE — | /‘ et /e 5 (TYP) WIDTHVARIES
., SEALANT (OR EQ.) | 30" (MIN.) = CROSS SLOPE ~_ |
= o)
a - EACE OF / PREFORMED EXPANSION 5 8‘05;,\%;';'(‘
Ry eayyrasy nesin RN CURB JOINT FILLER BETWEEN \ SLOPE 2.00%
»fmfmﬁ\um COLD JOINTS Mﬂﬂm‘mrﬁ L TR
=] [ EDGE OF . !
3'-6Lﬁ s, g sreeL pp | PAVEMENT N ACCESSIBLE )) CONTRACTION JOINTS EXPANSION JOINTS PUBLIC STREET
T= FILLED WITH PARKING 1. 1" DEEP FOR CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 2" 1. ALL EXPANSION JOINTS TO BE 4" PREMOLDED JOINTS.
ﬁg ol concReTe STALL 12" RAD. DEEP FOR CONCRETE SIDEWALKS. 2. JOINT TO BE FULL DEPTH OF CONCRETE. SECTION A-A _
eN i A:W: 2. TOOLED JOINTS WITH 2" JOINT RADII. 3. CLEAN ALL DEBRIS WITH HIGH PRESSURE AIR BEFORE o
L s, 1 ) 3. 1" MAXIMUM WIDTH. JOINT SEALANT INSTALLATION. £
e s = SIGN CONFIGURATION - PLAN VIEW 2" YELLOW 4. FIBER BOARD SHALL BE EXCLUDED AT ACCESSIBLE 1. AREAS WITHIN 10' OF A DRIVEWAY APPROACH (PROPOSED OR FUTURE) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER 5
T =] PAINT RAMPS ABUTTING A CURB. CONCRETE APRON CROSS SECTIONS SEE PAVEMENT SECTIONS DETAIL. &
L 5. EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND THE 2. SIDEWALK INTERSECTIONS SHALL BE CAST MONOLITHICALLY WITH JOINT LINES PLACED =
1. SIGNS SHALL BE VERTICALLY MOUNTED ON A POST OR WALL AT FRONT CENTER OF THE PERIMETER OF ANY BLOCKOUT IN THE CONCRETE PERPENDICULAR TO THE PATH. S
PARKING SPACE, NO MORE THAN 5 FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM THE FRONT OF THE PARKING 1. SEE PAVEMENT SECTIONS FOR DETAILS. PAVING. 3. PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS AT 50' O.C. INTERVALS. >
SPACE. 2. SIDEWALK WIDTHS MAY VARY. 4. PROVIDE CONTRACTION JOINTS 5' O.C. OR SHALL BE EQUAL TO THE WALK WIDTH (TYP). =
2. FOR EVERY 6 ACCESSIBLE STALLS (OR FRACTION THEREOF) AT LEAST ONE STALL SHALL BE VAN 1. SEE PLAN FOR QUANTITIES AND LOCATIONS. 3. ALL REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL BE GRADE 40 KSI DEFORMED REINFORCEING STEEL. SIZING 5. WHERE CONNECTION TO EXISTING CONCRETE WALKS, CONTRACTOR SHALL SAWCUT AT THE NEAREST
ACCESSIBLE INCLUDING THE "VAN ACCESSIBLE" SIGN. 2. BOTTOM OF SYMBOL SHALL ALIGN WITH END OF STALL. AND SPACING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE DOT SPECIFICATIONS. JOINT (TYP).
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN AT STALL IN SIDEWALK ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL PAVEMENT SYMBOL CONCRETE JOINTS CONCRETE PUBLIC SIDEWALK
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE
DESIGNED BY:
REVIEWED BY:
DATE: 04/25/2024
PRI#: 5833-300-32
TOP OF CURB ml )
GRADE (TC)
PROPOSED CURB -
ALONG EXISTING . UNLESS OTHERWISE Q)
Seoeal GRIND EXISTING SURFACE R "2 NOTEDONTHE =
1n /\\[\\J\\\\J\\\\\\\\\\\;\\\\\\\\\\ _ PLANS ~
COURSE 13" DEPTH TO PROVIDE L G D) = Q.
T CONTINUOUS 3' WIDE SURFACE NARRRRRRRRRBINA 4y 3
il ARG % , ASPHALT OR CONCRETE
’ = 3'MIN. COURSE TO CURB SN SR 6 PAVEMENT, SEE PLANS o NS
/EXISTING ASPHALT AND PAVEMENT LEGEND 5 S o
STRUCTURAL PAVEMENT FOR DETAILS o =
SOIL BACKFILL COMPACTED BASE LW
(SEE PAVEMENT SECTION
FOR DETAILS)
STRUCTURAL ‘
SOIL BACKFILL oy EXPANSION JOINT IF
ADJACENT TO CONCRETE
N (JOINT TO BE FULL DEPTH)
COMPACTED BASE

COURSE, SEE PAVEMENT
LEGEND NOTES

OFFICE LOCATION:

UNDISTURBED
SUB-GRADE

DUAL (2) #4 REBAR
AT EXPANSION JOINT,

WEAVER CONSULTANTS GROUP
1316 BOND STREET, SUITE 108
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563
(630) 717-4848

4" COMPACTED BASE 6" SEE DETAIL weerp-com

COURSE, SEE PAVEMENT REUSE OF THIS DOCUMENT
LEGEND NOTES INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN
INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
WEAVER CONSULTANTS GROUP,

AND IS NOT TO BE USED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT
1. SEE PLANS FOR LOCATIONS. 1. SEE PLANS FOR LOCATIONS. TFgF\QI/VFgH/EE'g égL@SﬂZA/?\‘T%SON
WEAVER CONSULTANTS GROUP
PROPOSED ASPHALT PATCH ADJACENT TO PROPOSED CURB BARRIER CURB AT LANDSCAPE ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE SHEET#:

C-8
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GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS - LANDSCAPE

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS: THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE “AMERICAN
STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK” (ANSI Z60.1 CURRENT ADDITION) PUBLISHED BY
AMERICANHORT.

SITE ANALYSIS: THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND EVALUATE
SITE CONDITIONS IN RELATION TO THE LANDSCAPE PLAN AND IT'S ASSOCIATED PLAN
SET. NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY ANY CONFLICTS.

PROJECT COORDINATION: THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL
WORK WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS AS NECESSARY.
UTILITIES: THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL UTILITIES AND
IRRIGATION SYSTEMS. ALL DAMAGES TO THE PROTECTED SYSTEMS SHALL BE
REPLACED/ REPAIRED TO A NEW CONDITION. LABOR AND MATERIALS SHALL BE AT
NO COST TO THE OWNER.

LANDSCAPE PROTECTION: THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL
EXISTING LANDSCAPE NOTED FOR PROTECTION AND ON-SITE LANDSCAPE
ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER
SHIPPING, HANDLING, STORAGE, PLANTING, WATERING AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE MATERIALS INCLUDING THEFT FROM THE TIME OF
ACQUISITION TILL TIME OF ACCEPTANCE.

PLANT QUALITY: ALL LANDSCAPE PLANTS SHALL BE TRUE TO THE BOTANICAL
SPECIES AND VARIETY AND SIZE SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS. PLANTS SHALL BE
MAINTAINED DURING GROWTH DEVELOPMENT TO UNIFORM, SYMMETRICAL AND
WELL BRANCHED. PLANTS SHALL BE FREE OF ANY PESTS AND ANY OTHER PLANT
GROWING FROM THE ROOT BALL. DAMAGED TRUNKS, BRANCHES AND INDICATIONS
OF MISHANDLING ARE SUFFICIENT CAUSE FOR REJECTION. ALL SINGLE STEM TREES
SHALL HAVE ONE DOMINANT CENTRAL LEADER.

PRUNING: THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE ALL BRANCH AND ROOT
PRUNING IS DONE BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI A300.
TREE ROOT FLARE AND ROOT BALL: THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR INSPECT ALL

ROOT BALLS TO ENSURE NO ROOT GREATER THAN 3" SHALL CIRCLE ROOT BALL

MORE THAN 3 OF ROOT BALL CIRCUMFERENCE. ROOT BALL SHALL BE FREE OF "J"
ROOTS, KINKED, OR GIRDLING ROOTS OR POT BOUND. ROOT FLARE SHALL NOT BE
PLACED BELOW FINISH GRADE, SEE DETAIL FOR ILLUSTRATION. IF TREE OR SHRUB
HAS ROOT SYSTEM THAT NEEDS PRUNING FOR WHICH IT WILL NOT LIKELY, THEN IT
SHALL BE REJECTED.

PLANT CERTIFICATION: THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROOF ALL
PLANTS ARE CERTIFIED FREE OF DISEASE AND INFESTATIONS IN ACCORDANCE OF
STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS.

TIMING: CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR FOR
LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION TIMING. ANY PROPOSED LANDSCAPE THAT HAS UNIQUE
CONSTRAINTS OR INSTALLATIONS CANNOT MEET CONSTRUCTION TIMING REQUIRES
PRE APPROVAL BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

SUBSTITUTIONS: ALL PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS REQUIRE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND
MUNICIPAL APPROVAL (IF REQUIRED).

WATERING: THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL WATERING
FROM TIME OF ACQUISITION TO 30 DAYS AFTER INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR
SHALL REPLACE ALL PLANTS THAT DIE OR SEVERELY DAMAGE AS A RESULT OF LACK
OF OR EXCESSIVE WATERING. REPLACEMENT DUE TO PLANT CARE SHALL BE AT NO
COST TO THE OWNER. WATERING SHALL BE INCLUDED IN CONTRACTOR'S BID.
WARRANTEE: THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE ALL LANDSCAPE PLANTS
FOR 1 CALENDAR YEAR FROM THE TIME OF ACCEPTANCE. WARRANTEE SHALL
INCLUDE ALL LABOR. REPLACEMENT PLANTS SHALL INCLUDE A SUBSEQUENT 1
CALENDAR YEAR. REPLACEMENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 2 WEEKS FROM
NOTIFICATION UNLESS APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

SD
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CHEMICALS: PESTICIDES , HERBICIDES, FUNGICIDES, ALGAECIDES, PRE-EMERGENT,
ETC. SHALL BE STORED, HANDLED, APPLIED AND RE-APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ALL STATE AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS AND MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. ALL APPLICATIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED
APPLICATOR IN THE STATE OF WORK. APPLICATORS SHALL WEAR ALL REQUIRED PPE
(PERSONAL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT).

FERTILIZERS AND AMENDMENTS: ALL FERTILIZERS SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE RATE
AS RECOMMENDED FOR THE APPLICABLE CONDITION AND RATES SHALL BE
ADJUSTED ACCORDING TO SOIL CONDITIONS AND PLANT NEEDS.

TOPSOIL: TOPSOIL SHALL MEET ASTM D422, ASTM D2974, AND AASHTO T267.
TOPSOIL SHALL BE PULVERIZED NATURAL FRIABLE SURFACE SOIL, FREE OF WEEDS,
BRUSH, ROOTS, HARD CLAY, LITTER, CONCRETE, ASPHALT, AND STONE EXCEEDING 1"
DIA. TOPSOIL SHOULD CONTAIN 10% ORGANIC CONTENT UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED ON PLANS. SEE PLANS FOR SOIL COMPOSITION AND DEPTHS FOR LANDSCAPE
BEDS AND SPECIALIZED CONDITIONS SUCH AS BMP'S, DRY WELLS, PLANTERS, ETC.
SOILS THAT HAVE BEEN CRUSHED AND HAVE NO STRUCTURE OR CAPILLARY SPACE
DUE TO COMPACTION SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY PLANTING AREAS.

SOD: SOD SHALL BE TRUE TO THE SPECIES AND VARIETY AS SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS.

SOD SHALL BE #1 PREMIUM SOD AS NOTED IN THE GUIDELINE SPECIFICATIONS TO
TURF GRASS SODDING BY AMERICAN SOD PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION. SOD SHALL BE

INSTALLED AND WATERED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF HARVEST. SOD SHALL HAVE 3" SOIL
ROOTBED. SOD SHALL BE MACHINE CUT. AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION, ALL CUTS
SHALL BE MADE WITH A SHARP KNIFE/ RAZOR. SOD STAPLES SHALL BE USED ON ALL
SLOPES GREATER THAN 5:1. SOD SHALL BE PLACED IN CONTACT WITH ALL ADJACENT
SOD WITH NO AIR GAPS. JOINTS SHALL BE STAGGERED AND IN NO CASE SOD TO BE
CUT INTO SLIVERS LESS THAN 12' WIDE NOR LESS THAN 2 SF IN AREA. UPON
INSTALLATION, SOD SHALL BE WATERED THOROUGHLY TO BIND ROOTBED TO
PREPARED SOILS. SOD STAKES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS AT A MINIMUM. SOD THAT HAS TO BE REPLACED DUE TO
SLUMPING SHALL BE AT NO COST TO OWNER.

TURF GRASS SEEDING: TURF GRASS SEED MIX SHALL BE TRUE TO THE SPECIES AND
VARIETIES AS SPECIFIED. SEED SHALL BE AT THE RATE SPECIFIED TO 100% PLS RATES.
SEED MIX SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CONTRACTOR BASED ON
GROWING CONDITIONS AND WEATHER. TURF SEED GROWIN WILL BE ACCEPTED AS
PERFORMANCE BASED. ALL SEEDED AREAS SHALL BE GROWN IN TO ENSURE NO
BARE AREAS GREATER THAN 3 SQUARE INCHES AND NOT OCCURRING MORE THAN
TWICE WITHIN A 12' RADIUS. ADDITIONAL OVERSEEDING TO ACHIEVE GROWIN
PERFORMANCE SHALL BE AT NO COST TO THE OWNER. OWNER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE
FOR AREAS DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION OR DEWATERING. SEED BLANKET SHALL
BE INSTALLED FOR ALL SLOPES 5:1 OR STEEPER (MIN.) BLANKET STAKES SHALL BE
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION. BLANKETS THAT HAVE TO BE
REINSTALLED SHALL BE AT NO COST TO OWNER.

IRRIGATION: CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ANY EXISTING IRRIGATION ON-SITE.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH OWNER IF PROPOSED IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE
ADDED ONTO EXISTING SYSTEM. ALL REPAIRS TO EXISTING SYSTEM NOT
ANTICIPATED SHALL BE AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

INSPECTIONS: IF THE MUNICIPALITY REQUIRES A LANDSCAPE CERTIFICATION BY THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT TO BE ON-SITE THE DAY OF COMPLETION. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL
BE GIVEN 3 BUSINESS DAY ADVANCE NOTICE (MIN.) TO VERIFY LANDSCAPE WILL BE
INSTALLED PER PLAN. ANY OUTSTANDING ITEMS THAT ARE ADDRESSED AFTER DATE
OF INSPECTION SHALL BE PHOTOGRAPHED BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AND
COORDINATED FOR FINAL APPROVAL.
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PERENNIAL PLANTING SOIL
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3" PREMIUM TWICE
GROUND HARDWOOD

BARK MULCH J

ENSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM PERENNIALS AND ORNAMENTAL GRASSES.
CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL CONTAINER GROWN PLANTS ARE NOT ROOT BOUND.
GENTLY SCARIFY EXTERIOR OF ROOTBALL.

PERENNIAL BEDS SHALL BE TILLED TO A DEPTH OF 10" EXCEPT UNDER EXISTING TREES.
UNDER EXISTING TREES, CONTRACTOR TO DIG STAND ALONE PLANTINGS IN NATIVE SOILS.
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD ADJUST IF LARGE ROOTS ARE ENCOUNTERED.
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NOT TO SCALE
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Sporobolus heterolepis 'Tara' / Tara Prairie Dropseed

SYMBOL CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME
SHRUBS
@ VJuD Viburnum x juddii / Judd Viburnum
GRASSES
St SHTA
PERENNIALS
@ ALMI Allium x 'ALLMIG1' / Millenium Ornamental Onion
N
2;(? HSTO  Hemerocallis x 'Stella de Oro' / Stella de Oro Daylily
V(Nl&\\

SIZE CONTAINER QTY
5 gal. Pot 6
1gal.  Pot 16

1 gal. Pot 16
1gal. Pot 34
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TURF GRASS SEED AND BLANKET
FIELD OF DREAMS GAMEDAY MIXTURE

(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

APPLICATION RATE 4 LBS PLS PER 1,000 S.F.
SEED MIX BY CONSERV FS

1110 MCCONNELL RD
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PROVIDE AND INSTALL N.A.G. S-75 SEED
BLANKET FOR ALL SEEDED AREAS
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Luminaire Data - DB Lighting Consultation Calculation Values - DB Lighting Consultation
Label Oty Symbol [MANUFAC] Description LLF Watts Lumens Mtg Hgt Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min
WA4 4 @ GARDCO GWM-A12-830-T4M 0.850 59.3 8417 15 All Values IIluminance Fc 1.17 7.9 0.0 N.A. N.A.
WB4 4 @ GARDCO GWM-A06-830-T4M 0.850 16.3 2480 8 Drive A IIluminance Fc 4.35 5.5 3.2 1.36 1.72
Drive B IIluminance Fc 4.05 5.2 3.0 1.35 1.73
Drive C IIluminance Fc 4.75 6.3 3.6 1.32 1.75
NOTES: Drive D IIluminance Fc 4.15 5.1 3.2 1.30 1.59
1. The calculated results of this lighting simulation represent a prediction of Parking A Illuminance Fc 3.14 6.0 1.6 1.96 3.13
2. Actual measured results may vary from the anticipated performance and Parking C Illuminance Fc 4.27 6.3 3.0 1.42 2.10
are subject to means and conditions which are beyond the control of DB Lighting Consultation. Sidewalk lluminance Fc 4.61 1.9 0.8 5.76 9.88
3. [llumination values shown (in foot-candles) are horizontal at grade level based on
MH=XX Mounting Height.
4. Calculation points are on an 8' x 8' spacing
5. Per fixture isolines shown represent 0.25 fc and is for reference only
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Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community & Economic Development

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator;
Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator

Date: June 11, 2024

Re: ZBA 24-17 9102 Central Avenue (10-17-407-059-0000)

Requesting approval of variations from Section 12-3-5 to allow a fence in a street side yard
exceeding allowable height and transparency, and observing less than a 45-degree 10-foot by 10-
foot sight line triangle.

STAFF REPORT

Public Notice

The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the June 18, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 24-
17 in accordance with Unified Development Code requirements. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on
May 30, 2024. The Village mailed letters on May 30, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners within one-hundred feet, and
placed a public notice sign on the subject property on May 29, 2024.

Request Summary

Property Background

The subject property at 9102 Central Avenue in Morton Grove, lllinois, is a 5,365-square-foot lot located on the northwest
corner of Central Avenue and Davis Street. The subject property is zoned R-2 Single Family Residence and is improved with a
single-family residence and an attached garage. Surrounding properties are also zoned within the R-2 District and are
improved with single-family residences.

Subject Property Location Map



ZBA 24-17 - 9102 Central Avenue
June 11, 2024

Application Overview

The applicant and owner, George E. George, is requesting waivers from Sections 12-3-5 to allow his reconstructed fence
within a street side yard along Davis Street. The property qualifies for street side yard fencing, but such fencing is permitted to
be only 4 feet in height and must have 50% minimum transparency. The fencing encloses an area of the street side yard
extending 10 feet south from the southwest corner of the home and 20 feet west along the southern street side lot line. The
fencing turns north along the rear lot line and east to enclose the rear yard.

Requested Waivers
The following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements:

DIMENSIONAL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIATIONS
CONTROL
Sight Line Fences shall not be located within a 45- | Fence is 8.5 ft. from 1.5 ft. variation to allow a sight line
Triangle degree 10-foot by 10-foot sight line driveway triangle that is only 8.5 feet along the
(12-3-5:B) triangle at any point where the vehicular , drive side.
. . No triangle observed at
access way intersects a driveway, alley, I . .

) . alley Variation to not require sight line
sidewalk, or other vehicular or trianale reauired on allev side
pedestrian access way. glereq y '

Street Side Block face: Cannot include 1 or more Block face: Contains Compliant
Yard Fencing | front yards no front yards
(12-3-5:C) Maximum height: 4 ft. Height: 6 f. Variation of 2 feet to allow a street
. side yard fence with a height of 6 feet
Minimum transparency: 50%
Transparency: 0% Variation of 50% to allow a street side
yard fence with 0% transparency

As shown in the table, the following waivers are required to authorize the reconstructed fence as proposed by the Applicant:

e Section 12-3-5:C.3: Variation of 2 feet to the maximum height restriction of 4 feet to allow a street side yard fence with 6
feet in height.

e  Section 12-3-5:C.4: Variation of 50% to the minimum transparency requirement of 50% to allow a street side yard fence
with 0% transparency.

e Section 12-3-5:B: Variation of 1.5 feet to allow an 8.5 feet section of the required 10-foot by 10-foot sight line triangle and
to not require sight line triangle at alley corner.

Subject Property Street View



ZBA 24-17 - 9102 Central Avenue
June 11, 2024

Discussion

The fence was constructed without a permit in 2022, and the owner was issued a citation in January of 2023. The fence
replaced an existing fence of the same height and transparency in the same location that had been installed as late as 2006.
Mr. George is seeking to legalize the fence. Staff notes there are no sidewalks along Davis Street at this time.

Variation Standards
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A:

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

Recommendation
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-17, staff recommends the following motion and conditions:

Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-17, a request for approval of variations from Section 12-3-5, to allow a fence in a street
side yard that exceed allowable height and transparency, observing less than a 45-degree 10-foot by 10-foot sight line
triangle, for the property commonly known as 9120 Central Avenue, subject to the following conditions:

1) The fence is maintained in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation Application
dated 5/10/2024.

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary
building permits.

Attachments
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant)



VARIATION APPLICATION

Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community Development
6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

. " .
Incredibly Close % Amazingly Open commdev@mortongroveil.org | 847-663-3063
Case Number: == Date Application Filed: [=—]
APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant Name: SR cE & GCEDLDCE

Applicant Address: G102 CenNTrAl  AVe
Applicant City / State / Zip Code: __/70/2704) cnnse = ZL cooJ =

Applicant Phone: _ (547 ) £6 7— /507

Applicant Email: __ & &5/44 YA @ A0 - cor]

Applicant Relationship to Property Owner: _ O ¢J Al

Applicant Signature: - : S
& g /ﬂ"f S

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (iF DIFFERENT FROM APPLICANT)
OwnerName: ol ce &. cza/dcE

Owner Address: __9/07  CeMN TRA( Ave

Owner City / State / Zip Code: _ /7o i7on) GHoVE ZLL coof 7
Owner Phone: ___ fR47) SET— /707

Owner Emall: __ <z £ S HA YA@ AL . (24

Owner Signature: 21 .. & B
"4 rd — /

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Common Address of Property: /07 e TRALAveE I onzen 6:@:@ 7/ &aiz
Property Identification Number (PIN): __ /0~ / 7— 407 — O S§— Q060

Property Square Footage: __ [l

Property Zoning District: =3

Property Current Use: &z aen  AES1 Dan/C s

APPLICATION INFORMATION
Applicant is requesting a variation from the following section(s) of the Morton Grove Unified Development Code:

Purpose of requested variation (attach as needed):
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24-17

5/10/2024

R-2

5,635

12-3-5

24-17

5/10/2024

R-2

5,635

12-3-5


.

RESPONSES TO STANDARDS FOR VARIATION

Provide responses to the four (4) Standards for a Variation as listed in Section 12-16-3-A-2 of the Village of Morton Grove

Unified Development Code. The applicant must present this information for the official record of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
The Variation Standards are as follows:

a. Not Self-imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

REPIACEL) AN EXISTinlG Fed e

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions
of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of their land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a
variation.
ANIZ 3700 [Ton 7447 /Ledso]

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent
of this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

ANoT Huamldg  LPIRtic  CIENFANE

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to

adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

K/27 _AHerznle MEr1gH Bor Moo )
( pPredie

Ser AzancHady Z rzrephlen [erren )
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May 1, 2024
To Whom It May Concern,

| am writing on behalf of my good neighbor, George George who resides at 9102 Central Ave,
Morton Grove.

George is an excellent neighbor. He takes excellent care of his property and helps keep watch
of our home when we are away. This is especially reassuring as we have both experienced
issues with crime in recent years. | had a catalytic converter stolen. He had an attempted break-
in to his garage. After that occurred, George installed ring cameras for security which | helped
him install.

Last year he had the wood replaced on his existing backyard fence, which has been in place for
over 20 years. As direct neighbors, both on corner properties facing each other, we have no
concerns or objections to the fence —it’s appearance or location.

Thank you for taking our input into consideration as you evaluate his case.
Sincerely,
Donald and Joan Moy

9046 Central
Morton Grove, IL 60053



May 6, 2024

To Whom it May Concern,

My name is Jin Soo Lee owner of 9101 Parkside Ave, | live next to my good neighbor George E George
who resides at 9102 Central Ave, Morton Grove. My house and George’s house are on corner lots.
We purchased and moved in to 9101 Parkside Ave in June, 2018.

We both experienced issues with crimes in recent years, before | moved in to 9101 Parkside there

was an attempted break in to my property through my front door, and over a year ago George had an
attempted break in to his garage. After Police report George installed several Ring security cameras.

George’s new fence is exactly like his old fence and very similar to our fence. We like our fence and we
have no objections to George’s fence appearance or location.

Thank you.

Sincerely,
Jin Soo Lee
9101 Parkside Ave

Morton Grove, IL 60053



Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community & Economic Development

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator;
Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator

Date: June 11, 2024

Re: ZBA 24-18 9401 Washington Street (09-13-109-034-0000)

Requesting approval of variations from Section 12-3-5 to allow a fence in a street side yard
exceeding allowable height and transparency and that will enclose a portion of the street side yard
not in line with and behind the rear portion of the principal structure for a fence within a street side
yard.

STAFF REPORT

Public Notice

The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the June 18, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 24-
18 in accordance with Unified Development Code requirements. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on
May 30, 2024. The Village mailed letters on May 30, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners within one-hundred feet, and
placed a public notice sign on the subject property on May 29, 2024.

Request Summary

Property Background

The subject property at 9401 Washington Street in Morton Grove, lllinois, is a 5,365-square-foot lot located on the northeast
corner of Washington Street and Beckwith Road. The subject property is zoned R-2 Single Family Residence and is improved
with a single-family residence and an attached garage. Surrounding properties are also zoned within the R-2 District and are
improved with single-family residences. A Com Ed utility easement abuts the property to the south, and the Village of Niles is
across the Washington Street to the west.

Subject Property Location Map
1



ZBA 24-18 — 9401 Washington Street
June 11, 2024

Application Overview

The applicant and owner, Hameed Imran Syed, is requesting four waivers from Section 12-3-5:C of the Morton Grove Unified
Development Code to authorize the installation of a solid fence (0% transparency) with a height of 6 feet in a street side yard
that is not behind the rear portion of the principal structure closest to the street. The fencing will be located approximately 28
feet west (toward the front yard) of the rear building line. The maximum permitted height for a street side yard fence is 4 feet
and the minimum permitted transparency is 50%. The subject property does not qualify for street side yard fencing due to
there being one or more of front yards located on the same block face.

Requested Waivers
The following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements:

Minimum transparency: 50%

Location: Must be behind the rear
portion of the principal structure
closest to the street side yard

Transparency: 0%

Location: 28 feet in
front (west) of the
rear portion of the
structure closest to
the street side yard

DILLIENEOINA ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIATIONS
CONTROL
Sight Line Fences shall not be located within a Sight Line Triangle: Compliant
Triangle 45-degree 10-foot by 10-foot sight line | Not required
(12-3-5:B) triangle at any point where the
vehicular access way intersects a
driveway, alley, sidewalk, or other
vehicular or pedestrian access way.
Street Side Block face: Cannot include 1 or more | Block face: Contains | Variation to allow a street side yard fence
Yard Fencing front yards no front yards on a block face with 1 or more front yards
{2s-51e) Maximum height: 4 ft. Height: 6 ft. Variation of 2 feet to allow a street side

yard fence with a height of 6 feet

Variation of 50% to allow a street side
yard fence with 0% transparency

Waiver of 28 ft. to allow street side yard
fencing in front of the rear portion of the
structure

As shown in the table, the following waivers are required to authorize the reconstructed fence as proposed by the Applicant:

e Section 12-3-5:C.1: Variation to allow a street side yard fence along a block face with one or more front yards.

e Section 12-3-5:C.3: Variation of 2 feet to the maximum height restriction of 4 feet to allow a street side yard fence with 6

feet in height.

e  Section 12-3-5:C.4: Variation of 50% to the minimum transparency requirement of 50% to allow a street side yard fence

with 0% transparency.
e Section 12-3-5:C.2 Variation of 13.5 feet to allow a fence that is not in line with and behind the rear portion of the

principal structure closest to the street side yard property line




ZBA 24-18 — 9401 Washington Street
June 11, 2024

Subject Property Aerial View
Staff Notes: Thick Blue — Proposed fence requiring variation; Red — Removal of compliant fence

Subject Property Street View — General location of existing compliant fence



ZBA 24-18 — 9401 Washington Street
June 11, 2024

Discussion

The Unified Development Code does not allow for street side yard fencing along block faces with one or more front yards due
to the concern that such fencing will impede sight lines and potentially reduce the aesthetic appeal of properties located along
the block face.

The owner is requesting a 6-foot-tall solid, privacy fence to enclose their street front yard from the front corner of their home to
the side lot line along Beckwith Road. Fencing will also enclose the entire rear yard to the south and east where it is permitted.

In constructing the new fence in the front side yard location, the owner would also be removing an existing wrought iron fence
that generally complies with setback, height, and transparency requirements. It is Staff's interpretation that the stated hardship
is self-imposed and the applicant has not provided sufficient evidence to demonstrate that a hardship exists that

would prevent the owner from using their property as intended by Unified Development Code.

Variation Standards
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A:

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

Recommendation
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-18, staff recommends the following motion and conditions:

Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-18, a request for approval of variations from Sections 12-3-5, to allow a fence in a street
side yard exceeding allowable height and transparency, and enclose a portion of the street side yard not in line with and
behind the rear portion of the principal structure, for the property commonly known as 9401 Washington Street, subject
to the following conditions:

1) The fence shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation Application
dated 5/14/2024.

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary
building permits.

Attachments
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant)



A VARIATION APPLICATION

MORTE)N C:;RL)V F Village of Morton Grove
,:w)}(i < 5 l"i".;‘w Ope

Department of Community Development
6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, Illinois 60053
commdev@mortongroveil.org | 847-663-3063

Case Number: [<=] Date Application Filed: 9 - {4~ 2\

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant Name: A MEE[) Z/V))?ﬁ/’/ SyeD

Applicant Address: Q4ot  WASHING Ton _RD

Applicant City / State / Zip Code: __ M ORTow (G RovE , L , 6 ©053
ApplicantPhone: __ F1#3- %12 - 2028

applcant Emait__ ZMRAW. S TRA TAL & Gmeil. Lo

Applicant Relationship to Property Owner: _, OWER

Applicant Signature: 5 %ﬁ,

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (iF DIFFERENT FROM APPLICANT)

Owner Name:

Owner Addréss:
Owner City / State / Zip Code:
Owner Phone:

Owner Email:

Owner Signature:

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Common Address of Property: 6721—01 WASHINGTORZ RD . MoRrew GRovE, 1L, Bood 3
Property Identification Number (PIN): [ ——memm—— |
Property Square Footage: [

Property Zoning District: E3
Property Current Use: PusOno.I

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant is requesting a variation from the following section(s) of the Morton Grove Unified Development Code:
Z am yegesting Pyivecy ﬁno:/g , 8 Leet Eall , No yis’h 3'/»‘é .

T

J . .
Purpose of requested variation (attach as needed): _» "M _ g i et haee
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24-18

09-13-109-034-0000

6,657

R-2

24-18

09-13-109-034-0000

6,657

R-2


RESPONSES TO STANDARDS FOR VARIATION

Provide responses to the four (4) Standards for a Variation as listed in Section 12-16-3-A-2 of the Viliage of Morton Grove
Unified Development Code. The applicant must present this information for the official record of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
The Variation Standards are as follows:

a. Not Self-imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this itle and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

Yes. 7 (ke to bae U5 [orcng Ls o1y K b lo bae
A bac/ﬁqmc/. Z went to _imuu Lal /chﬁ) Seme P/aée,
Caﬂffj //C ;f/)/ca;f Aﬂd’ !/‘l(x 15 A /_;;ecﬂw/A ﬁo:ugy % gn a//< &70/

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions
of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of their land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a
variation.

\/95'» L [/(e. t(? hace /A 5 ﬁnem‘f en my owh /\_m,oéﬂﬁm
betune we  Lilerrey ﬁ’ﬂf g ﬂ» }-)ade/ ezt 0dSO
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c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent
of this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.
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d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.
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,%:- ARIATIO APPLIC TIO
ATy Vila
ge of Morton Grove
MORTON GROVE Department of Community Development
6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

. & .
Incredibly Close < Amazingly Open commdev@mortongroveil.org | 847-663-3063

Case Number: el Date Application Filed: 2~ | -

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant Name: ‘€ “MRAV YED

Applicant Address: F402 W HIMGTon R

Applicant City / State / Zip Code: ORTow Rov - L { 0056
ApplicantPhone: 745~ 12-2 26

ApplicantEmait:  JMRAW. "R TAZ iy
Applicant Relationship to Property Owner: OWER
Applicant Signature: 5 : /'/'

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (iF DiFFERENT FROM APPLICANT)
Owner Name:

Owner Addréss:

Owner City / State / Zip Code:

Owner Phone:

Owner Email:

Owner Signature:

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Common Address of Property: (?11—01 WASHINGToRZ R, 7o GRoVE L, boob 2

Property Identification Number (PIN): I
Property Square Footage: E=3

Property Zoning District: =

Property Cument Use: s o ol

APPLICATION INFORMATION
Applicant is requesting a variation from the following section(s) of the Morton Grove Unified Development Code:

T am e esbin Yua( cin 8 eet Eall o jled
Purpose of requested variation (attach as needed): 1 . I e h e
boack ve s .6 v hids
o e e Iva i

Page 10f2


24-18

09-13-109-034-0000

R-2

12-3-5

6,657

24-18

09-13-109-034-0000

R-2

12-3-5

6,657
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Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community & Economic Development

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator;
Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator
Date: June 11, 2024
Re: ZBA 24-19 8934 Marion Avenue (10-18-324-018-0000)
Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-2-5:B.5 to allow two driveway approaches.
STAFF REPORT
Public Notice

The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the June 18, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 24-
19 in accordance with Unified Development Code requirements. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on
May 30, 2024. The Village mailed letters on May 30, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners within one-hundred feet, and
placed a public notice sign on the subject property on May 29, 2024.

Request Summary

Property Background

The subject property at 8934 Marion Avenue is a, 8,149-square-foot lot located on the west side of Marion Avenue north of
Greenwood Avenue, and south of Hynes school. The property is within an R-2 Single Family Residence District and is
improved with a single-family dwelling. Surrounding properties are also zoned in the R-2 Single Family Residence District and
are improved with single-family residences.

Subject Property Location Map



ZBA 24-19 8934 Marion Avenue
June 11, 2024

Application Overview

The Applicant and property owner, Slauko Jokanic, is requesting a waiver from Section 12-2-5:B.5 to allow a second driveway
approach, due to the removal and replacement of the existing south driveway and apron. The property complies with
maximum impervious lot coverage restrictions for the R-2 District.
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Requested Waivers
The following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements:

Dlggmi:%\lﬁl‘ CODE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED WAIVERS
Driveway . -
Approach EfCh .lOt fine shall be rl]lmlted to 2 approaches Waiver to allow 2 approaches
(12-2-5:8.5) (1) driveway approach.
Maximum interior driveway
. width shall be determined by
Driveway L
Maximum Width the exterior width Of(tjhf 12 ft. (8 ft. wide garage door) Compliant
(12-2-5:8.5) garage, as measured from no
- more than two feet (2') outside
the garage door edges
Impermeable Lot ST
Coverage Max. 60% Permitted Emstlng. 43 Af, Compliant
12-4-9D roposed: 39%

As shown in the table, the following waiver is required to authorize the replacement of the existing driveway, as proposed by
the Applicant:

e Section 12-2-5:B.5: Waiver to allow two driveway approaches




ZBA 24-19 8934 Marion Avenue
June 11, 2024
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Subject Property Plat of Survey with Staff Notes: RED — Removal of existing drive/side path;
- Existing green space to be paved; GREEN — Replacement of existing driveway;
BLUE — Replacement of existing Side Path

Subject Property Street View

Discussion

The applicant is requesting waivers from the ZBA to place a new driveway, apron and sidewalk serving the existing attached
garage. The property will retain two driveway approaches, where only one is allowed. The existing, curved drive, connecting
the north and south drives will be removed, increasing the pervious cover on the lot. The new driveway replaces a
nonconforming drive due to width. The new drive and sidewalk conform to all dimensional controls.



ZBA 24-19 8934 Marion Avenue
June 11, 2024

Variation Standards
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A:

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

Recommendation
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-19, staff recommends the following motion and conditions:

Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-19, a request for approval of a variation from Section 12-2-5:B.5 to allow two driveway
approaches for the property commonly known as 8934 Marion Avenue, subject to the following conditions:

1) The proposed driveway shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in the
Variation Application dated 5/20/2024.

2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary
building permits prior to the commencement of construction.



VARIATION APPLICATION

Village of Morton Grove

Department of Community Development
6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, lllinois 60053
commdev@mortongroveil.org | 847-663-3063

Case Number: =] Date Application Filed: [m—

APPLICANT INFORMATION »
Applicant Name: S L A\} /{O J9O K)A N j <

Applicant Address: 8 K72 é1 HMAL (O (Y

Applicant City / State / Zip Code: \( 0 €\ O [ G eoVE (L o2 T2

Applicant Phone:__ 77 2 D A O [ | &4

Applicant Email: _<\ S\ Con SHegction rorp % V(Ahad Co/M

Applicant Relationship to Property Owner: e ‘)f/’\C—\"

Applicant Signature: ’C (Z/\-c/ o /Z I e

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (IF DIFFERENT FROMAPPLICANT)
Owner Name: __ .S L AV (=< <o LA HC

Owner Address: 35 2 & F1A 2 e N

Owner City / State / Zip Code: 1 (0@ 70 &) G Ro Ve (( oo L 2

Owner Phone: Z7% 2L RO (( géw

Owner Email:

Owner Signature: g:{-cy"' ,/‘/ _

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Common Address of Property: [ —m—

Property Identification Number (PIN): Bl

Property Square Footage: @
Property Zoning District:

Property Current Use: B——

APPLICATION INFORMATION
Applicant is requesting a variation from the following section(s) of the Morton Grove Unified Development Code:

Beond deive woy I

Purpose of requested variation (attach as needed): Fron4 a r~ve [ 0}/
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24-19

5/20/2024

8934 Marion

10-18-324-018-0000

R-2

single family home

12-2-5, two driveway approaches 

8,149


24-19

5/20/2024

8934 Marion

10-18-324-018-0000

R-2

single family home

12-2-5, two driveway approaches 

8,149



RESPONSES TO STANDARDS FOR VARIATION

Provide responses to the four (4) Standards for a Variation as listed in Section 12-16-3-A-2 of the Village of Morton Grove
Unified Development Code. The applicant must present this information for the official record of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
The Variation Standards are as follows:

a.

Not Self-imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

We Furchasd +he  hovse
drive wagf and  we
drive W/ Gy Smallec

\with e st
Ral +r,yfnvq {0 Maie

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions
of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of their land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a
variation.

a

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent
of this title and will not be detrimental to the public weifare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

0 +he X courh  CoHs are eXistng and
no Changc to  trofiC

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to

adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.
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PLAT OF SURVEY

OF 1OT 27 IN F.J. BURR'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 2 (EXCEPT THE EAST 511.98 FEET THEREOF) IN FINKE AND OTHERS

SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 23.05 CHAINS WEST OF THE NORTH BRANCH ROAD OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 18 AND

THE NORTH 13 RODS WEST OF THE NORTH BRANCH ROAD OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 19,
TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS.

ADDRESS: 8934 MARION AVENUE, MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS
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NORTH LINE OF GREENWOOD AVENUE

TO: J. THOMAS WITEK

PROFESSIONAL NATIONAL TITLE NETWORK

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT WE, PREFERRED SURVEY, INC., ILLINOIS
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR CORPORATION NO. 116 HAVE SURVEYED
THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON AND THAT THE PLAT SHOWN HEREON
IS A CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF THAT SURVEY, ALL DIMENSIONS
SHOWN HEREON ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF. THIS
o SU PROFESSIONAL SERVICE cowommmmw ,
% B STANDARDS FOR A BOUNDARY \@Y.I@p/
& €, NOVEMBER 30, 2004. X X4
PREFERRED SURVEY, INC.
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“ o ,
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o CORPORATION O z 1N 5=
NO. 116 Z :
o  STATE OF
> ILLINOIS
788 W. Roosevelt Road/Building #4, Suite 305/Glen Ellyn, IL 80137
Phone 830-790-5451 / Fax 830-858-8217
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